MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




58]

S

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

L.D. 1919

DATE: C///q/OL/ MATO/ZIT \I/ (Filing No. H- 90Y)

APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCIAL AFFAIRS

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
121ST LEGISLATURE
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919, Bill, "An
Act To Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the
Expenditures of State Government and To Change Certain Provisions
of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government
for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005"

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the title
and before the summary and inserting in its place the following:

'Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted
as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the
beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the
operation of state departments and institutions will become due
and payable immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
PART A

Page 1-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.,D, 1919

Sec. A-1. Supplemental appropriations and allocations. There are
appropriated from various funds for the fiscal years ending June
30, 2004 and June 30, 2005, to the departments 1listed, the
following sums. '

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Accounts and Control - Bureau of 0056

Initiative: Provides funding to reorganize a vacant Data Entry
Operator position, currently 64 hours biweekly, to a full-time
Internal Control Szecialist, Public Service Coordinator I
position in the Accounts and Control operations account. This
reorganization will be self-funded through a permanent reduction
to All Other in both the Accounts and Control operations account
and the Accounts and Control systems account.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $12,417 $39,311
All Other (3,458) (16,905)
General Fund Total 8,959 22,406

Accounts and Control - Bureau of -
Systems Project 0058

Initiative: Provides funding to reorganize a vacant Data Entry
Operator position, currently 64 hours biweekly, to a full-time
Internal Control Specialist, Public Service Coordinator I
position in the Accounts and Control operations account. This
reorganization will be self-funded through a permanent reduction
to All Other in both the Accounts and Control operations account
and the Accounts and Control systems account.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (8,959) (22,406)
General Fund Total (8,959) (22,406)

Central Services - Purchases 0004

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one vacant Central
Services Supervisor position from the Bureau of General Services
- Central Services Intermnal Services Fund for the purpose of
providing a headcount in the Workers' Compensation Management
Fund for the continuation of one Employment Benefits Technician
position established by Financial Order 00317F4, in accordance
with Public Law 2003, chapter 20, Part D, section 14, This
position will help staff an in-house claims management system
resulting in a reduction in contracted services.

Page 2-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Postal, Printing and Supply Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (52,063)

Postal, Printing and Supply
Fund Total 0 (52,063)

Central Motor Pool 0703

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to reorganize
one Central Fleet Manager position to a Public Service Manager II
position and one Statistician II position to a Statistician III
position, the result of a reorganization of duties within the
Bureau of General Services.

Central Motor Pool  2003-04 2004-05

Personal Services 0 19,362
Central Motor Pool Total 0 19,362

Accident-Sickness-Health Insurance 0455

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds from the Trade
Adjustment Assistance Health Insurance Federal Fund program to
allow for the reallocation of these funds to the new program of
trade adjustment insurance, as established in Public Law 2003,
chapter 348, for the purpose of maintaining separate accounting
and reporting for these funds. It corrects the FTE hours to
Legislative Count and it also provides for the allocation of
funds to the Trade Adjustment Insurance Other Special Revenue
Funds account for the pass through of trade adjustment dollars.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - FTE Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services (76,378) (76,378)
All Other (20,000) (20,000)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total (96,378) (96,378)

Accident-Sickness-Health Insurance 0455

Initiative: Allocates funds to establish one Employment Benefits
Technician position within the Accident, Sickness and Health
Insurance Internal Service Fund. This position 1is required to
help with the increased workload in this program.

Accident, Sickness and Health Insurance
Internal Service Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)

Page 3-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 49,632

Accident, Sickness and Health
Insurance Internal Service Fund
Total 0 49,632

Workers' Compensation Management Fund
Program 0802

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds and establishes
headcount to continue one Employment Benefits Technician position
and one Clerk Typist II position established by Financial Order
00317F4, in accordance with Public Law 2003, chapter 20, Part D,
section 14. These positions currently staff an in-house claims
management system, resulting in a reduction in contracted
services. The headcount is provided by the elimination of one
vacant Central Services Supervisor position from the Bureau of
General Services - Central Services Internal Service Fund and by
the elimination of one vacant Store Operations Officer position
from the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages Internal Service Fund.

Workers' Compensation Management Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 0 104,562

Workers' Compensation Management
Fund Total 0 104,562

Workers' Compensation Management Fund
Program 0802

Initiative: Allocates funds to the Personal Services line
category to reorganize one vacant Public Health Nurse I position
to a Public Health Nurse II position.

Workers' Compensation Management Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 4,676

Workers' Compensation Management
Fund Total 0 4,676

Trade Adjustment Assistance Health
Insurance 9999

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds from the Trade
Adjustment Assistance Health Insurance Federal Fund program to
allow for the reallocation of these funds to the new program of
trade adjustment insurance, as established in Public Law 2003,
chapter 348, for the purpose of maintaining separate accounting
and reporting for these funds. It corrects the FTE hours to

Page 4-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Legislative Count and it also provides for the allocation of
funds to the Trade Adjustment Insurance Other Special Revenue
account for the pass through of trade adjustment dollars.

Federal Expenditures Fund : 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 76,378 76,378
All Other 20,000 20,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 96,378 96,378

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 1,200,000 1,200,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 1,200,000 1,200,000

Capital Construction/Repairs/Improvements -
Admin 0059

Initiative: Appropriates funds for hazardous material remediation
for the state parks.

General Fund 2003-04 - 2004-05
All Other 0 102,200
General Fund Total 0 102,200

Buildings and Grounds Operations 0080

Initiative: Appropriates funds to the Bureau of General Services
for the costs of custodial and grounds maintenance at the
east-side campus as the result of buildings being transferred to
the responsibility of the Bureau of General Services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 379,728
General Fund Total 0 379,728

Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016

Initiative: Appropriates funds to offset a -deappropriation of
$1,000,000 in Public Law 2003, chapter 451, Part C.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Unallocated 0 1,000,000
General Fund Total 0 1,000,000

Salary Plan 0305

Page 5-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Deappropriates projected additional savings from the
voluntary employee incentive program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (101,698) 0
General Fund Total (101,698) 0

Debt Service - Govermment Facilities Authority 0893

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from one-time savings in debt
service as the result of strategic budgeting and planning of debt
requirements for the psychiatric treatment center.

General Fund . 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (481,928)
General Fund Total 0 (481,928)

Debt Service - Government Facilities Authority 0893

Initiative: Deappropriates additional one-time savings in debt
service through the refinancing of Maine Government Facilities
Authority bonds.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (581,000)
General Fund Total 0 (581,000)

Health Reform Reserve Fund 0989

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from the
Health Reform Reserve Fund account, established in Public Law
2003, chapter 451, Part C, to allow for the appropriation of
these funds to the Office of Health Policy and Finance,
Governor's Office account to be used for the same purpose of
creating access to affordable health care.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (374,368) (374,630)
General Fund Total (374,368) (374,630)

Alcobolic Beverages - General Operation 0015

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Store Operations
Officer position from the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages Internal
Service Fund for the purpose of providing a headcount in the

Page 6-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



- »

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Workers' Compensation Management Fund and for the continuation of
one Clerk Typist II position established by Financial Order
00317F4, in accordance with Public Law 2003, chapter 20, Part D,
section 14. This position will help staff an in-house claims
management system resulting in a reduction in contracted services.

Alcoholic Beverage Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (74,731)
Alcoholic Beverage Fund Total 0 (74,731)

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Deappropriates Personal Services funds in
anticipation of salary savings, the result of managing and
delaying the filling of vacant positions.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (200,000) (417,568)
General Fund Total (200,000) (417,568)

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds in the All Other line category for
the purchase of software necessary to upgrade the property tax
assessment and billing system for the unorganized territory
within Maine Revenue Services. This appropriation request will be
offset by additional undedicated revenue to the General Fund of

'$173,000 through the transfer of property taxes from the

unorganized territory.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 173,000
General Fund Total 0 173,000

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAIL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL. FUND (676,066) (200,198)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND o 0
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 1,200,000 1,200,000
POSTAL, PRINTING AND SUPPLY FUND 0 (52,063)
WORKERS' COMPENSATION MANAGEMENT FUND 0 109,238
CENTRAIL MOTOR POOL 0 19,362
ACCIDENT, SICEKNESS AND HEALTH
INSURANCE INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 0 49,632

Page 7-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FUND 0 (74,731)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 523,934 1,051,240

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Division of Quality Assurance and
Regulation 0393

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one 1/2-time Clerk
Typist III position from the Beverage Container Enforcement Fund
to the Marketing Services account. Allocates funds for a
management-initiated reorganization of one 1l/2-time Clerk Typist
II position and one 1/2-time Clerk Typist III position into one
full-time Clerk Typist III position within the Marketing Services
account.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.500) (0.500)
Personal Services 203 779
All Other (203) (779)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

Division of Quality Assurance and
Regulation 0393

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Egg/Poultry
Inspector position in the Division of Quality Assurance and
Regulation from federal funding to Other Special Revenue funding
and for the transfer of rental income from the Office of the
Commissioner to the Division of Quality Assurance and Regulation.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (50,907)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (50,907)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 56,990
All Other 0 2,587
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 59,577

Division of Plant Industry 0831

Page 8-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

{ = ~—~a



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides funds for the establishment of one
intermittent Conservation Aide position and for contractual
services through a cooperative agreement with the United States
Department of Agriculture to expand agricultural pest surveys in
the State.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - FTE Count (0.308) (0.308)
Personal Services 12,685 13,724
All Other 4,436 14,213
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 17,121 27,937

Office of the Commissioner 0401

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Egg/Poultry
Inspector position in the Division of Quality Assurance and
Regulation from federal funding to Other Special Revenue funding
and for the transfer of rental income from the Office of the
Commissioner to the Division of Quality Assurance and Regulation.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (13,580) (13,580)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total (13,580) (13,580)

Office of the Commissioner 0401

Initiative: Provides for the reallocation of a 1/2 Clerk Typist
IT position to a 1/2 Information System Support Technician
position to provide desktop support services departmentwide.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 666 2,855
All Other (666) (2,855)
General Fund Total 0 0

Beverage Container Enforcement Fund 0971

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one 1/2-time Clerk
Typist III position from the Beverage Container Enforcement Fund
to the Marketing Services account. Allocates funds for a
management-initiated reorganization of one 1/2-time Clerk Typist
II position and one 1l/2-time Clerk Typist III position into one
full-time Clerk Typist III position within the Marketing Services
account.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-0.500) (-0.500)

Page 9-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services (516) (757)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total (516) (757)

Beverage Container Enforcement Fund 0971

Initiative: Provides funds for the reorganization of a Computer

Programmer position to a Programmer Analyst position as approved

by the Bureau of Human Resources.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,241 4,852
All Other (1,241) (4,852)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL

RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 0 0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 17,121 (22,970)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (14,096) 45,240
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 3,025 22,270

ARTS COMMISSION, MAINE

Arts - Administration 0178

Initiative: Provides funds for the approved reorganization of one

Administrative Secretary position
Associate position.

to one Arts

and Humanities

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 8,147
All Other 0 (8,147)
General Fund Total 0 0

ARTS COMMISSION, MAINE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 0 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAIL - ALI. FUNDS 0 0

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Attorney General 0947

Page 10-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Allocates funds through a transfer from the Fund for
a Healthy Maine to cover a Personal Services shortfall. The FHM
Tobacco Prevention Control and Treatment and FHM - Service Center
accounts have salary savings that will be deallocated to provide
the resources for the allocations made to the other Fund for a
Healthy Maine programs.

Fund For a Healthy Maine . 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,351 0
Fund For a Healthy Maine Total 1,351 0

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 1,351 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 1,351 0

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
Baxter State Park Authority 0253

Initiative: Reorganizes one Baxter State Park Ranger I position
to one Baxter State Park Ranger III position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 9,125
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0] 9,125

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 9,125
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 0 9,125

BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Office of Management and Budget 0164

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Augusta Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Clerk Steno II position to the Regional Operations program; one
Clerk Typist 1III position, one Director, Staff Training and
Development position, one Systems Team Leader position and one
Payroll Supervisor position to the Office of Management and

Page 11-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28.

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Budget program; and one Program Systems Director position, 2
Mental Health Program Coordinator positions, 2 Physician III
positions and one Social Service Program Specialist II position
to the Mental Health Services - Community program. This request
will generate $370,708 in General Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (4.000)
Personal Services 0 267,088
General Fund Total 0 267,088

Office of Management and Budget 0164

Initiative: Transfers 7 Social Services Program Specialist II
positions, one Management Analyst I position, 3 Management
Analyst II positions, 5 Account Clerk II positions, 4 Social
Services Manager I positions and one Accounting Technician
position from the Regional Operations program to the Office of
Management and Budget program as a result of centralizing
contracting and rate-setting functions. '

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (21.000)
Personal Services 0 1,448,677
All Other 0 63,168
General Fund Total 0 1,511,845

Office of Management and Budget 0164

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Bangor Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Program Coordinator position to the Mental Health Services -
Children program; one Intensive Case Manager position, one Mental
Health Program Coordinator position, omne Physician III position,
one Program Services Director position and 2 Social Service

Manager I positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program; one Mental Health Worker III position to the Mental
Retardation Services - Community program; one Inst/Facility

System Director position, one Program Systems Director position,
one Social Service Program Manager position and one Social
Service Program Specialist II position to the Office of
Management and Budget program; and one Clerk Typist II position,
one Clerk Typist III position and one Social Service Program
Specialist II position to the Regional Operations program. This
request will generate $452,497 in General Fund undedicated
revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 12-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (4.000)
Personal Services 0 376,888
General Fund Total 0 376,888

Regional Operations 0863

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Augusta Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Clerk Steno II position to the Regional Operations program; one
Clerk Typist III position, one Director, Staff Training and
Development position, one Systems Team Leader position and one
Payroll ‘Supervisor position to the Office of Management and
Budget program; and one Program Systems Director position, 2
Mental Health Program Coordinator positions, 2 Physician III
positions and one Social Service Program Specialist II position
to the Mental Health Services - Community program. This request
will generate $370,708 in General Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 45,662
General Fund Total 0 45,662

Regional Operations 0863

Initiative: Transfers omne Clerk Typist II position from the
Elizabeth Levinson Center to the Regional Operations program in
order for the position to be reflected in the appropriate program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 32,937
General Fund Total 0 32,937

Regional Operations 0863

Initiative: Transfers 7 Social Services Program Specialist 1II
positions, one Management Analyst I position, 3 Management
Analyst II positions, 5 Account Clerk II positions, 4 Social
Services Manager I ©positions and one Accounting Technician
position from the Regional Operations program to the Office of
Management and Budget program as a result of centralizing
contracting and rate-setting functions.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-21.000)
Personal Services 0 (1,448,677)

Page 13-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D., 1919

All Other 0] (63,168)

General Fund Total . 0 (1,511,845)
Regional Operations 0863

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Bangor Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Program Coordinator position to the Mental Health Services -
Children program; one Intensive Case Manager position, one Mental
Health Program Coordinator position, one Physician III position,
one Program Services Director position and 2 Social Service

Manager I positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program; one Mental Health Worker III position to the Mental
Retardation Services - Community program; one Inst/Facility

System Director position, one Program Systems Director position,
one Social Service Program Manager position and one Social
Service Program Specialist II @position to the Office of
Management and Budget program; and one Clerk Typist II position,
one Clerk Typist III position and one Social Service Program
Specialist II position to the Regional Operations program. This
request will generate §$452,497 in General Fund undedicated
revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (3.000)
Personal Services 0 159,174
General Fund Total 0 159,174

Elizabeth Levinson Center 0119

Initiative: Transfers one Clerk Typist II position from the
Elizabeth Levinson Center to the Regional Operations program in
order for the position to be reflected in the appropriate program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) . {(-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (32,937)
General Fund Total 0 (32,937)

Elizabeth Levinson Center 0119

Initiative: Appropriates funds for reconciliation of fiscal year
2002-03 tax imposed on residential treatment facilities for
individuals with developmental disabilities. This request will

generate $17,254 in General Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 14-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

All Other 24,100 0

General Fund Total 24,100 0
Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Transfers one Public Service Manager II position and
one Building Custodian position £rom the Aroostook Residential
Center program to the Mental Retardation Services - Community
program and the Mental Health Services - Children program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 43,397
General Fund Total . 0 43,397

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Transfers 2 Crisis Stabilization Worker positions

from the Mental Health Services - Community program and one
Public Service Manager III position £from the Mental Health
Services - Children program to the Mental Retardation Services -

Community program for the purpose of establishing 3 Mental Health
and Mental Retardation Caseworker positions due to consent decree
requirements. This request will generate $238,595 in General
Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (114,483)
General Fund Total 0 (114,483)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Bangor Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Program Coordinator position to the Mental Health Services -
Children program; one Intensive Case Manager position, one Mental
Health Program Coordinator position, one Physician III position,
one Program Services Director position and 2 Social Service

Manager I positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program; one Mental Health Worker III position to the Mental
Retardation Services - Community program; one Inst/Facility

System Director position, one Program Systems Director position,
one Social Service Program Manager position and one Social
Service Program Specialist II position to the Office of
Management and Budget program; and one Clerk Typist II position,
one Clerk Typist III position and one Social Service Program

Page 15-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

Specialist II position to the Regional Operations program. This
request will generate $452,497 in General Fund undedicated
revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 72,014
General Fund Total 0 72,014

Mental Health Services — Children 0136

Initiative: Deappropriates one-time funds for expenditures that
will be paid from the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families,
TANF, Prevention Services within the TANF Block Grant by
establishing 120-day prevention programs for respite care for
parents.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,000,000)
General Fund Total 0 (1,000,000)

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Appropriates funds to provide prior authorization and
utilization review of services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 125,000
General Fund Total 0 125,000

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Allocates funds to provide prior authorization and
utilization review of services.

Federal Expemnditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 125,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 125,000

Mental Health Services - Children 0136
Initiative: Deappropriates funds that will not be spent due to
increased utilization of MaineCare in fiscal year 2003-04 and

appropriates funds in fiscal year 2004-05 to partially offset
reductions made in Public Law 2003, chapter 20.

Page 16-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (2,000,000) 2,000,000
General Fund Total (2,000,000) 2,000,000

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid 0731

Initiative: Appropriates funds to cover an anticipated
shortfall. Expenditures for children's behavioral health
services, including case management, in-home supports, outpatient
and crisis services have increased and are exceeding budgeted
levels.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 5,572,361
General Fund Total 0 5,572,361

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid 0731

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by implementing centralized enrollment, standardized
assessment of medical necessity, standardized levels of care and
prior authorization and utilization review of services in the
plans of care.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,125,000)
General Fund Total 0 (1,125,000)

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid 0731

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by setting rate caps for certain services to achieve
payment equity among service providers.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (250,000)
General Fund Total 0 (250,000)

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid 0731
Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by setting a rate cap at the median of current rates

paid to providers for outpatient services to achieve payment
equity among service providers.

Page 17-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (215,000)
General Fund Total 0 (215,000)

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid 0731

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by replacing child and family community support and
in-home support services with a redesigned benefit based on
clinical criteria,

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0] (1,000,000)
General Fund Total 0 (1,000,000)

Augusta Mental Health Imnstitute 0105

Initiative: Transfers funds resulting from a reduction in Federal
Disproportionate Share funding.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 158,587 416,668
General Fund Total 158,587 416,668

Augusta Mental Health Institute 0105

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Augusta Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Clerk Steno II position to the Regional Operations program; one
Clerk Typist III position, one Director, Staff Training and
Development position, one Systems Team Leader position and one
Payroll Supervisor position to the Office of Management and
Budget program; and one Program Systems Director position, 2
Mental Health Program Coordinator positions, 2 Physician III
positions and one Social Service Program Specialist II position
to the Mental Health Services - Community program. This request
will generate $370,708 in General Fund undedicated revenue.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004--05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-11.000)
Personal Services 0 (711,013)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (711,013)

Page 18-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Augusta Mental Health Imnstitute 0105

Initiative: Establishes one Medical Care Coordinator position by
transferring funds from All Other to Personal Services to assist
the Regional Medical Director and the Utilization Review Nurse in
assessing needs and appropriate community-based services.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 6,116 33,770
All Other (6,116) (33,770)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

Augusta Mental Health Imnstitute 0105

Initiative: Appropriates and deallocates funds resulting from a
reduction in Federal Disproportionate Share funding.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 706,239
General Fund Total 0 706,239

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (706,239)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (706,239)

Augusta Mental Health Institute 0105

Initiative: Provides funds in the Disproportionate Share - AMHI
and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates funds
in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute and
the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change in
the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (166,918)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (166,918)

Augusta Mental Health Institute 0105

Initiative: Provides funds in the Disproportionate Share - AMHI
and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates funds
in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title

Page 19-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute and
the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change in
the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (79,091)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (79,091)

Augusta Mental Health Institute 0105

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to a reduction in costs for
drug purchases to be achieved by consolidating drug purchases for
the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health
Institute into a single contract.

General Fund 2003-04 200405
All Other 0 (180,000)
General Fund Total 0 (180,000)

Bangor Mental Health Imnstitute 0120

Initiative: Transfers funds resulting from a reduction in Federal
Disproportionate Share funding.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 966,316 1,301,854
General Fund Total 966,316 1,301,854

Bangor Mental Health Institute 0120

Initiative: Appropriates and deallocates funds resulting from a
reduction in Federal Disproportionate Share funding.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 1,963,435
General Fund Total 0 1,963,435

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,963,435)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (1,963,435)

Bangor Mental Health Institute 0120

Page 20-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Deallocates funds in the Disproportionate Share -
AMHI and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates
funds in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute
and the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change
in the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (176,647)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (176,647)

Bangor Mental Health Institute 0120

Initiative: Deallocates funds in the Disproportionate Share -
AMHI and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates
funds in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute
and the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change
in the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (33,422)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (33,422)

Bangor Mental Health Institute 0120

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Bangor Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Program Coordinator position to the Mental Health Services -
Children program; one Intensive Case Manager position, one Mental
Health Program Coordinator position, one Physician III position,
one Program Services Director position and 2 Social Service

Manager I positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program; one Mental Health Worker III position to the Mental
Retardation Services - Community program; one Inst/Facility

System Director position, one Program Systems Director position,
one Social Service Program Manager position and one Social
Service Program Specialist II ©position to the Office of
Management and Budget program; and one Clerk Typist II position,
one Clerk Typist III position and one Social Service Program
Specialist II position to the Regional Operations program. This
request will generate $452,497 in General Fund undedicated
revenue.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (~15.000)

Page 21-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 (842,838)

Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (842,838)
Bangor Mental Health Imstitute 0120

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to a reduction in costs for
drug purchases to be achieved by consolidating drug purchases for
the Augusta Mental Health Institute and the Bangor Mental Health
Institute into a single contract.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (180,000)
General Fund Total 0 (180,000)

Bangor Mental Health Institute 0120

Initiative: Deallocates funds by eliminating one Custodial Worker
III position and 2 Laundry Washer positions as a result of
contracting laundry services at the Bangor Mental Health
Institute.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services 0 (98,185)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (98,185)

Bangor Mental Health Institute 0120

Initiative: Appropriates funds to All Other for the purpose of
contracting for laundry services at the Bangor Mental Health
Institute.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 48,746
General Fund Total (o} 48,746

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Augusta Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Clerk Steno II position to the Regional Operations program; one
Clerk Typist III position, one Director, Staff Training and
Development position, one Systems Team Leader position and one
Payroll Supervisor position to the Office of Management and
Budget program; and one Program Systems Director position, 2
Mental Health Program Coordinator positions, 2 Physician III

Page 22-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

positions and one Social Service Program Specialist II position
to the Mental Health Services - Community program. This request
will generate $370,708 in General Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund ’ 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (6.000)
Personal Services 0 764,382
General Fund Total 0 764,382

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Transfers funds from the Department of Human Services
to the Department of Behavioral and Developmental Services,
Mental Health Services - Community program for the provision of
room and board services.

Geperal Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 103,405
General Fund Total 0 103,405

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Transfers 2 Crisis Stabilization Worker positions

from the Mental Health Services - Community program and one
Public Service Manager III position from the Mental Health
Services - Children program to the Mental Retardation Services -

Community program for the purpose of establishing 3 Mental Health
and Mental Retardation Caseworker positions due to consent decree
requirements. This request will generate $238,595 in General
Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services 0 (141,881)
General Fund Total 0 (141, 881)

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Allocates funds as a result of a federal grant
entitled 'Strengthening Maine's Emergency Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Response Capacity” and a federal grant from the
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ' 0 326,146
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 326,146

Page 23-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Bangor Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Program Coordinator position to the Mental Health Services -
Children program; one Intensive Case Manager position, one Mental
Health Program Coordinator position, one Physician III position,
one Program Services Director position and 2 Social Service

Manager 1 positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program; one Mental Health Worker III position to the Mental
Retardation Services - Community program; one Inst/Facility

System Director position, one Program Systems Director position,
one Social Service Program Manager position and one Social
Service Program Specialist II position to the Office of
Management and Budget program; and one Clerk Typist II position,
one Clerk Typist III position and one Social Service Program
Specialist II position to the Regional Operations program. This
request will generate $452,497 in General Fund undedicated
revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (6.000)
Personal Services 0 605,483
General Fund Total 0 605,483

Mental Health Services — Community 0121

Initiative: Provides funds to provide prior authorization and
utilization review of services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 125,000
General Fund Total 0 125,000

Mental Health Services — Community 0121

Initiative: Provides funds to provide prior authorization and
utilization review of services.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 125,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 125,000

Mental Health Services - Community 0121

Page 24-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by redesigning the adult mental health crisis system to
improve efficiency and service coordination and by reducing grant
funding.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (600,000)
General Fund Total 0 (600,000)

Mental Health Services - Community Medicaid 0732

Initiative: Provides funds to cover an anticipated shortfall.
Expenditures for adult mental health services, including private
nonmedical institution treatment, outpatient services, crisis
services and community support services, have increased and are
exceeding budgeted levels.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 4,095,312
General Fund Total 0 4,095,312

Mental Health Services - Community Medicaid 0732

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by setting a rate cap at the median of current rates
paid to providers of outpatient services to achieve payment
equity among service providers.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (321,560)
General Fund Total 0 (321,560)

Mental Health Services -~ Community Medicaid 0732

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by implementing centralized enrollment, standardized
assessment of medical necessity, standardized levels of care and
prior authorization and wutilization review of services in the
plans of care.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,125,000)

Page 25-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund Total 0 (1,125,000)

Disproportionate Share - Augusta Mental
Health Institute 0733

Initiative: Transfers funds resulting from a reduction in Federal
Disproportionate Share funding.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (158,587) (416,668)
General Fund Total (158,587) (416,668)

Disproportionate Share - Augusta Mental
Health Institute 0733

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Augusta Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Clerk Steno II position to the Regional Operations program; one
Clerk Typist III position, one Director, Staff Training and
Development position, one Systems Team Leader position and one
Payroll Supervisor position to the Office of Management and
Budget program; and one Program Systems Director position, 2
Mental Health Program Coordinator positions, 2 Physician III
positions and one Social Service Program Specialist II position
to the Mental Health Services - Community program. This request
will generate $370,708 in General Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (366,119)
General Fund Total 0] (366,119)

Disproportionate Share - Augusta Memntal
Health Institute 0733

Initiative: Establishes one Medical Care Coordinator position by
transferring funds from All Other to Personal Services to assist
the Regional Medical Director and Utilization Review Nurse
assessing needs and appropriate community-based services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 3,143 18,047
All Other (3,143) (18,047)

General Fund Total 0 0

Disproportionate Share - Augusta Mental
Health Institute 0733

Page 26-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides funds in the Disproportionate Share - AMHI
and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates funds
in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute and
the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change in
the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 166,918
General Fund Total 0 166,918

Disproportionate Share - Augusta Mental
Health Institute 0733

Initiative: Provides funds in the Disproportionate Share - AMHI
and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates funds
in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute and
the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change in
the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 79,091
General Fund Total 0 79,001

Disproportionate Share - Bangor Mental
Health Institute 0734

Initiative: Transfers funds as a result of a reduction in Federal
Disproportionate Share funding.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (966,316) (1,301, 854)
General Fund Total (966,316) (1,301,854)

Disproportionate Share - Bangor Mental
Health Institute 0734

Initiative: Provides funds in the Disproportionate Share - AMHI
and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates funds
in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute and
the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change in

Page 27-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 176,647
General Fund Total 0 176,647

Disproportionate Share - Bangor Mental
Health Institute 0734

Initiative: Provides funds in the Disproportionate Share - AMHI
and Disproportionate Share - BMHI programs and deallocates funds
in the accounts established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
34-B, section 1409 for the Augusta Mental Health Institute and
the Bangor Mental Health Institute as a result of the change in
the budgeted federal financial participation rate for federal
fiscal year 2004-05 from 66.01% to 64.89%.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 33,422
General Fund Total 0 33,422

Disproportionate Share - Bangor Mental
Health Institute 0734

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Bangor Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Program Coordinator position to the Mental Health Services -
Children program; one Intensive Case Manager position, one Mental
Health Program Coordinator position, one Physician III position,
one Program Services Director position and 2 Social Service

Manager I positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program; one Mental Health Worker III position to the Mental
Retardation Services - Community program; one Inst/Facility

System Director position, one Program Systems Director position,
one Social Service Program Manager position and one Social
Service Program Specialist II position to the Office of
Management and Budget program; and one Clerk Typist II position,
one Clerk Typist III position and one Social Service Program
Specialist II position to the Regional Operations program. This
request will generate $452,497 in General Fund undedicated
revenue.

General Fund ’ 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (433,990)
General Fund Total 0 (433,990)

Page 28-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Disproportionate Share - Bangor Mental
Health Institute 0734

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds by eliminating
one Custodial Worker III position and 2 Laundry Washer positions
as a result of contracting laundry services at the Bangor Mental
Health Institute.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (50,561)
General Fund Total 0 (50,561)

Aroostook Residential Center 0118

Initiative: Transfers one Public Service Manager II position and
one Building Custodian position from the Arocostook Residential
Center program to the Mental Retardation Services - Community
program and the Mental Health Services - Children program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services 0 (146,211)
General Fund Total 0 (146,211)

Aroostook Residential Center 0118

Initiative: Appropriates funds for reconciliation of the fiscal
year 2002-03 tax imposed on residential treatment facilities for
individuals with developmental disabilities. This request will
generate $6,233 in General Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 6,580 0
General Fund Total 6,580 0

Mental Retardation Services - Community 0122

Initiative: Transfers one Public Service Manager II position and
one Building Custodian position from the Aroostook Residential
Center program to the Mental Retardation Services - Community
program and the Mental Health Services -~ Children program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 102,814
General Fund Total 0 102,814

Page 29-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Mental Retardation Services - Community 0122

Initiative: Allocates funds as a result of 2 grant awards from
the United States Department of Health and Human Services.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 417,675
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 417,675

Mental Retardation Services - Community 0122

Initiative: Transfers 2 Crisis Stabilization Worker positions

from the Mental Health Services - Community program and one
Public Service Manager III position from the Mental Health
Services - Children program to the Mental Retardation Services -

Community program for the purpose of establishing 3 Mental Health
and Mental Retardation Caseworker positions due to consent decree
requirements. This request will generate $238,595 in General
Fund undedicated revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions -~ Legislative Count (0.000) (3.000)
Personal Services 0 256,364
General Fund Total 0 256,364

Mental Retardation Services - Community 0122

Initiative: Transfers the following funds and positions from the
Bangor Mental Health Institute to the appropriate programs: one
Program Coordinator position to the Mental Health Services -
Children program; one Intensive Case Manager position, one Mental
Health Program Coordinator position, one Physician III position,
one Program Services Director position and 2 Social Service

Manager I positions to the Mental Health Services - Community
program; one Mental Health Worker III position to the Mental
Retardation Services - Community program; one Inst/Facility

System Director position, one Program Systems Director position,
one Social Service Program Manager position and one Social
Service Program Specialist II position to the Office of
Management and Budget program; and one Clerk Typist II position,
one Clerk Typist III position and one Social Service Program
Specialist II position to the Regional Operations program. This
request will generate $452,497 in General Fund undedicated
revenue.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)

Page 30-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 63,269

General Fund Total 0 63,269
Mental Retardation Services - Community 0122

Initiative: Appropriates funds for room and board costs in mental
retardation waiver facilities.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 700,000
General Fund Total 0 700,000

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation 0705

Initiative: Deappropriates funds related to the tax on
residential treatment facilities for individuals with
developmental disabilities.

General Fund ' 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (33,610) 0
General Fund Total (33,610) 0

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation 0705

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to a reprojection of

expenditures.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (166,477)
General Fund Total 0 (166,477)

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation 0705

Initiative: Deappropriétes funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by redesigning day habilitation benefits for adults and
standardizing rates.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (335,000)
General Fund Total 0 (335,000)

Freeport Towne Square 0814

Initiative: Appropriates funds for reconciliation of the fiscal
year 2002-03 tax imposed on residential treatment facilities for

Page 31-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

13

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

individuals with developmental disabilities. This request will
generate $1,491 in General Fund undedicated revenue,

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 2,930 0
General Fund Total 2,930 0

Residential Treatment Facilities Assessment 0978

Initiative: Allocates funds from revenue generated by the
reconciliation of fiscal year 2002-03 on the assessment on
residential treatment facilities for individuals with

developmental disabilities.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 33,610 0
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 33,610 0

Mental Retardation Waiver - MaineCare 0987

Initiative: Appropriates funds to cover an anticipated
shortfall. Expenditures for mental retardation waiver services
have increased and are exceeding budgeted 1levels due to an
increase in the number of consumers being served and increased
costs per consumer.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 5,934,864
General Fund Total 0 5,934,864

Mental Retardation Waiver - MaineCare 0987

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by implementing more cost-effective service delivery
models based on standardized functional assessments and
standardized rates. Additional diagnostic assessments and care
plan reviews will be completed for all high-cost consumers.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,000,000)
General Fund Total 0 (1,000,000)

Office of Substance Abuse 0679

Page 32-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Allocates funds as a result of 2 grant awards from
the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice
programs.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 455,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 455,000

Office of Substance Abuse 0679

Initiative: Transfers one Education Specialist II position from
the federal "Safe and Drug-free Schools" grant to the substance
abuse prevention grant.

Federal Expenditures Fund . 2003-04 2004-05
Positions -~ Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (77,076)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (77,076)

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 77,076
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 0 77,076

Office of Substance Abuse 0679

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of savings to be
achieved by reducing grants to community agencies for treatment
services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (88,917)
General Fund Total 0 (88,917)

Office of Substance Abuse - Medicaid Seed 0844

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to an unanticipated surplus.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,037,584)
General Fund Total 0 (1,037,584)

Office of Substance Abuse 0679

Page 33-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by reducing grants to community
agencies for treatment services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (250,000)
General Fund Total ‘ 0 (250,000)

BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAIL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND {(2,000,000) 14,459,192
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 1,371,745
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 33,610 (4,777,788)
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 0 77.076
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (1,966,390) 11,130,225

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Forest Policy and Management - Division of 0240

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to cover a deficit
created by a position reclassification.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (5,496) (5,403)
General Fund Total (5,496) (5,403)

Forest Practices 0861

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to cover a deficit
created by a position reclassification.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 5,496 5,403
General Fund Total 5,496 5,403

Natural Areas Program 0821

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to increase a
part-time Planning and Research Associate II position to a
full-time position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.500) (0.500)
Personal Services 7,495 30,753

Page 34-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Other Special Revenue Funds Total 7,495 30,753

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 0 0
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 7,495 30,753
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 7,495 30,753

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Long Creek Youth Development Center 0163

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Clerk Typist II
position and the downgrading of one Clinical Director position to
a Psychologist IV position for the purpose of centralizing
psychiatric services and to transfer funds to the departmentwide
Correctional Medical Services Fund to provide mental health
services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (42,401) (175,489)
General Fund Total (42,401) (175,489)

Mountain View Youth Development Center 0857

Initiative: Allocates funds to establish one limited-period
Teacher position that ends June 15, 2005 and related All Other
costs. These costs are to be paid for by a grant from the
Department of Education.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 15,391 79,124
All Other 711 12,611
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 16,102 91,735

Juvenile Community Corrections 0892
Initiative: Transfers one Clerk Typist III position from Juvenile
Community Corrections to Administration for the purpose of

implementing stronger internal controls for cash management.

General Fund ' 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)

Page 35-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 (48,667)

General Fund Total 0 (48,667)
Juvenile Community Corrections 0892

Initiative: Transfers one 1/2-time Clerk Typist II position from
Adult Community Corrections to Juvenile Community Corrections for
the purpose of correctly funding the position under the
appropriate account.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 14,804
General Fund Total 0 14,804

Adult Community Corrections 0124

Initiative: Transfers one 1/2-time Clerk Typist II position from
Adult Community Corrections to Juvenile Community Corrections for
the purpose of correctly funding the position under the
appropriate account.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (14,804)
General Fund Total 0 (14,804)

Adult Community Corrections 0124

Initiative: Provides funds for 2 Correctional Resource
Coordinator positions and related All Other expenses.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 0 126,602
All Other 0 25,541
General Fund Total 0 152,143

State Prison 0144

Initiative: Provides funds to establish 13 limited-period
Correctional Officer positions and related All Other expenses at
the Maine State Prison in Warren. Ten of these limited-period
positions end no later than June 30, 2007. Three of these
limited-period positions end no later than June 30, 2006.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 36-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 762,996
All Other 0 10,804
General Fund Total 0 773,800

Correctional Center 0162

Initiative: Eliminates one vacant Clerk Typist II position on
April 1, 2004.

Federal Exzpenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (~-1.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services (10,354) (45,098)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total (10,354) (45,098)

Correctional Center 0162

Initiative: Provides funds to establish 6 1limited-period
Correctional Officer positions, one limited-period Correctional
Trades Instructor position and related All Other to open a vacant
unit at the Maine Correctional Center in Windham. These
limited-period positions end no later than June 30, 2007, except
2 of these positions end no later than June 30, 2006.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 385,360
All Other 0 87,040
General Fund Total 0 472,400

Charleston Correctional Facility 0400

Initiative: Allocates funds for approved scheduled overtime for a
Correctional Trades Shop Supervisor position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 4,609 4,716
All Other 352 360
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 4,961 5,076

Charleston Correctional Facility 0400
Initiative: Transfers All Other funds from institutional accounts
to the Central Office for the purpose of centralizing funding for

mental health initiatives.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 37-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

All Other 0 (22,560)

General Fund Total ' 0 (22,560)
Downeast Correctional Facility 0542
Initiative: Transfers All Other funds from institutional accounts

to the Central Office for the purpose of centralizing funding for
mental health initiatives.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (40,000)
General Fund Total 0 (40,000)

Correctional Medical Services Fund 0286

Initiative: Allocates funds to increase the All Other and Capital
Expenditures line categories for the purpose of expending funds
received from offender medical copayments.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 12,300 12,300
Capital Expenditures 11,700 11,700
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 24,000 24,000

Correctional Medical Services Fund 0286

Initiative: Transfers All Other funds from institutional accounts
to the Central Office for the purpose of centralizing funding for
mental health initiatives.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 42,401 238,049
General Fund Total 42,401 238,049

Correctional Medical Services Fund 0286

Initiative: Deappropriates funds in the All Other 1line in
Corrections Medical Services as a result of savings due to
efficiencies in contracted medical services, using the MaineCare
rates for qualified outpatient services, increased compliance
with the current formulary in the pharmacy contract,
pharmaceutical rebates and rebates in the Hepatitis C program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,038,609)

Page 38-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund Total 0 (1,038,609)
Administration - Corrections 0141
Initiative: Allocates funds for one limited-period Social Service

Program Specialist position that ends June 11, 2005 and related
All Other expenses and associated All Other grant expenses.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 16,527 69,237
All Other 53,691 90,369
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 70,218 159,606

Administration - Corrections 0141

Initiative: Transfers one Clerk Typist III position from Juvenile
Community Corrections to Administration for the purpose of
implementing stronger internal controls for cash management.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 48,667
General Fund Total 0 48,667

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 0 359,734
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 75,966 206,243
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 28,961 29,076
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 104,927 595,053

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

Loring Rebuild Facility 0843

Initiative: Provides funding for the ongoing Loring Center of
Excellence program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 10,000,000 15,000,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 10,000,000 15,000,000

Page 39-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Veterans Services 0110

Initiative: Provides for the conversion of one Bureau of Veterans
Services vacant full-time year-round Groundskeeper I position to
2 seasonal Groundskeeper I positions to work 6 months including
summer.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-1.000) (-1.000)
Positions - FTE Count (1.000) (1.000)
General Fund Total 0 0

Veterans Services 0110

Initiative: Provides funds for the extension of one part-time,
35-hour per week Clerk Typist II position to full time.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 730 4,356
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 730 4,356

Military Training and Operations 0108

Initiative: Provides funds for the ongoing STARBASE federal
program. The program has been operational for the last 3 years
and appears to be continuing for the foreseeable future.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 220,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 220,000

Military Training and Operations 0108

Initiative: Provides for changing salary distribution percentages
for 2 Environmental Specialist II positions. One changes from
75% Federal Expenditures Fund and 25% General Fund to 100%
Federal Expenditures Fund, and the other changes from 100%
Federal Expenditures Fund to 75% Federal Expenditures Fund and
25% General Fund.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,004 998
All Other (1,004) (998)
General Fund Total 0 0

Page 40-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (1,004) (998)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total (1,004) (998)

Military Training and Operations 0108

Initiative: Allocates funds to Military Training and Operations
to continue one project Chief Volunteer Services position through
June 18, 2005.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 12,692 64,847
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 12,692 64,847

Military Training and Operationms 0108

Initiative: Provides funds to continue one Cartographer position
originally established on Financial Order F890.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (1.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 11,721 63,285
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 11,721 63,285

Administration - Maine Emergency Management Agency 0214

Initiative: Allocates funds to the Maine Emergency Management
Agency to continue one project Planning and Research Associate I
position through June 18, 2005 wutilizing 75% federal and 25%
dedicated revenue. '

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 8,283 42,756
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 8,283 42,756

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 2,761 14,251
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 2,761 14,251

Administration - Maine Emergency Management Agency 0214
Initiative: Allocates funds to the Maine Emergency Management
Agency to continue one limited-period Public Service Coordinator

IT position, one project Planner II position and one Public
Service Coordinator I position through June 18, 2005.

Page 41-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 17,881 250,139
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 17,881 250,139

Administration - Maine Emergency Management Ageancy 0214

Initiative: Provides funds for the ongoing Federal Disaster
Assistance program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 4,000,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 4,000,000

Administration - Maine Emergency Management Agency 0214

Initiative: Provides for changing the distribution of costs
associated with one Planning and Research Associate II position
and one Planning and Research Assistant position to 100% Other
Special Revenue funds from 50% Federal Expenditures Funds and 50%
Other Special Revenue funds,

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (58,584) (60,124)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total (58,584) (60,124)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 58,584 60,124
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 58,584 60,124

Administration - Maine Emergency Management Agency 0214

Initiative: Provides allocation for continuing a federal grant
for the Supplemental State Homeland Security Grant from the
United States Department of Homeland Security, Office for
Domestic Preparedness.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ' 0 4,500,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 4,500,000

Administration - Maine Emergency Management Agency 0214

Initiative: Provides funds to create one Public Service
Coordinator I position, one Project Manager I position, one

Page 42-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Senior Planner position, one Contract/Grant Specialist position,
one Planning and Research Associate II position, 2 Planning and
Research Associate I positions and one Storekeeper II position.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions -~ Legislative Count (0.000) (8.000)
Personal Services 0 492,231
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 492,231

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 0 0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 9,991,719 24,576,492
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 61,345 74,375
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 10,053,064 24,650,867

DIRIGO HEALTH
Dirigo Health Fund 0988

Initiative: Allocates funds for limited-period positions and
associated All Other costs.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 386,925 2,019,302
All Other 816,840 1,511,741
Unallocated 0 (3,531,043)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 1,203,765 0

DIRIGO HEALTH

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 1,203,765 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 1,203,765 0

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Preschool Handicapped 0449

Initiative: Provides funding for the transfer of an Education
Specialist II position to the Preschool Handicapped program from

the Learning Systems program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 43-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 73,243

Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 73,243
Preschool Handicapped 0449

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from general purpose aid, state
agency <clients and appropriates funds to the Preschool
Handicapped account in order to provide additional funding to
ensure provision of early intervention services to eligible
preschool children.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 763,000 0
General Fund Total 763,000 0

Support Systems 0837

Initiative: Provides funding for the transfer of 70% of an
Education Specialist II position from the Support Systems program
to Learning Systems.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (45,257)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (45,257)

Learning Systems 0839

Initiative: Provides funding for the establishment of one Clerk
Typist III position for support of the federal No Child Left
Behind Act Reading First program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 45,133
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 45,133

Learning Systems 0839

Initiative: Allocates funds for the reallocation of the cost of
an Education Specialist III position. Seventy percent of the
cost of the position will be allocated to the Learning Systems
program and 30% of the cost will be allocated to the Regional

Services program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 44-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 48,326

Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 48,326
Learning Systems 0839
Initiative: Provides funding for the transfer of 70% of an

Education Specialist II position from the Support Systems program
to Learning Systems.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 45,257
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 45,257

Learning Systems 0839

Initiative: Provides funding for the transfer of 5% of an
Education Specialist II position from the Truancy, Dropout and
Alternmative Education program, Other Special Revenue Funds
account 014 O05A 0839 01, to the federal McKinney Homeless
Assistance account 013 05A 0839 01.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 3,800 3,812
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 3,800 3,812

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (3,800) (3,812)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total (3,800) (3,812)

Learning Systems 0839

Initiative: Provides funding to establish an Education Specialist
III position and an Education Specialist I position to work with
the 21st Century federal grant program and the Children's

Cabinet. Two vacant positions in the Department of Labor are
proposed to be eliminated in order to provide the headcount
necessary for these positions. The headcount and cost of the

Education Specialist III position and 50% of the cost of the
Education Specialist I position will be funded in the Individuals
with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)/School Age account. The
entire headcount and the remaining 50% of the cost of the
Education Specialist I position will be funded in the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) Chapter 1 Compensatory
Education account.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 45-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Positions ~ Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 0 131,280
All Other 0 4,270
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 135,550

Learning Systems 0839

Initiative: Provides funding for the transfer of an Educational
Specialist II position to the Preschool Handicapped program from
the Learning Systems program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0] (73,243)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (73,243)

Regional Services 0840

Initiative: Provides funding £for the establishment of one
Administrative Secretary position and one Clerk Typist III
position for support of the Standards, Assessment and Regional
Services Team.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 0 93,972
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 93,972

Regional Services 0840

Initiative: Allocates funds for the reallocation of the cost of
an Education Specialist III position. Seventy percent of the
cost of the position will be allocated to the Learning Systems
program and 30% of the cost will be allocated to the Regional
Services program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 20,709
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 20,709

Fund for a Healthy Maine - School Nurse
Consultant 0949

Initiative: Allocates funds through a transfer from the Fund for
a Healthy Maine to cover a Personal Services shortfall. The Fund
for a Healthy Maine Tobacco Prevention Control and Treatment and

Page 46-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Service Center accounts have salary
savings that will be deallocated to provide the resources for the
allocations made to the other Fund for a Healthy Maine programs,

Fund for a Healthy Maine 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 350 0
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total 350 0

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 763,000 0
FEDERAL EXPENRDITURES FUND 3,800 347,502
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (3.,800) (3,812)
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 350 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 763,350 343,690

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for an increase in allocation to allow
necessary expenditures from the Stormwater Compensation Fund.

Otber Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 75,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 75,000

Land and Water Quality 0248

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds and related All
Other costs to merge the Borrow Pit account into the Maine
Environmental Protection Fund as a subaccount to ensure adequate
allocations for the program. An Environmental Specialist IV
position and related All Other will be transferred into the
account.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (82,332)
All Other 0 (19,128)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (101,460)

Remediation and Waste Management 0247

Page 47-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Clerk Typist III
position from the MultiSite II Grant account to the Maine Coastal
and Inland Surface 0il Clean-up Fund to align functions with
funding.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (45,465)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (45,465)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 45,465
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 45,465

Remediation and Waste Management 0247

Initiative: Provides funds for the reorganization of a Clerk
Typist III position to an Accounting Technician position to
support financial management.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,076 4,451
All Other 21 88
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 1,097 4,539

Remediation and Waste Management 0247

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Environmental
Technician position from Maine Coastal and Inland Surface O0il
Clean-up Fund to the MultiSite II Grant account to align
functions with funding.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003--04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 58,497
Federal Expenditures Fund Total o 58,497

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (06.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (58,497)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (58,497)

Performance Partnership Grant 0851

Page 48-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides funds to extend a limited-period
Environmental Specialist III position through June 17, 2005 under
a one-time grant to assist in corrective actions in the backlog
of hazardous waste sites.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 63,715
All Other 0 1,255
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 64,970

Performance Partnership Grant 0851

Initiative: Provides funds to extend a limited-period
Environmental Specialist III position through June 17, 2005 to
support the development of the department’'s integrated
environmental information system.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 12,057 63,715
All Other 237 1,255
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 12,294 64,970

Performance Partnership Grant 0851

Initiative: Provides funds to extend a limited-period
Environmental Specialist II position through June 17, 2005 to
support licensing and compliance of finfish aquaculture
facilities.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 11,070 59,636
All Other 218 1,175
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 11,288 60,811

Performance Partnership Grant 0851

Initiative: Provides for an increase in the All Other allocation
for the Performance Partnership Grant account to reflect
increased grant awards.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 917,730
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 917,730

Maine Environmental Protection Fund 0421

Page 49-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds and related All
Other costs to merge the Borrow Pit Regulation, Other Special
Revenue Funds account into the Maine Environmental Protection
Fund as a subaccount to ensure adequate allocations for the
program. An Environmental Specialist IV position and related All
Other will be transferred into the account.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 82,332
All Other o] 19,128
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 101,460

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 23,582 1,121,513
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 1,097 66,507
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 24,679 1,188,020

ETHICS AND ELECTIONS PRACTICES, COMMISSION
ON GOVERNMENTAL

Governmental Ethics and Election Practices -
Commission on 0414

Initiative: Makes corrections within the All Other 1line to
reflect the change in funding from the grant line to per diem
payments, temporary workers and database system.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,500 1,500
All Other (1,500) (1,500)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

ETHICS AND ELECTIONS PRACTICES,
COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 0 0

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Administration - Executive - Governor's Office 0165

Page 50-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of Personal Services
funds to make permanent 9 Governor Special Assistant positions
for the Governor's Office of Health Policy and Finance and
associated All Other. Funding for this initiative is primarily
from the deappropriation of funds in the Health Reform Reserve
Fund account, established in Public Law 2003, chapter 451, Part
C. Also provides for the allocation and receipt of funds
associated with the federal MaineCare Match reimbursement for one
Director position and one Deputy Director position within the
Office of Health Policy and Finance.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (9.000) (9.000)
Personal Services 0 828,580
All Other 60,000 98,500
General Fund Total 60,000 927,080

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 70,962
All Other 0 8,051
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 79,013

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 60,000 927,080
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 79,013
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 60,000 1,006,093

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Office of Management and Budget 0142

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for one project
Senior Database Analyst position from April 19, 2004 to June 18,
2005. This is a continuation of a position authorized in
Financial Order 433 F4. This position will be transferred to the
Federal Project Grants account in fiscal year 2004-05.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 19,594 0
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 19,594 0

Office of Management and Budget 0142

Page 51-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for one project
Information System Support Specialist position from April 19,
2004 to June 18, 2005. This is a continuation of a position
authorized in Financial Order 696 F4. This position will be
transferred to the Federal Project Grants account in fiscal year
2004-05.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
'~ Personal Services 13,638 0
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 13,638 0

Office of Management and Budget 0142

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to support the
upgrade of a Programmer Analyst position. to a Senior Programmer
Analyst position as part of a reorganization of the Health and
Environmental Testing Laboratory/Department of Training.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 4,560
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0] 4,560

Office of Management and Budget 0142

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for a
limited-period Public Service Coordinator I position to assist in
documenting processes and procedures for the department's
Financial Services Division until June 18, 2005.

Federal Ezpenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 17,361 88,983
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 17,361 88,983

Office of Management and Budget 0142

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation and deappropriation,
allocation and deallocation of funds and transfer of positions to
continue 3 Managing Staff Accountant positions that were
previously established through Financial Order 489 F4, one
Assistant Director of Fiscal Operations position and one Director
of Budget and Fiscal Operations position in the Federal
Expenditures Fund. These positions were previously created by
upgrading existing positions within the Office of Management and
Budget.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)

Page 52-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

iz2

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 145,725
All Other . 0 (21,222)
General Fund Total 0 124,503
Federal Ezpenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 119,108
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 119,108

Office of Management and Budget 0142

Initiative: Adjusts allocations through the transfer of one
Programmer Analyst position to the Federal Project Grants account
in the Bureau of Health.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (76,085)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (76,085)

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Service Center 0957

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds through a
transfer of salary savings to the Fund for a Healthy Maine to
cover a Personal Services shortfall. Several of the FHM programs
are fully staffed and are unable to achieve the anticipated
savings through attrition, resulting in insufficient Personal
Services allocation for fiscal year 2003-04.

Fund for a Healthy Maine 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (2,500) 0
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total (2,500) 0

Community Services Center 0845

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to reflect the
amount of revenue collected in child care licensing fees for the
administration of the program.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 200,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 200,000

Purchased Social Services 0228

Page 53-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Allocates funds from federal grants to provide
language training, employment and support services to newly
arrived refugees.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 62,500
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 62,500

Bureau of Child and Family Services - Central 0307

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of All Other funds to
Personal Services to establish 2 Systems Analyst positions, one
Information System Support Manager position, one Management
Analyst II position and one Planning and Research Assistant
position in the Federal Expenditures Fund; and 2 Senior Program
Analyst positions, 2 Programmer Analyst positions, one
Information Support Specialist position and one Information
System Support Technician position in the Other Special Revenue
Funds account. These positions will help support the Maine
Automated Child Welfare Information System for the Bureau of
Child and Family Services. This function is currently supported
through a contract.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (5.000)
Personal Services 0 359,715
All Other 0 (305,566)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 54,149

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions -~ Legislative Count (0.000) (6.000)
Personal Services 0 474,835
All Other 0 (305,566)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 169,269

Bureau of Child and Family Services - Central 0307

Initiative: Allocates funds from a federal grant for adoption
opportunities to increase placements of children in foster care
through building relationships.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 87,500
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 87,500

Bureau of Child and Family Services - Central 0307

Page 54-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds required to
evaluate the placement setting of children in state custody to
determine if a less restrictive placement is appropriate.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ' 0 200,000
General Fund Total 0 200,000

Foster Care 0137

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of
funds as a transfer of estimated balances in the General Fund
from Foster Care to Child Welfare Services to offset an estimated
shortfall in fiscal year 2003-04.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

All Other (2,000,000) 0
General Fund Total (2,000,000) 0
Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (4,011,564) 0
Federal Expenditures Fund Total (4,011,564) 0

Foster Care 0137

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds as a result of
savings generated from the transfer of children in institutional
care or in high-cost settings to less restrictive settings after
evaluation.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (330,960)
General Fund Total 0 (330,960)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (640,873)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (640,873)

Child Welfare Services 0139
Initiative: Provides for the appropriation, deappropriation and
deallocation of funds as a transfer of estimated balances in the

General Fund from Foster Care to Child Welfare Services to offset
an estimated shortfall in fiscal year 2003-04.

Page 55-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 2,000,000 0
General Fund Total 2,000,000 0

Child Welfare Services 0139

Initiative: Deappropriates funds for expenditures that will be
paid from the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, TANF,
prevention services within the TANF Block Grant by establishing
120-day prevention programs for community intervention.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,500,000)
General Fund Total 0 (1,500,000)

Child Welfare Services 0139

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds as a result of
savings generated from the transfer of children in institutional
care or in high-cost settings to less restrictive settings after
evaluation. ’

General Fund ' 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (194,040)
General Fund Total 0 (194,040)

Elder and Adult Services - Bureau of 0140

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to establish one
Social Services Program Specialist II position to administer the
Maine Resources Network Project. This position will end on
September 29, 2006.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 20,074 81,412
All Other 5,017 174,719
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 25,091 256,131

Elder and Adult Services - Bureau of 0140
Initiative: Appropriates funds to pay the Office of the State
Fire Marshal for the cost of inspections of medical and remedial

facilities.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 56-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D., 1919

All Other 0 177,232

General Fund Total 0 177,232
Long-term Care — Human Services 0420
Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of an anticipated

fiscal year surplus in this state-funded program and as a result
of implementing an asset cap at $75,000.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,053,000)
General Fund Total ' 0 (2,053,000)

Congregate Housing 0211

Initiative: Deappropriates funds by requiring providers to bill
MaineCare for eligible individuals 1living in licensed assisted

‘housing programs whose services now are paid with state funds.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (800,000)
General Fund Total 0 (800,000)

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for one project
Senior Database Analyst position from April 19, 2004 to June 18,
2005. This is a continuation of a position authorized in
Financial Order 433 F4, This position will be transferred to the
Federal Project Grants account in fiscal year 2004-05.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 99,901
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 99,901

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to upgrade one
Comprehensive Health Planner I position to a Public Health Nurse
II position.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,669
All Other 0 (2,669)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Page 57-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds for nutrition and
physical activities and the establishment of 3 positions to
implement the programs: 2 Comprehensive Health Planner II
positions and one Health Program Manager position.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (3.000)
Personal Services 0 204,035
All Other 0 (204,035)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to upgrade a
Planning and Research Assistant position to a Public Health
Educator III position to fulfill expanded Maine-specific needs
and newly mandated United States Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention grant objectives related to the resurgence of sexually
transmitted diseases, especially syphilis and gonorrhea.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,648
All Other 0 (2,648)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to upgrade a
Storekeeper I position to a Data Control Specialist position to
fulfill expanded Maine-specific needs and newly mandated United
States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention grant
objectives related to improving the quality assurance functions
of the program's vaccine distribution system.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,407
All Other 0 (2,407)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to extend an
existing project Programmer Analyst position from July 1, 2004 to
June 18, 2005 in the Health and Environmental Testing Laboratory.

Page 58-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 74,192
All Other 0 (74,192)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for an allocation of funds to upgrade a Data
Entry Specialist position to an Account Clerk II position
associated with a reorganization of the Health and Environmental
Testing Laboratory administration office.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services ‘ 0 2,400
All Other 0 (2,400)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for one project
Information System Support Specialist position £rom April 19,
2004 to June 18, 2005. This is a continuation of a position
authorized in Financial Order 696 F4. This position will be
transferred to the Federal Project Grants account in fiscal year
2004-05.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 70,816
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 70,816

Healtbh - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds for 17 positions
from the Public Drinking Water Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds
account to the Federal Project Grants, Federal Expenditures
Fund. These positions are being funded by a federal
Environmental Protection Agency grant for public water supply
supervision.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (17.000)
Personal Services 0 1,096,112
All Other 0 171,529
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 1,267,641

Page 59-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Health -~ Bureau of 0143
Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to support the

Bureau of Health's cost allocation plan as referenced in Public
Law 2003, chapter 20, Part B.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 423,500 423,500
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 423,500 423,500

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to support an
upgrade of a Comprehensive Health Planner I position to a Public
Health Nurse II position.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 3,111
All Other 0 (3,111)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0]

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to provide for
an upgrade of a Sanitary Engineer III position, Director,
Radiation Control Program, to a Public Service Manager II
position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,747
All Other 0 (2,747)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds necessary for
the Health and Environmental Testing Laboratory to purchase
supplies and contracts associated with fee-for-service support of
analytical testing.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 100,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 100,000

Health - Bureau of 0143

Page 60-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: To provide for the transfer of one Public Health
Nurse I position from the General Fund to the Matermnal and Child
Health Block Grant account and provides for the transfer of funds
of one Senior Staff Accountant position from the Block Grant
account to the General Fund.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 3,510 4,437
All Other (3,510) (4,437)
General Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to establish one
Health Program Manager position in the Comprehensive Cancer
Control Program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 70,137
All Other 0 (70,137)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to upgrade a
Planning and Research Assistant position to a Procurement and
Contracting Specialist position in the Partnership For A
Tobacco-Free Maine program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,731
All Other 0 (2,731)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds for a position
upgrade of a Chief, Community Health position to a Public Service
Manager II position as Director, Community Health Program, who
directs all the activities in the Community Health Program and
licenses eating and lodging places, campgrounds, youth camps,
tattooists, body piercers, electrologists and others.

General Fund ‘ 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 4,391
All Other 0 (4,391)

Page 61-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund Total 0 0
Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds to transfer
one Procurement and Contracting Specialist position and one Clerk
IV position to the Bureau of Health General Fund account from the
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant account, funded by indirect
cost from the department's Cost Allocation Plan. Transfers 2
Public Health Nurse I positions from the Bureau of Health General
Fund account to the Matermnal and Child Health Block Grant account.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (713)
General Fund Total 0 (713)

Health - Bureau of 0143

Initiative: Adjusts allocations through the transfer of one
Programmer Analyst position from the Office of Management and
Budget account.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0] 76,085
Federal Expenditures Fund Total o] 76,085

Maternal and Child Health 0191

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Health Nurse
I position from the General Fund to the Maternal and Child Health
Block Grant account and provides for the transfer of one Senior
Staff Accountant position from the Maternal and Child Health
Block Grant account to the General Fund.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (3,510) (4,437)
Federal Block Grant Fund Total (3,510) (4,437)

Maternal and Child Health 0191

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds to transfer
one Procurement and Contracting Specialist position and one Clerk
IV position to the Bureau of Health General Fund account from the
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant account, funded by indirect
cost from the department's Cost Allocation Plan. Transfers 2

Page 62-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Public Health Nurse I positions from the Bureau of Health General
Fund account to the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant account.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 713
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 0 713

Matermal and Child Health 0191

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to upgrade a
Planning and Research Assistant position to a Procurement and
Contracting Specialist position in the Division of Family Health.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services , 0 1,178
All Other 0 (1,178)
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 0 0

Special Children's Services 0204

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds for an upgrade of
a nurse coordinator from a Comprehensive Health Planner I
position to a Public Health Nurse II position.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,404
All Other 0 (2,404)
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 0 0

Special Children's Services 0204

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to increase a
Medical Claims Adjuster position from 35 hours to 40 hours per
week.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 5,834
All Other 0 (5,834)
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 0 0

Plumbing - Control Over 0205

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to provide for
an upgrade of the Director, Wastewater and Plumbing Control
Supervisor position to a Public Service Manager II position.

Page 63-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,720
All Other ‘ 0 (2,720)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Bureau of Health 0953

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds to upgrade an
Accountant I position to a Staff Accountant position in the
Partnership For A Tobacco-Free Maine program.

Fund for a Healthy Maine 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,596
All Other 0 (2,596)
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total 0 0

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Bureau of Health 0953

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds through a
transfer of salary savings to the Fund for a Healthy Maine to
cover a Personal Services shortfall. Several of the FHM programs
are fully staffed and are unable to achieve the anticipated
savings through attrition, resulting in an insufficient Personal
Services allocation for fiscal year 2003-04.

Fund for a Healthy Maine 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services (11,701) 0
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total (11,701) 0

Drinking Water Enforcement 0728

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds for 17 positions
from the Public Drinking Water Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds
account to the Federal Project Grants, Federal Expenditures Fund
account. These positions are being funded by a federal
Environmental Protection Agency grant for public water supply
supervision.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-17.000)
Personal Services 0 (1,096,112)
All Other 0 (171,529)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (1,267,641)

Bureau of Family Independence - Central 0100

Page 64-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds from the
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families program's High
Performance Bonus system for federal fiscal years 2001 and 2002.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 1,000,000
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 0 1,000,000

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 0138

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds from the
Temporary  Assistance for Needy Families program's High
Performance Bonus system for federal fiscal years 2001 and 2002.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 2,028,307 1,000,000
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 2,028,307 1,000,000

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 0138

Initiative: Appropriates funds in the All Other line category to
offset a departmentwide deappropriation that can not be achieved.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 822,084 0
General Fund Total 822,084 0

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 0138

Initiative: Deappropriates state funding for the Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families program's maintenance of effort
requirement.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,245,000)
General Fund Total 0 (2,245,000)

Departmentwide 0640

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds from
increased attrition across Department of Human Services General
Fund programs in fiscal year 2003-04. Notwithstanding any other
provision of 1law, the State Budget Officer may calculate and
transfer the amount of savings by financial order upon the
approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to appropriations in fiscal year 2003-04.

Page 65-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services. (822,084) 0
General Fund Total (822,084) 0

Fund for a Healthy Maine - BFI - Central 0954

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds through a
transfer from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to cover a Personal
Services shortfall. The FHM Tobacco Prevention Control and
Treatment and FHM - Service Center accounts have salary savings
that will be deallocated to provide the resources for the
allocations made to the other Fund for a Healthy Maine programs.

Fund for a Healthy Maine . 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 9,000 0
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total 9,000 0

General Assistance - Reimbursement to Cities
and Towns 0130

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds as a result
of an anticipated shortfall in the General Assistance -
Reimbursement to Cities and Towns program to be paid from a
one-time carry forward balance from the State Supplemental
Payments program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 1,100,000 0
General Fund Total 1,100,000 0

General Assistance - Reimbursement to Cities
and Towns 0130

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for emergency
assistance in the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families program.

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 268,000 1,000,000
Federal Block Grant Fund Total 268,000 1,000,000

Bureau of Medical Services 0129

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation and deappropriation,
allocation and deallocation of funds and transfer of positions to
continue 3 Managing Staff Accountant positions that were

Page 66-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

previously established through Financial Order 489 F4, and one
Assistant Director of Fiscal Operations position and one Director
of Budget and Fiscal Operations position in the Federal
Expenditures Fund. These positions were previously created by
upgrading existing positions within the Office of Management and
Budget.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services 0 (124,503)
General Fund Total 0 (124,503)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services , 0 (37,177)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (37,177)

Bureau of Medical Services 0129

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to cover the
increase in the federal share of MaineCare administrative costs
incurred by the Department of Behavioral and Developmental
Services reimbursed through the Department of Human Services.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 5,221,172 1,558,937
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 5,221,172 1,558,937

Bureau of Medical Services 0129

Initiative: Appropriates and allocates funds for 2 Medical Care
Coordinator positions in the General Fund and one Medical Care
Coordinator position and one Reimbursement Specialist position in
the Federal Expenditures Fund for the Maine Care 3rd-party
recovery program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 0 101,076
All Other 0 11,924
General Fund Total 0 113,000

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services 0 107,052
All Other 0 14,000

Page 67-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 121,052

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Bureau of
Medical Services 0955

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds through a
transfer from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to cover a Personal
Services shortfall. The FHM Tobacco Prevention Control and
Treatment and FHM - Service Center accounts have salary savings
that will be deallocated to provide the resources for the
allocations made to the other Fund for a Healthy Maine programs.

Fund for a Healthy Maine 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 2,500 0
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total 2,500 0

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds for the
federal seed of a General Fund deappropriation in the Department
of Behavioral and Developmental Services, Office of Substance
Abuse to cover a share of the MaineCare shortfall in fiscal year
2004-05.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,941,411)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (1,941,411)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for the federal
seed of a General Fund appropriation in the Department of
Behavioral and Developmental Services for 1its share of the
MaineCare shortfall in fiscal year 2004-05 for the mental
retardation waiver.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 11,104,653
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 11,104,653

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for the federal
seed of a General Fund appropriation in the Department of

Behavioral and Developmental Services £for 1its share of the
MaineCare shortfall in mental health children's services.

Page 68-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420,

Federal Expenditures Fund
All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Medical Care - Payments to Providers _

2004-05
10,426,378

L.D., 1919
2003-04
0
0
0147

10,426,378

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for the federal

General Fund
and Developmental

seed of a
Behavioral

appropriation in the
Services for its

Department of
share of the

MaineCare shortfall in mental health community services.

Federal Expenditures Fund
All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
Medical Care - Payments to Providers

Initiative:

2003-04 2004-05
0 7,662,689
0 7,662,689
0147
to be

Provides for the deappropriation of funds

transferred to the Department of Behavioral and Developmental

Services for the Mental Health Services

the provision of room and board services.

General Fund
All Other

General Fund Total
Medical Care - Payments to Providers

Initiative:

with the Maine Revised Statutes,

- Community program for

2003-04 2004-05
0 (103,405)
0 (103,405)
0147

Provides for the allocation of funds

Title 36,

in accordance
section

2873,

subsection 4, paragraph A from the tax on residential treatment
facilities and nursing homes to increase payments to medical care

providers,
Home-based Care program.

Federal Expenditures Fund
All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Medical Care - Payments to Providers

nursing facilities and for direct services in the

2003-04 2004-05
0 3,019,936
0 3,019,936
0147

Initiative: Appropriates and allocates funds to meet a projected

shortfall.

General Fund

2003-04

Page 69-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

2004-05



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

All Other 0 99,702,596
General Fund Total 0 99,702,596
Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other . 0 186,552,345
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 186,552,345

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Allocates funds for drug rebates in the MaineCare

program in order to properly reflect nonmatched MaineCare
expenditures.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 42,934,004
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 42,934,004

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds for the
federal seed of a General Fund deappropriation in the Department
of Behavioral and Developmental Services as a result of savings

to be achieved 1in the Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation

account.

Federal Expenditures Fumnd 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (75,407) (939,056)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total (75,407) (939,056)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds for the
federal seed of a General Fund deappropriation in the Department
of Behavioral and Developmental Services as a result of savings
to be achieved in the Mental Retardation Waiver MaineCare account.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,871,088)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (1,871,088)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds for the
federal seed of a General Fund deappropriation in the Department
of Behavioral and Developmental Services as a result of savings

Page 70-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

to be achieved in the Mental Health Services - Community Medicaid
account.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,706,641)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (2,706,641)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the deallocation of funds for the
federal seed of a General Fund deappropriation in the Department
of Behavioral and Developmental Services as a result of savings

to be achieved in the Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid

account.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (4,846,118)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (4,846,118)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds as a result of
savings generated from the placement of children in institutional
care or in high-cost settings in a less restrictive setting after
an evaluation.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (875,000)
General Fund Total 0 (875,000)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,637,202)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (1,637,202)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and appropriates funds by requiring
providers to bill MaineCare for eligible individuals living in
licensed assisted housing programs whose services now are paid
with all state funds.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 278,640
General Fund Total 0 278,640

Page 71-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 521,360
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 521,360

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds due to the
savings achieved by setting premiums for families of children
under the Katie Beckett eligibility option at 5% of family income.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (300,000)
General Fund Total 0 (300,000)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (561,326)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0] (561,326)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations from the
restoration of the proposed 2% across-the-board reduction in
which the funds were restored to the Medical Care - Payments to

Providers General Fund program in Public Law 2003, chapter 513.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (556,648) 0
General Fund Total (556,648) 0

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (1,255,403) 0
Federal Expenditures Fund Total (1,255,403) 0

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds due to
increased 3rd-party recoveries.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,363,000)
General Fund Total 0 (2,363,000)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (4,421,381)

Page 72-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (4,421,381)
Nursing Facilities 0148

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds in accordance
with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 2873,
subsection 4, paragraph A from the tax on residential treatment
facilities and nursing homes to increase payments to medical care
providers, nursing facilities and for direct services in the
Home-based Care program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 18,307,537
Federal Expenditures Fund Total ‘ 0 18,307,537

Nursing Facilities 0148

Initiative: Appropriates and allocates funds to meet a projected
shortfall.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 6,926,129
General Fund Total 0 6,926,129

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 16,701,574
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 16,701,574

Nursing Facilities 0148

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds by reducing
supplemental reimbursement to nursing homes funded by the nursing
home tax initiative.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (1,100,000)
General Fund Total 0 (1,100,000)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (2,058,197)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (2,058,197)

Nursing Facilities 0148

Page 73-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P., 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Adjusts appropriations and allocations from the
proposed 2% across-the-board reduction in which the funds were
restored to the Medical Care - Payments to Providers General Fund
program in Public Law 2003, chapter 513,

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 556,648 0
General Fund Total 556,648 0

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 1,255,403 0
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 1,255,403 0]

Nursing Facilities 0148

Initiative: Allocates additional funds from the nursing

facilities tax to reflect updated estimates of the availability

of tax revenue and to allow the department to

allocations in the proper appropriation unit,

reflect the

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 16,534,769
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 16,534,769

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 1,100,000 95,532,479
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 1,633,385 236,922,305
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 58,598,876
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE (2,701) 0
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2,292,797 2,996,276
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 5,023,481 394,049,936

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Maine Outdoor Heritage Fund 0829

Initiative: Deallocates funds based on the reprojection of

revenues for the Outdoor Heritage Fund.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (190,065)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (190,065)

Page 74-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Resource Management Services -~ Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife 0534

Initiative: Allocates funds to create 2 limited-period Biology
Specialist positions through December 31, 2008 to carry out lynx
research. Seventy-five percent of the funding for these
positions will be provided by the Resource Management Services -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, Federal Expenditures Fund
program. The remaining 25% of the funding for the 2 positions
will be provided by the Endangered Nongame Operations, Other
Special Revenue Funds program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 20,332 85,798
All Other . 20,000 20,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 40,332 105,798

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations 0535

Initiative: Allocates funds to create 2 1limited-period Biology
Specialist positions through December 31, 2008 to protect and
enhance aquatic habitat and comply with a legislative study of
the fisheries division. Seventy-five percent of the funding for
these positions will be provided by the Fisheries and Hatcheries
Operations, Federal Expenditures Fund program. The remaining 25%
of the funding for the 2 positions will be provided by the
Endangered Nongame Operations, Other Special Revenue Funds
program.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 20,332 85,798
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 20,332 85,798

Endangered Nongame Operatioms 0536

Initiative: Allocates funds to create 2 1limited-period Biology
Specialist positions through December 31, 2008 to carry out lynx
research. Seventy-five percent of the funding for these
positions will be provided by the Resource Management Services -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, Federal Expenditures Fund
program. The remaining 25% of the funding for the 2 positions
will be provided by the Endangered Nongame Operations, Other
Special Revenue Funds program.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 6,770 28,596

Page 75-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 6,770 28,596
Endangered Nongame Operations 0536

Initiative: Allocates funds to create 2 1limited-period Biology
Specialist positions through December 31, 2008 to protect and
enhance aquatic habitat and comply with a legislative study of
the fisheries division. Seventy-five percent of the funding for
these positions will be provided by the Fisheries and Hatcheries
Operations, Federal Expenditures Fund program. The remaining 25%
of the funding for the 2 positions will be provided by the
Endangered Nongame Operations, Other Special Revenue Funds
program.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 6,770 28,596
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 6,770 28,596

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 60,664 191,596
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 13,540 (132,873)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 74,204 58,723

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative 0063

Initiative: Provides allocation to continue one Staff Attorney
position to handle workers' compensation cases.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 81,496
All Other 0 1,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 82,496

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative 0063

Initiative: Provides funds to continue the limited-period
Domestic Violence Specialist position created in Public Law 2003,
chapter 20 through June 11, 2005.

Page 76-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 9,052 51,030
All Other 0 15,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 9,052 66,030

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative 0063

Initiative: Provides funds to <continue one limited-period
Domestic Violence Coordinator position and 2 1limited-period
Assistant Clerk positions through June 18, 2005.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 29,5009 166,227
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 29,509 166,227

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative 0063

Initiative: Provides funds to continue one Child Protection
Coordinator position through June 18, 2005.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 12,611 70,159
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 12,611 70,159

Courts - Supreme, Superior, District
and Administrative 0063

Initiative: Appropriates funds to maintain the operation of the
Madawaska courthouse.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 39,000
General Fund Total 0 39,000

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Judicial Department 0963

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds through a
transfer from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to cover a Personal
Services shortfall. The FHM Tobacco Prevention Contrel and
Treatment and FHM - Service Center accounts have salary savings
that will be deallocated to provide the resources for the
allocations made to the other Fund for a Healthy Maine programs.

Page 77-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Fund for a Healthy Maine 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,000 0
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total 1,000 0

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 0 39,000
FEDERAIL. EXPENDITURES FUND 51,172 302,416
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 82,496
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 1,000 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 52,172 423,912

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Rehabilitation Services 0799
Initiative: Transfers funds from the Rehabilitation Services

program to the Rehabilitation Services - Home-based Care program
to correct Public Law 2001, chapter 559, Part BB.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (3,380,113) (2,976,908)
General Fund Total (3,380,113) (2,976,908)

Employment Services Activity 0852

Initiative: Eliminates one Employment and Training Program
Specialist position and one Career Center Consultant position.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services 0 (130, 266)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 (130,266)

Rehabilitation Services -~ Home Based Care 0996

Initiative: Transfers funds from the Rehabilitation Services
program to the Rehabilitation Services - Home-based Care program
to correct Public Law 2001, chapter 559, Part BB.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 3,380,113 2,976,908
General Fund Total 3,380,113 2,976,908

Page 78-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Rebhabilitation Services - Home Based Care 0996

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds by
implementing changes that will make this all-state-funded program
consistent with ©proposed changes for comparable MaineCare
benefits as well as other state-funded in-home services programs.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (400,000)
General Fund Total 0 (400,000)

Regulation and Enforcement 0159

Initiative: Transfers headcount for one Director, Industrial
Safety position and one Clerk Typist III position from the
General Fund Labor Standards Regulatory Board program to the
Other Special Revenue Safety Education and Training program.
Funds for these positions were transferred in Public Law 2003,
chapter 20.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (-2.000) (-2.000)
General Fund Total 0 0

Safety Education and Training Programs 0161

Initiative: Transfers headcount for one Director, Industrial
Safety position and one Clerk Typist III position from the
General Fund Labor Standards Regulatory Board program to the
Other Special Revenue Safety Education and Training program.
Funds for these positions were transferred in Public Law 2003,
chapter 20.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions ~ Legislative Count (2.000) (2.000)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 0 (400,000)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 (130,266)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 0 (530,266)

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 79-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of 3 Marine Resource
Scientist II positions from the Bureau of Resource Management to
the Division of Community Resource Development in order to
appropriately reflect expenditures,

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-3.000)
Personal Services 0 (237,934)
All Other 0 (5,950)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (243,884)

Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Marine Patrol
Officer position from the Bureau of Resource Management to the
Bureau of Marine Patrol in order to appropriately reflect
expenditures.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services 0 (62,168)
All Other 0 (1,555)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (63,723)

Marine Patrol - Bureau of 0029

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Marine Patrol
Officer position from the Bureau of Resource Management to the
Bureau of Marine Patrol in order to appropriately reflect
expenditures.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 62,168
All Other 0 1,555
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 63,723

Marine Patrol - Bureau of 0029

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for one
limited-period Clerk III position ending June 18, 2007 to provide
assistance in managing a joint enforcement agreement between the
United States Department of Commerce, Office of Law Enforcement
and the Maine Marine Patrol.

Page 80-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 8,952 47,332
All Other 268 1,418
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 9,220 48,750

Division of Community Resource Development 0043

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of 3 Marine Resource
Scientist II positions from the Bureau of Resource Management to
the Division of Community Resource Development in order to
appropriately reflect expenditures.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count . (0.000) (3.000)
Personal Services 0 237,934
All Other 0 5,950
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 243,884

Division of Administrative Services 0258

Initiative: Provides for the reorganization of one Supervisor of
Licensing position to a Planning and Research Associate I
position and one Clerk Typist III position to a Clerk IV position.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 483 1,900
All Other (483) (1,900)
General Fund Total 0 0
Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 846 3,476
All Other (846) (3,476)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

Division of Administrative Services 0258

Initiative: Provides for the continuation of one project Marine
Resources Coordinator position to August 31, 2004.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 14,806 12,563
All Other 370 314
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 15,176 12,877

Page 81-LR2833(3)

 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Division of Administrative Services 0258

Initiative: Provides for the management-initiated
reclassification of the Departmental Information Systems Manager
position to a Public Service Manager I position.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 1,409 5,504
All Other (1,4009) (5,504)
General Fund Total 0 0

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND . 0 0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 24,396 61,627
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 24,396 61,627

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Computer Crimes 0048

Initiative: Deappropriates funds in the Computer Crimes program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (41,755) (68,272)
General Fund Total (41,755) (68,272)

State Police 0291

Initiative: Provides for the continuation of Federal Grant
projects previously approved by financial order.

Federal Exzpenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other o] 1,030,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 1,030,000

State Police 0291

Initiative: Provides funds to continue one Forensic Chemist
Technician project position and 2 Forensic Chemist I project
positions previously established by financial order. These
positions will end on April 16, 2005.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 82-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 35,244 149,010
All Other 495 2,085
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 35,739 151,095

State Police 0291

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from savings in debt service
achieved from a delay in the lease-purchase arrangement for the
replacement of State Police vehicles.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other (100,000) (100,000)
General Fund Total (100,000) (100,000)

Fund for a Healthy Maine - Fire Marshal 0964

Initiative: Provides for the allocation and deallocation of funds
through a transfer from the Fund for a Healthy Maine to cover a
Personal Services shortfall.

Fund for a Healthy Maine 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 2,600 0
All Other (2,600) 0
Fund for a Healthy Maine Total 0 0

Emergency Services Communication
Bureau 0790

Initiative: Provides funds to correct the allocation for a
reclassification and range change in Public Law 2003, chapter
451, Part B.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 (9,488)
All Other 0 9,488
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAIL FUND (141,755) (168,272)
FEDERAIL. EXPENDITURES FUND 35,739 1,181,095
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 0
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 0 0

Page 83-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS (106,016) 1,012,823
SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF
Elections and Commissions 0693
Initiative: Allocates funds to establish one limited-period
Deputy Secretary of State position to coordinate the

implementation of the federal Help America Vote Act 2002 through
June 30, 2006.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 200405
Personal Services 16,036 82,290
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 16,036 82,290

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 16,036 82,290
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 16,036 82,290

TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF
Debt Service - Treasury 0021

Initiative: Deappropriates funds through a reduction in debt
service requirements for fiscal year 2004-05.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 (3,295,000)
General Fund Total 0 (3,295,000)

Administration - Treasury 0022

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of the Cash Management
Improvement Act account from the Other Special Revenue Funds
account to the Federal Expenditures Fund.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 0 49,607
All Other 0 11,811
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 61,418

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count {(0.000) (-1.000)

Page 84-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Personal Services 0 (49,607)
All Other 0 (11,811)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 (61,418)

Administration - Treasury 0022

Initiative: Restores funding in the Personal Services line
category to correct a negative allocation as a result of Public
Law 2003, chapter 20.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 2,129
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 2,129

TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05

GENERAL FUND 0 (3,295,000)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 61,418
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 (59,289)

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 0 (3,292,871)

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE

Educational and General Activities - UMS 0031

Initiative: Allocates funds for the Maine Black Bears Scholarship
Fund.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 11,000 12,950
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 11,000 12,950

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 11,000 12,950
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 11,000 12,950

SECTION TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND (894,821) 107,254,015
FEDERAI. EXPENDITURES FUND 11,933,580 266,352,019
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2,542,917 55,175,636

Page 85-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE 0 0
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND 2,292,797 3,073,352
POSTAL, PRINTING AND SUPPLY FUND 0 (52,063)
CENTRAL MOTOR POOL 0 19,362
WORKERS® COMPENSATION MANAGEMENT
FUND 0 109,238
ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH
INSURANCE INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 0 49,632
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FUND 0 (74,731)
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $15,874,473 $431,906,460
PART B

Sec. B-1. Appropriations and allocations.. There are appropriated
and allocated from the various funds for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 2004 and June 20, 2005, to the departments listed, the
sums identified in the following, in order to provide funding for
approved reclassifications and range changes.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Buildings and Grounds Operations 0080

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $14,328 $18,354
All Other (14,328) (18,354)
General Fund Total 0 0

Central Services - Purchases 0004

Postal, Printing and Supply Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 4,760 6,688

Postal, Printing and Supply Fund
Total 4,760 6,688

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAIL FUND 0 0
POSTAL, PRINTING AND SUPPLY FUND 4,760 6,688
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 4,760 6,688

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Page 86-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420,
Division of Quality Assurance and
Regulation 0393
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total
Division of Plant Industry 0831
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,

DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
ARTS COMMISSION, MAINE
Arts - Spomsored Program 0176
Federal Expenditures Fund

Personal Services

All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

ARTS COMMISSION, MAINE
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
ATLANTIC SALMON COMMISSION
Atlantic Salmon Commission 0265
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

L.D.

Page 87-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

19169

2003-04 2004-05
603 3,817
(603) (3,817)

0 0
2003-04 2004-05
401 2,432
(401) (2,432)

0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 0

0 0
2003-04 2004-05
12,615 6,623
(12,615) (6,623)
0 0
-2003-04 2004-05
0 0

0 0
2003-04 2004-05
3,241 486
(3,241) (486)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420,

General Fund Total
Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services
All Other
Federal Expenditures Fund Total

ATLANTIC SALMON COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Human Services Division 0696

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
Baxter State Park Authority 0253

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES,

Page 88-LR2833

L.D.

(3)

1919
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
14,400 18,955
0 (9,061)
14,400 9,894
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
14,400 9,894
14,400 9,894
2003-04 2004-05
1,305 3,341
1,305 3,341
2003-04 2004-05
1,305 3,341
1,305 3,341
2003-04 2004-05
9,195 10,573
9,195 10,573
2003-04 2004-05
9,195 10.573
9,195 10,573

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

DEPARTMENT OF

Driver Education and Evaluation Program -

Substance Abuse 0700
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total
BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administrative Services - Conservation
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total
Division of Forest Protection 0232
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total
Parks - Gemeral Operations 0221
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

Page 89-LR2833(3)

2003-04 2004-05
1,951 1,989
(1,951) (1,989)

0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
0 0

0222
2003-04 2004-05
1,225 1,209
(1,225) (1,209)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
193,917 64,214
(676) (64,214)
193,241 0
2003-04 2004-05
2,010 1,968
(2,010) (1,968)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
193,241 0

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

DEPARTMENT TOTAIL - ALL FUNDS
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Corrections 0141
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total
Charleston Correctional Facility 0400
Other Special Revenue Funds

Personal Services
All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Downeast Correctional Facility 0542
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total
State Prison 0144
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total
Correctional Center 0162
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1919
193,241 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 7,036
0 (7.036)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
2,042 4,074
(2,042) (4,074)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
3,852 2,945
(3,852) (2,945)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 9,387
0 (9,387)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
6,473 6,801
(6,473) (6,801)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
0 0

Page 90-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A' to H.P. 1420, L.D.

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Military Training and Operations 0108

General Fund
Personal Services
All Other
General Fund Total
Veterans Services 0110
General Fund
Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total

Federal Exzpenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
DEFENSE, VETERANS AND EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Management Information Systems 0838

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Page 91-LR2833(3)

1919
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
3,600 5,092
(3,600) (5,092)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
1,406 1,725
(1,406) (1,725)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
863 1,299
863 1,299
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
863 1,299
863 1,299
2003-04 2004-05
8,882 11,088
8,882 11,088
2003-04 2004-05
8,882 11,088
8,882 11,088

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P., 1420, L.D.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
Remediation and Waste Management 0247
Other Special Revenue Funds

Personal Services
All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Air Quality 0250
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total
Maine Environmental Protection Fund 0421
Other Special Revenue Funds

Personal Services
All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Land and Water Quality 0248
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
Administration -~ Environmental Protection

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Administrative Service Center 0835

Other Special Revenue Funds

Page 92-LR2833(3)

1919

2003-04 2004-05
19,375 20,840
310 338
19,685 21,178
2003-04 2004-05
11,229 11,975
. (11,229) (11,975)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
5,475 10,880
68 117
5,543 10,997
2003-04 2004-05%
4,178 4,108
(4,178) (4,108)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
4,131 4,062
4,131 4,062

0251
2003-04 2004--05
2,010 1,968
2,010 1,968
2003-04 2004-05

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

i4

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

Personal Services
All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Performance Partmnership Grant 0851

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Family Independence - Central

General Fund
Personal Services

General Fund Total

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Bureau of Medical Services 0129
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total

Federal Exzxpenditures Fund
Personal Services

Page 93-LR2833(3)

1919
3,439 4,932
(3,439) (4,932)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
4,179 4,108
4,179 4,108
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
8,310 8,170
27,238 34,143
35,548 42,313

0100
2003-04 2004-05
110,162 25,499
110,162 25,499
2003-04 2004-05
495,167 105,010
495,167 105,010
2003-04 2004-05
211,760 43,866
211,760 43,866
2003-04 2004-05
2,010 1,968
(2,010) (1,968)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
18,329 17,017

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420,
All Other
Federal Expenditures Fund Total
Foster Care 0137
Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Office of Management and Budget 0142

General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total
Health - Bureau of 0143
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total
Federal Expenditures Fund

Personal Services

All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
OMB Operations - Regional 0196
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total
Federal Expenditures Fund

Personal Services

All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Drinking Water Enforcement 0728

L.D.

Page 94-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT

1919
(18,329) (17,017)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
2,283 2,116
(2,283) (2,116)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
. 15,645 11,399
(15, 645) (11,399)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
5,695 8,423
(5,695) (8,423)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
12,042 6,011
(12,042) (6,011)
0 "0
2003-04 2004-05
2,028 1,989
(2,028) (1,989)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
24,947 21,721
(5,814) (2,917)
19,133 18,804



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services
All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Maine Rx Program 0927

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services
All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL. FUND

FEDERAIL. EXPENDITURES FUND

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
l

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Inland Fisheries

and Wildlife 0530

General Fund
Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total

Resource Management Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife 0534

General Fund
Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

General Fund Total
Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Page 95-LR2833(3)

1919
2003-04 2004-05
20,083 15,002
(17,792) (10,378)
2,291 4,624
2003-04 2004-05
5,734 3,121
(5,734) (3,121)
0 0
- 2003-04 2004-05
110,162 25,499
514,300 123,814
214,051 48,490
838,513 197,803
2003-04 2004-05
0 2,703
0 (2,703)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 26,148
0 (24,148)
0 (2,000)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 29,295
0 (29,295)
0 0

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations 0535

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 10,267
All Other 0 (10,267)
General Fund Total 0 0

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 21,110
All Other 0 (21,110)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Endangered Nongame Operations 0536

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 42
All Other 0 (42)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total 0 0

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 6,082
All Other 0 (6,082)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 0 0

Enforcement Operations - Inland Fisheries

and Wildlife 0537

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 1,968
All Other 0 (1,968)
General Fund Total 0 0

Public Information and Education,

Division of 0729

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services 0 1,968
All Other 0 (1,968)
General Fund Total 0 0

Enforcement Operations - Inland Fisheries

and Wildlife 0537

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Page 96-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420,

Personal Services
General Fund Total

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total

Whitewater Rafting - Inland Fisheries and

Wildlife 0539

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total

ATV Safety and Educational Program

General Fund
Personal Services

General Fund Total

Departmentwide - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

General Fund
Personal Services

General Fund Total
INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Labor 0030
General Fund

Personal Services

All Other

General Fund Total

Page 97-LR2833(3)

L.D. 1919

1,302,681 590,395
1,302,681 590,395
2003-04 2004-05
26,432 22,514
26,432 22,514
2003-04 2004-05
8,134 2,601
8,134 2,601
2003-04 2004-05
16,149 6,357
16,149 6,357

0600
2003-04 2004-05
37,063 22,803
37,063 22,803
2003-04 2004-05
1,355,893 619,555
4] 0
34,566 25,115
1,390,459 644,670
2003-04 2004-05
23 36
(23) (36)
0 0

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Migrant and Immigrant Services 0920

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
Safety Education and Training Programs

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Employment Security Services 0245

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Rehabilitation Services 0799

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
Employment Services Activity 0852
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

Page 98-LR2833(3)

2003-04 2004-05
32,335 39,769
32,335 39,769

2003-04 2004-05

1,969 2,667
1,969 2,667
2003-04 2004-05
1,704 1,761
1,704 1,761
0161
2003-04 2004-05
2,010 1,968
2,010 1,968

2003-04 2004-05
12,716 13,543
12,716 13,543

2003-04 2004-05

665 716

665 716
2003-04 2004-05
2,032 1,990
2,032 1,990
2003-04 2004-05
2,028 1,989
(2,028) (1,989)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

General Fund Total

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
LIBRARY, MAINE STATE
Maine State Library 0217
General Fund
Personal Services
All Other
General Fund Total
Federal Ezpenditures Fund
Personal Services
All Other
Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Administration - Library 0215

General Fund
Personal Services

General Fund Total

LIBRARY, MAINE STATE
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAIL. EXPENDITURES FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Resource Management 0027
Other Special Revenue Funds

Personal Services
All Other

Page 99-LR2833(3)

1919
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
48,787 57,063
4,644 5,351
53,431 62,414
2003-04 2004-05
7,230 7,092
(3,210) (7,092)
4,020 0
2003-04 2004-05
6,749 6,623
(6,749) (6,623)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
(4,020) 0
(4,020) 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
0 0
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
8,592 5,266
400 322

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Division of Administrative Services
Federal Expenditures Fund

Personal Services

All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Marine Patrol - Bureau of 0029

General Fund
Personal Services

General Fund Total

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Insurance - Bureau of 0092

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Page 100-LR2833(3)

1919
8,992 5,588
2003-04 2004-05
8,320 10,209
207 255
8,527 10,464
2003-04 2004-05
3,694 0
3,694 0
2003-04 2004-05
368,525 170,323
368,525 170,323
2003-04 2004-05
16,763 16,881
16,763 16,881
2003-04 2004-05
32,773 23,583
32,773 23,583
2003-04 2004-05
368,525 170,323
25,290 27,345
45,459 29,171
439,274 226,839
2003-04 2004-05
2,032 1,990

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Optometry - Board of 0385

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION,
DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Licensing and Enforcement - Public Safety

Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
State Police 0291
General Fund

Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total
State Police 0291

General Fund
Personal Services

General Fund Total
Other Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total

Turnpike Enforcement 0547

Page 101-LR2833(3)

1919

2,032 1,990
2003-04 2004-05
340 504
340 504
2003-04 2004-05
2,372 2,494
2,372 2,494

0712
2003-04 2004-05
2,010 1,968
2,010 1,968
2003-04 2004-05
1,998 1,349
(1,998) (1,349)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
596,234 162,996
596,234 162,996
2003-04 2004-05
13,392 13,908
400 400
13,792 14,308

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

Other Special Revenue Funds

Personal Services

All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Fire Marshal - Office of 0327
Other Special Revenue Funds

Personal Services

All Other

Other Special Revenue Funds Total

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Administrative Services
and Corporations 0692

General Fund
Personal Services
All Other

General Fund Total

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Railroad Assistance Program 0350

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

Highway and Bridge Improvement 0406

Page 102-LR2833(3)

1919
2003-04 2004-05
347,822 100,092
10,500 3,000
358,322 103,092
2003-04 2004-05
10,198 16,652
(6,582) (6,530)
3,616 10,122
2003-04 2004-05
596,234 162,996
377,740 129,490
973,974 292,486
2003-04 2004-05
0 3,286
0 (3,286)
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
0 0
2003-04 2004-05
71 85
71 85

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420,
Federal Expenditures Fund

Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
Transportation Services 0443

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total
Suspense Receivable - Tramsportation

Otber Special Revenue Funds
Personal Services

Other Special Revenue Funds Total
Motor Tramsport Service 0347

Highway Garage Fund
Personal Services

Highway Garage Fund Total
Collector Road Program 0505

Federal Expenditures Fund
Personal Services

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAIL FUND

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

OTHER SPECIAIL REVENUE FUNDS

HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF

Administration - Treasury

General Fund
Personal Services

L.D. 1919
2003-04 2004-05
28,598 32,064
28,598 32,064
2003-04 2004-05
2,056 2,383
2,056 2,383

0344

. 2003-04 2004-05
225 258
225 258
2003-04 2004-05
2,314 2,362
2,314 2,362
2003-04 2004-05
14 14
14 14
2003-04 2004-05
0 0
30,739 34,546
225 258
2,314 2,362
33,278 37,166
2003-04 2004-05
0 10,635

Page 103-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund Total 0 10,635

TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND o 10,635
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 0 10,635

WORKERS®' COMPENSATION BOARD

Administration - Workers' Compensation Board 0183

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services . 7,707 7,670
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 7,707 7,670

WORKERS' COMEPNSATION BOARD

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 7.707 7,670
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 7,707 7.670

SECTION TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND 2,624,055 989,008
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 652,876 276,560
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 723,197 292,755
POSTAL, PRINTING AND SUPPLY FUND 4,760 6,688
HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND - 2,314 2,362
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $4,007,202 $1,567,373

PART C

Sec. C-1. 5§ MRSA §282, first §, as amended by PL 1985, c. 785,
Pt. A, §22, is further amended to read:

The commissioner may, with the approval of the Governor,
appoint a deputy commissioner, who shall-be is the chief of one
of the department bureaus and shall perform the duties of the
commissioner during the commissioner's absence, in addition to
his the deputy commissioner's regular duties. The compensation
and expense of the deputy commissioner sha}i-be is paid from any
available funds appropriated for the use of the bureau of which
he the deputy commissioner is chief. The commissioner may

Page 104-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A' to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

appoint and employ the bureau chiefs and the assistant to the
commissioner to be under his the commissioner's immediate
supervision, direction and control, and to serve at his the
commissioner's pleasure and perform such duties as ke the
commigsioner may prescribe, except as otherwise provided by law.

In addition, the commissioner may appoint an associate
mmissioner for inistrative rvi who is not subject to

the Civil Service Law and who serves at the pleasure of the
commissioner.

Sec. C-2. 5 MRSA §947-B, sub-§1, I, as amended by PL 1999, c.
731, Pt, F, §2, is further amended to read:

I. State Budget Officer; and

Sec. C-3. 5 MRSA §947-B, sub-§1, qJ, as enacted by PL 1999, c.
731, Pt. F, §3, is amended to read:

J. Chief Information Officer~; and

Sec. C-4. 5 MRSA §947-B, sub-§1, K is enacted to read:
K. Associ Commissjoner, Administrative Services.
Sec. C-5. PL 2003, c. 20, Pt. D, §23 is amended to read:

Sec. D-23. Department of Administrative and Financial Services;
lease-purchase authorization. Pursuant to the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 5, section 1587, the Department of Administrative
and Financial Services in cooperation with the Treasurer of State
may enter into financing arrangements related-te in fiscal years
2003-04 and 2004-05 for the acquisition of motor vehicles for the
Central Motor Pool. The financing agreements entered into in
each fiscal year may not exceed $5,000,000 in principal costs,
and no financgin rangement m xce 4 years in duration ard
$5,000,000-4in-principal-eests. The interest rate may not exceed
6%, and total interest costs with respect to the financing
arrangements entered into in each fiscal year may not exceed

$762,000. The annual principal and interest costs must be paid
from the appropriate 1line category allocations in the Central
Motor Pool account.

Sec. C-6. Transfer of funds; retirement incentive; General Fund and
Other Special Revenue Funds accounts. Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1585 or any other provision of
law, the State Budget Officer is authorized to identify salary
savings in the affected General Fund and Other Special Revenue
Funds accounts that occurred as a result of the

Page 105-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

retirement incentive program authorized in Public Law 2003,
chapter 451, Part E, section 16 and transfer those amounts by
financial order to the General Fund Salary Plan account in the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services.

Sec. C-7. Transfer of funds; retirement incentive; Highway Fund
accounts, Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
section 1585 or any other provision of law, the State Budget
Officer is authorized to identify salary savings in the affected
Highway Fund accounts that occurred as a result of the retirement
incentive program authorized in Public Law 2003, chapter 451,
Part E, section 16 and transfer those amounts by financial order
to the Highway Fund Salary Plan account in the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services.

Sec. C-8. State cost allocation program; recovery; Retirement
Allowance Fund. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
State Controller shall recover, through the state cost allocation
program, $915,640 associated with prior years' payments by the
General Fund to the Retirement Allowance Fund under the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1517 by June 30, 2005.

Sec. C-9. State cost allocation program; recovery; homeland security
grant programs. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
State Controller shall recover, through the state cost allocation
program, $28,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 and $142,000 in fiscal
year 2004-05 associated with homeland security grant programs
awarded to the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency
Management.

Sec. C-10. Capital Construction, repairs, improvements -
administrative; use of funds. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the Department of Administrative and Financial Services,
Bureau of General Services is authorized to use $111,856 of funds
no 1longer required for the Thomaston State Prison demolition
project for hazardous material abatement and removal and the
demolition of the Caribou Armory.

Sec. C-11. Contingent account; use of funds. Notwithstanding the
provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1507,
subsection 5 or any other provision of law, $44,000 in the
Contingent Account specified to be used for the promotion of
Maine outside the State in fiscal year 2004-05 may be used for
emergency purposes.

PART D

Page 106-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. D-1. 36 MRSA §4062, sub-§1-A, YA, as enacted by PL 2003,
c. 20, Pt. JJ, §1, is amended to read:

A. For the estates of decedents dying after December 31,
2002 and-before--January-1,--2008, "federal credit" means the
maximum credit for state death taxes determined under the
Code, Section 2011 as of December 31, 2002 excliusive of the
reduction of the maximum credit contained in the Code,
Section 2011(b)(2); the period of 1limitations wunder the
Code, Section 2011(c); and the termination provision
contained in the Code, Section 2011(f). The adjusted
taxable estate is to be determined using the applicable Code
as of the date of the decedent's death, except that the
state death tax deduction contained in the Code, Section
2058 is to be disregarded. The unified credit is to be
determined under the Code, Section 2010 as of December 31,
2000; and

Sec. D-2. 36 MRSA §4062, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1981, c.
451, §7, is amended to read:

2. Federal gross estate. '"Federal gross estate" means the
gross estate of a decedent as determined for the purpose of the
federal estate tax under the laws-ef-the-United-States Code.

Sec. D-3. 36 MRSA §4063, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003, c. 20,
Pt. JJ, §2, is further amended to read:

2. Values. All property values under subsection 1,
paragraphs A and B are as finally determined for federal estate
tax purposes, except that for estates of decedents dying after
December 31, 2002 and-before--January-1,--2005 that do not incur a
federal estate tax, all property values under subsection 1,
paragraphs A and B are as finally determined by the assessor in
accordance with the Code as if the estate had incurred a federal
estate tax.

Sec. D-4. 36 MRSA §4064, as amended by PL 2003, c. 20, Pt.

JJ, §3, is further amended to read:
§4064. Tax on estate of nonresident

A tax is imposed upon the transfer of real property and
tangible personal property situated in this State and held by an
individual who dies prior to January 1, 2002 or after December
31, 2002 and who at the time of death was not a resident of this
State. When real or tangible personal property has been
transferred into a trust, the tax imposed by this section applies
as if the trust did not exist and the property was personally
owned by the decedent. Maine property is subject to the tax

Page 107-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

imposed by this section to the extent that such property is
included in the decedent's federal gross estate as--finally
determined--for--federal -estate--tax-purpeses. The amount of this
tax is a sum equal to that proportion of the federal credit that
the value of Maine real and tangible personal property taxed in
this State that gqualifies for the credit bears to the value of
the decedent's tetal federal gross estate. All property values
under this section are as finally determined for federal estate
tax purposes, except that for estates of decedents dying after
December 31, 2002 ard-befere--January-k,--2005 that do not incur a
federal estate tax, all property values are as finally determined
by the assessor in accordance with the Code as if the estate had
incurred a federal estate tax. The share of the federal credit
used to determine the amount of a nonresident individual's estate
tax under this section is computed without regard to whether the
specific real or tangible personal property located in the State
is marital deduction property.

Proceeds from the sale of property are taxable under this
section if those proceeds are included in the tetal federal gross
estate and the sale was made in contemplation of death. A sale
of property made within 6 months prior to the death of the
grantor is deemed to be in contemplation of death within the
meaning of this section.

Sec. D-5. 36 MRSA §4066, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 451, §7,

is amended to read:
§4066. Discharge of personal representative's personal liability

If the personal representative makes a written application,
accompanied by a copy of the final determination of the federal

estate tax liability, if any. and other supporting documentation
h h s X A r m r i to the Stake--Tax

Assessor assessor for determination of the amount of the tax and
discharge of personal liability for that tax, the State--Tax
Asces66¥ ASSessor, as soon as possible and in any event within
one year after the making of the application, or if the
application is made before the return is filed, then within one
year after the return 1is £filed, shall notify the personal
representative of the amount of the tax and of any interest on
that amount. The personal representative, on payment of the that
amount ef--which-he--is--notified, shali--be is discharged from
personal liability for any deficiency in tax subsequently found,
after-that, to be due, and shall-be is entitled to a reeeipt-or
writing-showing-that certificate of discharge.

Sec. D-6. 36 MRSA §4068, sub-§§2 and 3, as enacted by PL 1981,

c. 451, §7, are amended to read:

Page 108-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2. Tax 1liability. In all cases where the--Gode-requires
that-a- federal- estate tas return-be-£filed there is a Maine estate
tax liability, the personal representative shall pay the tax
imposed by this chapter and file a return within 9 months after
the decedent's death. The return shal: must be in the form
prescribed by the State Tax Assessor and it shall must be
accompanied by a copy of the federal estate tax return, if any,

and other supporting documentation that the assessor may require.

3. No tax liability. In all cases where the-fode--does-ret
require--that-a--federal--estate-ton -return-be-filed there is no
Main tax liability, the ©personal representative,
surviving joint tenant of real estate or any other person whose
real estate might be subject to a lien for taxes pursuant to this
chapter may at any time file with the State-Tax-Assesser assessor
in the form prescribed by the State--Tax--Assessor assessor a
statement of the value of the federal gross estate.

Sec. D-7. 36 MRSA §4069-A, sub-§§1 and 2, as enacted by PL
1999, c. 414, §36, are amended to read:

1. Deferred payment arrangement. If the Internal Revenue
Service has approved a federal estate tax deferral and
installment payment arrangement under Section 6166 of the Code,
the exreeuter rsonal repr ntative may elect a similar deferred
payment arrangement under this section for payment of the tax
imposed by this chapter, subject to acceptance by the State Tax

Assessor. sor m r £ 1 and installment
ry men nder similar cir nc n similar rms _with
r e of nt dyi r December 31, 2002
h s n incur a federal X.

2, Time and manner of election; rejection by State Tax
Assessor. An election wunder this section may be made by
attaching ment deferral el ion i form pres¢ribe
agssessgor to a timely filed Maine estate tax return, in addition
to a-<copy--of--the-federal-estate--tow-return-as any documentation
required by section 4068, and copies of all documentation
required by the Internal Revenue Service and submitted in support
of £he a federal payment deferral. Documentation submitted to
the assessor must clearly indicate the amount of Maine estate tax
and interest to be paid in installments; the number of separate
installments; and the due date of each installment payment. The
assessor may reject the election if--the -terms--of-the--propesed
arrangement--are -substantially--different-from-the--terms -of--the
federal-arrargement, Any election not rejected in writing by the
assessor within 60 days after the election is made is considered
accepted.

Page 109-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. D-8. 36 MRSA §4071, sub-§1, JE, as amended by PL 2003, c.
390, §21, is further amended to read:

E. The For estates of decedents dying before January 1,
2003, the amount of the federal credit.

Sec. D-9. Application. Those sections of this Part that amend
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 4068, subsections 2
and 3; section 4069-A, subsections 1 and 2; and section 4071,
subsection 1, paragraph E apply retroactively to January 1, 2003,

PART E
Sec. E-1. 36 MRSA §5142, sub-§8, as enacted by PL 1999, c.

521, Pt. B, §2 and affected by §11, is repealed and the following
enacted in its place:

8. Minimum taxability threshold. Compensation for personal
services performed in Maine as an employee is Maine-source
j m ] xati i r i h X W
present in Maine performing the personal services for more than
10 days during the year in which the persgonal services were
performed.

Sec. E-2. 36 MRSA §5220, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1999, c.
521, Pt. B, §9 and affected by §11, is further amended to read:

2. Nonresident individuals. Every nonresident individual
who, pursuant to this Part, has a Maine individual income tax
liability for the taxzable yearr-except--that-an. An individual
who---does--not---exeeed whose only Maine-source  income is
compensation for personal services performed in Maine that is
excluded from Maine adjusted gross income by the threshold
contained in section 5142, subsection 8 is not subject to
taxation under this Part and need not file a return«;

Sec. E-3. Application. Those sections of this Part that
repeal and replace the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section
5142, subsection 8 and amend Title 36, section 5220, subsection 2
apply to tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2004.

PARTF
Sec. F-1. 36 MRSA §5219-H, as enacted by PL 1991, c. 591, Pt.

BBB, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Page 110-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
219-H. Appli ion of credi in es

1. Meaning of tax. Whenever redi rovision in chapter
822, other than section 5219-W, allows for a credit "against the

tax otherwise due under this Part,"” '"against the tax imposed by

this Part" or similar language, "tax" means all taxes under this
Part, except the minimum tax imposed by section 5203-C and the

X im e (o] ter 827.
2. M ing of liability. Whenever a credi rovided for

in chapter 822 is Jlimited by reference to tax liability, '"tax
liability'" means the tax liability for gll taxes under this Part,

xcept the minimum x im ed by s i 203-C and th xes
im h r 827.

Sec. F-2. Application. That section of this Part that repeals
and replaces the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 5219-H
applies to tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2004.

PART G
Sec. G-1. 36 MRSA §5219-M, sub-§1, JE is enacted to read:

E. "Qualified 1lessor" mean rson h leases or
subleases eligible equipment to a person that is engaged
i i in high h ivi nly when:

1 Th ligibl ipm j rimaril in_ the
hi hnol ivi in he 1 or
sublessee;

2) The 1 or riv r 1 1 nts
from personal property of at least 3 times the total

a nts receive from eligible i nt durin he

xable ar: and

T 1 r n which th redi is
based gqualifies as a lease of property for federal
i X r i i ntai in
R Pro r 2 -2 i es

Department of the Treasury, Intermnal Revenue Service.

Sec. G-2. 36 MRSA §5219-M, sub-§1-A, B, as amended by PL
2001, c. 358, Pt. M, §3 and affected by §6, is further amended to
read:

B. When a gualified 1lessor e¥--sublesser provides the
assessor with satisfactory evidence that the lessee or

Page 111-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26

28

32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 1420, L.D. 1919

sublesseesy--respeetively, of eligible equipment has waived
its right to claim a credit under this section that the
iessee-or--sublessee it 1is otherwise entitled to c¢laim with
respect to that equipment:

(1) A persen gualified lessor that purechases--and
leases eligible equipment &e--anrother-person--eagaged
primarily--dn--high-technology--activity--for-use--by--that
perser—-in--that--activity may claim a credit in the
amount of that-persen's the lessee's investment credit
base to the extent of the credits waived by the lessee,
net of any lease payments received for the eligible
equipment in the taxable year, subject to the
limitations provided by subsection 4; and

(2) A persen gqualified Jlessor that leases--arnd
subleases eligible equipment teo--anether--person-erngaged
primarily--dn--high-technology-activity -feor-use--by~that
persen--in--that--aetivity may claim a credit in the
amount of the lease payments made on the eligible
equipment in each tax year, net of sublease payments
received in the taxable year, except that if the
eligible equipment is depreciable by &hat--persen the
sublessee for federal income tax purposes, the credit
is based on that--persenis the sublessee's investment
credit base to the extent of the credits waived by the
sublessee subject to the limitations provided by
subsection 4.

Sec. G-3. Application. Those sections of this Part that enact
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 5219-M, subsection
1, paragraph E and amend Title 36, section 5219-M, subsection
1-A, paragraph B apply to tax years beginning on or after January
1, 2004.

PART H

Sec. H-1. Pollution Control Structures General Fund account; lapsed
balances. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, $36,000 of
All Other in fiscal year 2003-04 and $84,306 of All Other in
fiscal year 2004-05 in the Pollution Control Structures General
Fund account in the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural
Resources lapses to the General Fund in fiscal years 2003-04 and
2004-05, respectively.

Sec. H-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 112-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016

Initiative: Appropriates funds to adjust the overall
deappropriation established in Public Law 2003, chapter 20, Part
D, section 18 in order to recognize All Other savings through the
lapsing of $36,000 on June 30, 2004 from the Pollution Control
Structures - Carrying account in the Department of Agriculture,
Food and Rural Resources.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $16,000 $20,000
General Fund Total $16,000 $20,000

Sec. H-3. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of Agriculture, Natural and Rural Resources 0830
Initiative: Appropriates funds for the establishment of one
limited-period Nutrient Management Coordinator position only for

fiscal year 2004-05 to direct and further develop the Nutrient
Management Program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05

Personal Services $0 $69,806

All Other 0 14,500

General Fund Total $0 $84,306
PART1

Sec.I-1. 34-B MRSA §1409, sub-§§16 and 17 are enacted to read:

16. Store established. The commissioner may establish a
store within the Riverview Psychiatric Center for the retail sale
of sundries and gift items,

17. Riverview Psychiatric Center Store account. The
ommissi r_m tablish nonl ing Other ecial Reven
Funds account for a store located in the Riverview Psychiatric
Center rsuant to the authori nder sub tion 1 nd shall
eposit into i ayments or income received from customers of the
store. The commissioner shall use the funds on deposit for

expenses of th ore.,

Page 113-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Sec. 1-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.
BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Augusta Mental Health Institute 0105
Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds to purchase

items for retail sale at a store within the Riverview Psychiatric
Center.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $1,000 $1,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $1,000 $1,000

PART J

Sec. J-1. 12 MRSA §1863, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003, c.
254, §3, is further amended to read:

2. Purpose. The purpose of the fund is to support shore
and harbor management improvement activities by providing grants
to municipalities and funds to state agencies. These activities
include but are not 1limited to the development of harbor
management plans and public access facilities. A portion of the
fund, not to exceed 25% of available revenues, may be used to
support management programs on state-owned coastal islands under
the jurisdiction of the bureau.

Sec. J-2. PL 2003,c¢.513,Pt. V is repealed.

Sec. J-3. Transfer of funds from Boating Facilities Fund to
unappropriated surplus. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the State Controller shall transfer $1,000,000 from the
Boating Facilities Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account in
the Department of Conservation, to the unappropriated surplus of
the General Fund by June 30, 2004.

Sec. J-4. Transfer of funds from Shore and Harbor Management
Fund. nNotwithstanding any other provision of 1law, the State
Controller shall transfer $1,000,000 from the Shore and Harbor
Management Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the
Boating Facilities Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account in
the Department of Conservation by June 30, 2004. The
Legislature, acting in its capacity as trustee of the State's
submerged lands, which are imbued with a public trust, finds that
this public trust money is most appropriately expended for

Page 114-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

purposes of supporting public access to inland and coastal
submerged lands.

Sec. J-5. Division of Forest Fire Control; lapsed balances.
Notwithstanding any other provision of 1law, $193,241 of the
unencumbered balance forward in fiscal year 2003-04 in the
Division of Forest Fire Control, General Fund - carrying account
in the Department of Conservation lapses to the General Fund in
fiscal year 2003-04.

PART K
Sec. K-1. PL 2003, c. 20, Pt. D, §§19 to 21 are amended to read:

Sec. D-19. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 for fiscal year 2003-04
that applies against each General Fund account for all
departments and agencies from savings in the cost of health
insurance from hospital rate adjustments and shall transfer the
amounts by financial order upon the approval of the Governor.
These transfers are considered adjustments to appropriations in
fiscal years year 2003-04 and-2004-05. The State Budget Officer
shall provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature
having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a
report of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. D-20. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 for fiscal year 2003-04
that applies against each Other Special Revenue Funds account for
all departments and agencies from savings in the cost of health
insurance from hospital rate adjustments and shall transfer the
calculated amounts to the General Fund by financial order wupon
the approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to allocations in fiscal wyears year 2003-04 and
2004-065, including allocations from the Fund for a Healthy
Maine. The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs a report of the transferred
amounts no later than January 15, 2005. The following Other
Special Revenue Funds accounts are exempt from these
calculations: the Public Reserved Lands Management Fund account
and the Submerged Lands Fund account in the Department of
Conservation and the Baxter State Park Authority account.

Sec. D-21. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate

Page 115-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

the amount of savings in Part B, section 1 for fiscal year
2003-04 that applies against each Highway Fund account for all
departments and agencies from savings in the cost of health
insurance from hospital rate adjustments and shall transfer the
calculated amounts by financial order upon the approval of the
Governor, These transfers are considered adjustments to
allocations in fiscal wyears year 2003-04 and-2004-05. The State
Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005.

Sec. K-2. PL 2003, c. 20, Pt. FFF, §1, sub-§1 is amended to read:

1. The Commissioner of Administrative and Financial
Services, referred to in this section as . 'the commissioner," and
any insurance company or 3rd-party administrator, referred to in
this section as "the carrier," insuring or administering the
state employee health plan, referred to in this section as "the
plan," shall jointly negotiate agreements with hospitals
participating in the carrier's provider network to reduce the
expense incurred by the plan in state fiscal year 2003-04 by the
amount of $18,020,851 and--4in-state--fiseal-year--2004-05-by-the
ameunt--e£--$19,728,208. In undertaking such negotiations the
carrier must be deemed at all times to be the agent of the
State. The commissioner and the carrier acting at the direction
of the commissioner may offer or demand such terms and conditions
as the commissioner considers to be in the best interest of the
State to reduce the expense of the state employee health plan,
including, but not 1limited to, offering or demanding reductions
in standard hospital reimbursement rates, rebates and refunds and
uniform terms relating to such reductions, rebates or refunds.
The commissioner may not affect or seek to affect amounts paid to
hospitals relating to any other customer of the carrier.

Sec. K-3. PL 2003, c. 451, Pt. Z, §1, sub-§1 is amended to read:

1. The Chancellor of the University of Maine System,
referred to in this section as '"the chancellor,"” and any
insurance company or 3rd-party administrator acting at the
direction of the State, referred to in this section as 'the
carrier,"” insuring or administering the University of Maine
System health plan for employees and retirees, referred to in
this section as '"the plan,” shall negotiate agreements with
hospitals participating in the carrier's provider network to
reduce the expense incurred by the plan in state fiscal year
2003-04 by the amount of $2,250,000 anrd--in-state--fisoal--year
2004-05-by-the-ameunt-o0f-$2,250,000. It is not the intent of the

Page 116-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Legislature to require mnegotiations to reduce such expenses
beyond state fiscal year 2006 2004. In undertaking such
negotiations, the carrier is deemed at all times to be the agent
of the State of Maine and the University of Maine System. The
chancellor and the carrier, acting at the direction of the State,
may offer or demand such terms and conditions as the chancellor
considers to be in the best interest of the university to reduce
the expense of the plan, including, but not limited to, offering
or demanding reductions in standard hospital reimbursement rates,
rebates and refunds and uniform terms relating to such
reductions, rebates or refunds. The chancellor may not affect or
seek to affect amounts paid to hospitals relating to any other
customer of the carrier. The hospital discount rate resulting
from this specific arrangement is not intended to affect the
underlying premium rates for any purpose. This pooling of funds
by the State is not intended to affect plan cost recoveries, plan
cost structures or the wuniversity's ability to negotiate with
carriers regarding the plan.

Sec. K-4. Transfer of funds; ending payment equity project.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller
shall transfer of $4,818,560 in fiscal year 2004-05 from the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the unallocated
surplus of the Highway Fund as a result of ending the payment
equity project.

Sec. K-5. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016

Initiative: Appropriates and allocates funds to offset the
deappropriation and deallocation made in Public Law 2003, chapter
20, Part B regarding savings to the State for the cost of health
insurance through increasing MaineCare rates for Thospital
inpatient services to the upper payment limit.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $0 $11,549,943
General Fund Total $0 $11,549,943

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $0 $3,359,705
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $3,359,705

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Page 117-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $11,549,943
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 3,359,705
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $14,909,648

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE

Educational and General Activities - UMS 0031

Initiative: Appropriates funds to offset the deappropriation made
in Public Law 2003, chapter 451, Part C regarding savings to the
University of Maine System for the cost of health insurance
through increasing MaineCare rates for hospital inpatient
services to the upper payment limit.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $2,250,000
General Fund Total $0 $2,250,000

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $2,250,000
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $2,250,000

SECTION TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $13,799,943
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 3,359,705
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $17,159,648

PART L

Sec. L-1. Department of Corrections; lease-purchase authorization.
Pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1587,
the Department of Corrections in cooperation with the Treasurer
of State may enter into financing arrangements related to fiscal
years 2003-04 and 2004-05 for the acquisition of energy-savings
equipment and installation such as variable-speed drives for the
Departrent of Corrections facilities. The financing agreements

Page 118-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

may not exceed 5 years in duration and $1,200,000 in principal
costs. The interest rate may not exceed 6% and total interest
costs may not exceed $360,000. The annual principal and interest
costs must be paid from the appropriate All Other line categories
appropriations in the affected Department of Corrections accounts.

PARTM

Sec. M-1. 5 MRSA §934-A, as amended by PL 1991, c. 622, Pt.
F, §§1 to 4, is further amended to read:

§934-A. Department of Economic and Community Development

1. Major policy-influencing positions. The following
positions are major ©policy-influencing positions with the
Department of ©Economic and Community Development. These

positions shall-be are appointed by the Commissioner of Economic
and Community Development and shail serve at his the
commissioner's pleasure. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, these positions and their successor positions shall-be are
subject to this chapter:

B. Deputy Commissioner f£er-Business-Develepment;

G. Director, Adminiskrakier Innovation;

H. Director, Community Development; and

I. Director, Tourismw~: and

J. Director, Business Develgpment,

Sec. M-2. 5 MRSA §13055, sub-§1, as amended by PL 2003, c.
198, §1, is further amended to read:

1. Organizations. The department contains the following
organizations:

A, The Office of Business Development;

B. The Office of Tourism; and

F. The Office of Community Developments; and
G. The Office of Innpovation.

Sec. M-3. 5 MRSA §13058, sub-§7, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
534, Pt. A, §§17 and 19 and amended by PL 1997, c¢. 530, Pt. A&,
§34, is repealed.

Page 119-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. M-4. 5 MRSA §13058, sub-§8, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
534, Pt. A, §§17 and 19, is repealed.

Sec. M-5. 5§ MRSA c. 383, sub-c. 1-A, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. M-6. 5 MRSA §13062, first §, as enacted by PL 1987, c.
534, Pt. A, §§17 and 19, is amended to read:

The Deputy--Gommi-ssioner--for--Business--Pevelopment--shall--be
the Director of the Office of Business Development and shall
administer the office in accordance with the policies of the
commissioner and the provisions of this chapter, emphasizing a
program of targeted business development designed to attract
particular types of businesses whieh that have potential for
Maine and businesses which that are deemed considered to be
compatible with Maine's environment and interests. The office
shall actively seek and encourage firms to expand or locate in
Maine. The office shall-be is responsible for the implementation
of programs designed to promote Maine products in national and
international markets and to develop markets for industry located
in Maine.

Sec. M-7. 5§ MRSA §13071-A, as enacted by PL 1993, c. 181,

§1, is repealed.
Sec. M-8. 5§ MRSA c. 383, sub-c. 5-B is enacted to read:
SUBCHAPTER _5-B
OFFICE OF ATIL
Article 1

OFFICE OF INNOVATION

1 . ££i f Innovation
1. Offi lishe h mmissioner shall es lish th
£fi vati refer i i x "th
i " £i hall n i !
research and development activities to foster collaboration among
the State's higher education and nonprofit research institutions

and the business community.

2. Office functions. The office shall promote, evaluate and
su rt research and development relevan th tate including:

Page 120-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
A. T nol tr fer iviti (o} incr the
om itiven £ ubli instituti £

i
higher education in the State:
B. Effective and efficient application of technologies in

he i n riva rs;
W m e
h h h i
Technol I " 3 . 15302 1t lied
technology development centers under sectiop 15321: and
D. Research opportunities that create sustained,
interinstitutional, multidisciplinar fforts.
Th ££3 hall coordin rativ ffor n vernment
agencies, the private sector and universities and colleges for
the purposes outlined in this subchapter.
1310 Scienc technol 1

The office shall develop and submit the following to the

Governor and the Legislature by the first day of the first
legislati ion of iennium;
1. Acti lan. An ion 1 h ication £
1 nomy. The action pl m h e’
overall conomi velopme str a rmin b the
mmissioner. Th ion i if ifi hat
public and private institutions must implement to improve the
! ien n hn i r . Th ion plan
mu s i tif actio b implemented
immedi ly without new ropriation nd_ resources and

action steps_that will require new state appropriations or major
reallocation of state appropriations and resources.

Th ion plan mu incl n rical jective o) and an
i r h. i n_m incl
rovisi T signin i il for th wh
receive state research and development funds through the office.
In th reparation of this action n he office shall seek the

advice of state agencies, the Maine Economic Growth Council
established in Title 10, section 929-A, the University of Maine

System and the business, edu ion and research communities:; and

2. Report card. A report card that:

A. Compares the State's science and technology

infrastructure standin o that of other states, based on

Page 121-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

the results of all independent organizations or reports that
mak such comparison an n__an other ropria

comparisons as determined by the office and those agencies
with which the office is directed by this section to consult:

B. A es he erforman f h n hos who

receive state funds in meeting the goals and objectives and
taking the action steps outlined in the action plan:; and

C. Makes recommendations for improving the results shown on
he r card.

7 C i i o r d v n valuation

vernor an h
Legislature by July 1, 2006 and on July lst every 5 years
thereafter an evaluation of state investments in research and
development. The evaluation musts

1l. OQutcome measures. FEstablish outcome measures considered
ropriate lic n ri r itioners inside and

outside of the State in the fields of research and development
a nomi velopment. Pr itioner in hi ate must

include, but are not 1limited to, a representative from the
University of Maine System, a represepntative of the targeted

h by iv men

2. Independent reviewers. Utilize independent reviewers to

assess the competitiveness of technology sectors in this State
and the im t of research an v ment ivities in thi
n nomi velopment i i : (e}
. Recomme ions. Inclu reco ndatio t he
Legislature on existing and proposed state-supported research and
velopmen rograms n iviti £ hnol ~based

economi evelopment in this .

§13108. Reporting requirements of recipients of research and
development funding
To assist the office in preparing a_ comprehensive research
an evelopmen valuation recipien £ t fundin
includin neral bli ion bon r for research nd
developmen hall in addition n other reportin

requirements required by law:

1. Data. Collect, maintain and provide data relating to
each investment's performance, outputs and outcomes:

Page 122-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

2. R rt card indicators. Identify the indicators in the
report rd eveloped b he office ur nt t section 13106
that will be affected as a result of the proposed research and
development activity: and

3. Action pl oals. Identif he goal in th ion
plan developed by the office pursuant to section 13106 that will
be advanced by the recipient's research and development activity.

Article 2
CIENCE AND TE O] PROG
§13109. Maine Research and Development Evaluation Fund

1. Fun lished. The Mai rch and Development
Ev i T rr in i i "the fund," i
established as a nonlapsing Other Special Revenue Funds account

administered by the office for the purposes of funding the
comprehensive research and development evaluation required
pursuant to section 13108,

2. Definition. For the purposes of this section, "research

and _development" means activities that directly or through

ital i ment su r i n i scientific research
n mm ial velopmen n ropriation
nd bon r ds.

3. Fund sources. The fund receives money deposited by the

Treasurer of ursuan hi ion and an her gift
ran her sour f reven i for th use.

4. Transfers to fund. Notwithstanding section 1585 or any
other provigion of law, the State Budget Officer may transfer to

h fun n __amoun n o) X 0.8% £f General Fund

appropriations received nd neral 1i ion bonds issued to

n n r ntit for r n v men rts.
Private entities that receive funds from general obligation bonds
for research and development efforts shall pay to the Treasurer
of State in the fiscal year in which the general obligation bond
was issued an amount not to exceed 0.8% of the proceeds from the
bond issue in any fiscal year, which payment must be made from
available resources other than bond proceeds. Only those
programs that receive $500,000 or more in research _and
development appropriations in any fis¢al year, or those entities
that receive fund from a neral bligation bond issue of
$500,000 or more for research and development efforts in any
fiscal year, as identified and certified by the State Budget
Qfficer and the Office of Fiscal and Program Review, may be

Page 123-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

ses upon concurrence of the affected agencies, institutions
n artments. Th ransfer m implemented by financial

order contingent upon the recommendation of the State Budget
Officer and approval of the Governor and upon review by the joint
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over

ropriations and financial fairgs. The financial order must
include a plan outlining how these funds will be expended. _The
£i ial rder k eff Yov h vernor.
T n m rsuan hij ection m not X

20 in any fiscal vear.

5. Repeal; lapse of funds. This section is repealed June

2 . en fun in the fun ime lapse the
n ropri rpl £ neral Fund.
1 0. ine E rimental Program to imulat

Competitive Research established

s o re in r nsi for th dminigtration
i xperim Stim om itiv
R r r in _thi r "the Main p R
Program," which is established in this section as a partnersghip
for w h ver n he F 1l Gover n
r hen th ' i nd engineering infr r r

1. Linkage with state policies. The policies, programs and

2. Policy recommendation. Through the office, the
University of Maine System and the EPSCoR steering committee, the
Maine EPSCoR Program may recommend to the Governor and the
Legi r ici nd i he rengthenin

of the State's gcience and engineering infrastructure.

13110-A. ine EPSCoR i Fun

The Maine EPSCoR Capacity Fund is established within the

office rovide the matchin n hat are r ir everal

federal agencies in their EPSCoR activities. The fund must be
used m h EP R awar i a nonlapsin her ecial
Rev Funds account.

1. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the
context otherwise indicates, the following terms _have the
following meanings.

Page 124-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

A, "Fund" means the Maine EPSCoR Capacity Fund account
within the Other Special Revenue Funds account.

B. "Match" means the cash commitment required from the

State as defined by a federal fundin agency. Match

requirements vary among federal agencies,

C. "Research capacity committee" means the EPSCoR steering
committee referred to in section 13110.

2. Organization. The commissioner, at the commissioner's

discretion, may delegate the administration of the fund to the
dir r of the office The r rch city committ shall

advise the commissioner or the director of the office on the use
of the funds.

3.  Guidelines. The commissioner or the director of the
office, with the advice of the research capacity committee, shall
establish guidelines for cash and in-kind match requirements
based on_ the activities to be supported with the fund. Match

level m refl h r iremen identifi federal

Sec. M-9. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Economic and Community
Development 0069

Initiative: Provides for the upgrade of a Business Development
Specialist position to a Deputy Commissioner position and its

transfer from Business Development to Administration - Economic

and Community Development. This is part of a departmental

reorganization. :

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $95, 950
General Fund Total 50 $95,950

Administration - Economic and Community
Development 0069

Initiative: Provides for the upgrade of a Development Director
position to a Science Advisor position and its transfer from

Page 125-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Administration - Economic and Community Development to the
Office of Innovation. This is part of a departmental
reorganization.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services $0 ($87,761)
General Fund Total $0 ($87,761)

Administration - Economic and Community
Development 0069

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of the Maine Technology
Institute Director and the Applied Technology Development Center
System Director positions and the. related All Other
appropriations from Administration - Economic and Community
Development to the Office of Innovation as part of a departmental
reorganization.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-2.000)
Personal Services $0 ($164,064)
All Other 0 (5,677,311)
General Fund Total $0 ($5,841,375)

Office of Innovation 0995

Initiative: Provides for the upgrade of a Development Director
position to a Science Advisor position and its transfer from

Administration - Economic and Community Development to the
Office of Innovation. This is part of a departmental
reorganization.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $102,728
General Fund Total $0 $102,728

Office of Innovation 0995

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of the Maine Technology
Institute Director and the Applied Technology Development Center
System Director positions and the related  All Other
appropriations from Administration - Economic and Community
Development to the Office of Innovation as part of a departmental
reorganization.

Page 126-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services $0 $164,064
All Other 0 5,677,311
General Fund Total $0 $5,841,375

Office of Innovation 0995

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of All Other funds to
the Office of Innovation for the purpose of providing operating
funds for the newly created Science Advisor position.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $24,2009
General Fund Total $0 $24,209

Business Development 0585

Initiative: Provides for a reorganization in the Office of
Business Development, part of a departmentwide reorganization,
including the establishment of one Policy Development Specialist
position.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $66,352
All Other 0 (66,352)
General Fund Total $0 $0

Business Development 0585

Initiative: Provides for the upgrade of a Business Development
Specialist position to a Deputy Commissioner position and its

transfer from Business Development to Administration - Economic

and Community Development. This is part of a departmental

reorganization.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services $0 ($68,101)
General Fund Total $0 ($68,101)

Business Development 0585

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds and
reduction of one headcount through the elimination of one

Page 127-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Development Project Officer position. Funds are being used to
upgrade one Business Development Specialist position to a Deputy
Commissioner position and one Development Director position to a
Science Advisor position.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services $0 ($67,025)
General Fund Total $0 ($67,025)

Business Development 0585

Initiative: Provides for combining the headcount of 2 part-time
Development Project Officer positions in Business Development and
in Community Development - State Match into one headcount in
Business Development.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (0.500)
Personal Services $0 ($249)
General Fund Total $0 ($249)

Energy Comservation Division 0736

Initiative: Deallocates funds from the Energy Conservation Small
Business Revolving Loan Program, which has been transferred to
the Public Utilities Commission.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ($150,000) ($160,000)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total ($150,000) ($160,000)

Job Retention Program 0855

Initiative: Deallocates funds from the Job Retention Program
because of a legislative transfer of the program funds to the
Mature and Dominant Industries Program within the Department of
Economic and Community Development.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ($132,100) ($132,100)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total ($132,100) ($132,100)

Community Development Block Grant Program 0587

Page 128-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A' to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for combining the headcount of 2 part-time
Development Project Officer positions in Business Development and
in Community Development - State Match into one headcount in
Business Development.

General Fund 2003-04 -2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-0.500)
Personal Services $0 ($254)
General Fund Total $0 ($254)

Economic Opportunity Program 0710

Initiative: Deallocates funds from the Economic Opportunity
Program due to a reduction in anticipated revenue.

Other Special Revenue Funds .2003—04 2004-05
All Other ($126,000) ($126,000)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total ($126,000) ($126,000)

Office of Tourism 0577

Initiative: Provides an increase to the allocation for Personal
Services for one Public Service Manager III position electing
membership in the Maine State Retirement System.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $0 $15,812
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $15,812

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($503)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS (408,100) (402, 288)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS ($408,100) ($402,791)

PART N

Sec. N-1. 20-A MRSA §15653, sub-§4, as amended by PL 2003, c.
20, Pt. C, §3, is further amended to read:

4. Statewide local share. For fiscal year 20063-04 2004-05,
the statewide local share amount of the operating costs

Page 129-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '"A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

allocation is based on the sum of the amounts determined by
multiplying for each wunit 6+-74 6.21 mills times the wunit's
property fiscal capacity. In subsequent years the mill rate is
7.57 mills, except that the Legislature shall determine if an
increase is needed to achieve the targeted per pupil guarantee
under this section.

Sec. N-2. 20-A MRSA §15905, sub-§1, JA, as amended by PL 2001,
c. 439, Pt. 0000, §1, is further amended to read:

A, The state board may approve projects as long as no
project approval will cause debt service costs, as defined
in section 15603, subsection 8, paragraph A, to exceed the
maximum limits specified in Table 1 in subsequent fiscal

years.
Table 1

Fiscal year Maximum Debt Service Limit
1990 $ 48,000,000
1991 $ 57,000,000
1992 $ 65,000,000
1993 $ 67,000,000
1994 $ 67,000,000
1995 $ 67,000,000
1996 $ 67,000,000
1997 $ 67,000,000
1998 $ 67,000,000
1999 $ 69,000,000
2000 § 72,000,000
2001 $ 74,000,000
2002 $ 74,000,000
2003 $ 80,000,000
2004 $ 80,000,000
2005 $ 84,000,000
2006 $ 90,000,000
2007 $ 96,000,000
2008 100,000,000
2009 $104,000,000

Sec. N-3. Clarification of lease-purchase for replacement of
Carpenter buses authorized by Resolve 2003, chapter 92, Part B. The
Department of Education shall provide subsidy to support the
purchase of Carpenter replacement buses for Boothbay-Boothbay
Harbor, Baileyville and Hancock at a level equal to the level
provided for all other school administrative units that have been
approved for funding through the Carpenter Dbus special
replacement program. The state share must be calculated as if

Page 130-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

the unit's program cost has exceeded the circuit breaker for that
unit's program cost. Thus, the state share of the purchase is
100% of the Department of Education-approved purchase price minus
the reduction percentage for the year that the subsidy is due.
Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor, Baileyville and Hancock are, as are all
other schools, responsible for any cost of the purchase that
exceeds the Department of Education-approved purchase price.
This includes, but is not 1limited to, the cost of optional
equipment that is requested by the unit over and above the
State's school bus specification and any interest cost associated
with financing the purchase.

This exception to the normal method of determining the state
and local shares of a school bus purchase applies only to
Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor, Baileyville and Hancock and to those
buses identified under the Carpenter bus special replacement
program. This exception does not apply to any school bus
approved for purchase under the normal provisions for new bus
purchases as provided in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-3,
section 5401, subsection 15.

Sec. N-4. Basic elementary and secondary per pupil operating
rates, The basic elementary per pupil operating rate for fiscal
year 2004-05 is $5,459, and the basic secondary per pupil
operating rate for fiscal year 2004-05 is $6,070. The foundation
per pupil operating rate for fiscal year 2004-05 is $5,658.

Sec. N-5. Per pupil guarantee and statewide factor. The per pupil
guarantee for fiscal year 2004-05 is $4,816. The statewide
factor for fiscal year 2004-05 is 0.62050.

Sec. N-6. Foundation allocation. The foundation allocation of
state and local funds for fiscal year 2004-05 for the purposes
listed in this section is as follows:

2004-05
TOTAL
Operating
Per pupil guarantee pursuant to the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A,
section 15653, subsection 1 $1,013,836,339
Program Costs
Early Childhood 1,367,317
Special Education (Local) 195,504,985

Page 131-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Special Education (Tuition and Board) 19,395,944
Vocational Education 34,423,516
Transportation Operating . 76,147,845
Bus Purchases (including lease-purchases) 10,000,000
Program Cost Total 336,839,607

Less percentage reduction pursuant

to the Maine Revised Statutes,

Title 20-A, section 15603,

subsection 26-A, paragraph F (10,071,504)

Adjusted Program Cost Total 326,768,103

Foundation Total - Combined Adjusted Operating
and Program Cost $1,340,604,442

Sec. N-7. Foundation subsidy indexes. This section establishes
mill rates pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-3,
chapter 606 as follows: operating cost millage, 8.96 mills;
program millage limit, 1.35 mills.

Sec. N-8. Foundation reduction percentages. This section
establishes reduction percentages as follows: program cost
reduction percentage, 2.99%; transportation operating reduction
percentage, 2.99%.

Sec. N-9. Foundation appropriation. The foundation
appropriation provided for general purpose aid for local schools
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2004 and ending June 30,
2005 is calculated as follows:

2004-05 2004-05
TOTAL STATE
Foundation Total - Combined Adjusted
Operating and Program Cost $1,340,604,442 $633,772,413
Minimum State Subsidy 2,256,924 2,256,924
ADJUSTED FOUNDATION ALLOCATION
TOTAL $1,342,861,366 $636,029,337

Sec. N-10. Debt service allocation. The debt service allocation
of state and local funds for fiscal year 2004-05 for the purposes
listed in this section is as follows:

Page 132-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2004-05
TOTAL
Debt Service Costs
Principal and Interest $73,787,290
Approved Leases & Lease-purchases of Space 6,178,767
Insured Value Factor 3,055,623
Debt Service Cost Total $83,021,680
Less percentage reduction of insured
value factor pursuant to the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A,
section 15603, subsection 26-A, paragraph F (91,363)
Adjusted Debt Service Cost Total $82,930,317
Sec. N-11. Debt service subsidy indexes. This section

establishes mill rates pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 20-A, chapter 606 as follows: operating cost millage, 8.96
mills; debt service millage 1limit, 0.38 mills.

Sec. N-12. Debt service reduction percentages. This section
establishes reduction percentages as follows: insured value
factor reduction percentage, 2.99%.

Sec. N-13. Debt service appropriation. The debt service
appropriation provided for general purpose aid for local schools
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2004 and ending June 30,
2005 is calculated as follows:

2004-05 2004-05
TOTAL STATE

ADJUSTED DEBT SERVICE ALLOCATION TOTAL $82,930,317 $59,045,587

COMBINED ADJUSTED FOUNDATION AND 2004-05 2004-05
ADJUSTED DEBT SERVICE ALLOCATIONS TOTAL STATE
TOTAL $1,425,791,683 $695,074,924

Sec. N-14. Adjustments and miscellaneous costs allocation. The
adjustments and miscellaneous costs allocation of state funds for
fiscal year 2004-05 for the purposes listed in this section is as
follows:

2004-05

Page 133-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



N

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

TOTAL

Adjustments and Miscellaneous Costs

Cost of Geographic Isolation Adjustments $489,904

Cost of Quality Incentive Adjustments 0

Audit Adjustments 0

Cost of Reimbursement for Private School

Services 203,031

Special Education Tuition and Board for

State Wards and Other Pupils Placed

Directly by the State 11,231,613

State Agency Clients 25,871,830

English as a 2nd Language 2,129,818

Out-of-district Placements 2,981,064

Long-term Drug Treatment Centers 166,392

Maine Education Policy Research Institute 150,000

Essential Programs & Services Contract 75,000

Carpenter Bus Loan 550,000

Regionalization/Consolidation/

Efficiency Assistance 125,000

Learning Results Accountability 250,000

Learning Results Implementation and

Assessment 1,112,000
Total Adjustments $45,335,652

Sec. N-15. Adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation. The
adjustments and miscellaneous costs appropriation provided for
general purpose aid for 1local schools for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2004 and ending June 30, 2005 is calculated as
follows:

2004-05 2004-05
TOTAL STATE

ADJUSTMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS COSTS
TOTAL $45,335,652 $45,335,652

Page 134-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



i0

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

FOUNDATION, DEBT SERVICE AND
ADJUSTMENTS AND MISCELLANEOUS .
COSTS TOTAL $1,471,127,335 $740,410,576

Sec. N-16. Limit of State’s obligation. 1If the State's continued
obligation for any individual program contained in sections 6, 9,
10, 13, 14 and 15 of this Part exceeds the 1level of funding
provided for that program, any unexpended balances occurring in
other programs may be applied to avoid proration of payments for
any individual program. Any unexpended balances from sections 6,
9, 10, 13, 14 and 15 of this Part may not 1lapse but must be
carried forward for the same purpose.

Sec. N-17. Authorization of payments. Section 1 and sections 3
to 16 of this Part may not be construed to require the State to
provide payments that exceed the appropriation of funds for
general purpose aid for local schools for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2004 and ending June 30, 2005.

Sec. N-18. Component funding. In accordance with the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15607, subsection 3,
component funding within general purpose aid for local schools
for the fiscal year 2004-05 is as follows:

2004-05

Foundation (including Minimum State Subsidy) $636,029,337
Debt Service 59,045,587
Adjustments 45,335,652
TOTAL $740,410,576

Sec. N-19. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Initiative: Provides additional funding for the General Purpose
Aid for Local Schools program in fiscal year 2004-05.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $9,049,331

General Fund Total $0 $9,049,331

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Page 135-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from General Purpose Aid for
Local Schools, State Agency Clients and appropriates funds to the
Preschool Handicapped program in order to provide additional
funding to ensure provision of early intervention services to
eligible preschool children.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ($763,000) $0
General Fund Total ($763,000) $0

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Initiative: Provides for funds within the General Purpose Aid
for Local Schools program appropriated in fiscal year 2003-04 to
be moved to fiscal year 2004-05.

General Fund 2003-04  2004-05
All Other ($4,500,000) $4,500,000
General Fund Total ($4,500,000) $4,500,000

General Purpose Aid for Local Schools 0308

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from General Purpose Aid for
Local Schools resulting from construction audit recoveries in the
spring of 2004 and reduced costs for state agency clients and
provides additional funds for General Purpose Aid for Local
Schools to distribute in fiscal year 2004-05.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ($550,000) $1,450,669
General Fund Total ($550,000) $1,450,669

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND ($5,813,000) $15,000,000
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS ($5,813,000) $15,000, 000

PART O

Sec. O-1. Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife; licensing,
registration and permitting automation contract. Notwithstanding the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1589 or any other
provision of 1law, the remaining encumbrance in the contract
between the Department of 1Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Page 136-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
and MCI for automating the department's licensing, registration
and permitting processes does not lapse on June 30, 2004 but

carries forward until June 30, 2005 to be used for the same
purposes.

PART P
Sec. P-1. 15 MRSA §1074, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

1-A., Mi 1llaneous sts. Th hief i f the Supreme
Judicial Court is authorized to use General Fund appropriations
v mi 1 u i with th ion of the

i cash il,

Sec. P-2. Use of funds. Notwithstanding any provision of law,
the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court is authorized to
use $23,000 of General Fund appropriations in fiscal year 2003-04
to cover a shortage in the Judicial Department bail account.

PART Q
Sec. Q-1. 26 MRSA §51, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1991, c¢. 93,

§2, is further amended to read:

2. Duties. The commission shall conduct studies and hold
public meetings as necessary to develop findings and
recommendations respecting each of the following issues:

A, Evaluation of the effectiveness of current worker safety
efforts, practices and programs in the State and the
attitudes of employers and workers toward safety;

B. Identification of the best-practice safety programs in
the State and elsewhere, whose widespread adoption would
reduce the incidence, severity and cost of workplace
accidents and illnesses;

c. Identification of emerging occupational safety and
health issues that will be of importance in the future and
assessment of their policy implications; and

D. Determination of existing statistical information on
accidents and illnesses and reliability and adequacy to
monitor trends and to support effective safety

rehabilitation and compensation programs.

Page 137-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D., 1919

The - - commission - shall --alse --review---occupational-- safety~-lean
requests-as-provided-for-in-seetion-63~

Sec. Q-2. 26 MRSA §62, as amended by PL 2003, c. 451, Pt. O,
§1, is repealed.

Sec. Q-3. 26 MRSA §63, as amended by PL 2003, c. 451, Pt. O,
§§2 and 3, is repealed.

Sec. Q-4. 39-A MRSA §401, sub-§5, D, as enacted by PL 1991,
c. 885, Pt. A, §8 and affected by §§9 to 11, is amended to read:

D. The Department of Labor shall notify the Superintendent
of Insurance of any employer that fails to complete the
workplace health and safety program as required by this
section and the rules adopted pursuant to paragraph A. The
Superintendent of Insurance shall assess a surcharge of 10%
on that employer's workers' compensation insurance premium
or the imputed premium for self-insurers, which must be paid
to the Treasurer of State, who shall credit 142--ef that
amount to the Safety Education and Training Fund, as
established by Title 26, section 61y--and--3142--te--kthe
Ceewpational-Safety -Lean-Fund,--as--established-by--Title -26,
section--63. Employers who fail to complete a required
workplace health and safety program and who are assessed a
surcharge prior to January 1, 1994, must be assessed a
surcharge of 5%. Employers who fail to complete a required
workplace health and safety program and who are assessed a
surcharge after January 1, 1994 must be assessed a
surcharge of 10%.

Sec. Q-5. Transfer of funds. Any funds received as repayment
of the principal and interest on outstanding loans originated
with funds from the previously authorized Occupational Safety
Loan Fund in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26, former section
62 must be transferred and be deposited in the Safety Education
and Training Fund under Title 26, section 61 and must be used to
reduce the annual assessment on workers' compensation insurers
and self-insurers.

The remaining amounts in the Occupational Safety Loan Fund
may be used only to pay administrative expenses of the Finance
Authority of Maine for the administration of outstanding loans
originated with proceeds of the Occupational Safety Loan Fund.
Upon the repayment of all such outstanding locans, any remaining
funds must be deposited in the Safety Education and Training Fund
and used to reduce the annual assessment on workers' compensation
insurers and self-insurers. 1In the event there are insufficient
funds for all <costs of administering the <current 1loans

Page 138-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

outstanding for the 1life of such loans, the Department of Labor
will provide funding for the costs of administering the 1loans
made with proceeds from the Safety Education and Training Fund.

PART R
Sec. R-1. P&SL 1941, c. 37, §2, 2nd §, as amended by P&SL 1969,

c. 57, is further amended to read:

The Maine Maritime Academy by action of its board may borrow
money, not in excess of $4,000,000 $10,000,000 in the aggregate
at any one time outstanding, make and issue negotiable notes,
bonds and other evidences of indebtedness or obligations of the
academy for the construction of dormitories, dining facilities,
student union, and any other buildings and improvements,
including land acquisition in connection therewith, and equipment
and furnishings therefor, or in anticipation of appropriated
state or federal funds, and secure the payment of such
obligations or any part thereof by mortgaging its properties or
pledging any part of its revenues, and do all other lawful things
necessary and incidental to the foregoing powers. Maine Maritime
Academy may borrow money or accept grants from federal and state
governments and agencies thereof and from any other sources, or
both. Such construction shall be under the supervision of the
Bureau of Publie-Imprevements General Services.

PART S

Sec. S-1. 25 MRSA §52, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 519, §10, is
amended to read:

§52. State Nuclear Safety Advisor

1. State Nuclear Safety Advisor position established.
There is established within the S8tate--Rlarning Office of the
Public Advocate a State Nuclear Safety Advisor position,--whieh
shall--be that is an unclassified, confidential position. The
State Nuclear Safety Advisor serves at the pleasure of the
Governor. The State Nuclear Safety Advisor shall must be an
individual knowledgeable in the field of nuclear pewer-productien

waste disposal at the federal and state levels.

2. Duties. The State Nuclear Safety Advisor shaill-hkhave has
the following duties:

A. To advise the Governor and the Legislature on issues
pertaining to the safe operation of nuclear facilities and
the safe transportation and storage of nuclear waste;

Page 139-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

B. To consult with other agencies of State Government or
Federal Government whose activities pertain to the issues in
paragraph A;

C. To review and evaluate and to advise the Governor and
the Legislature on activities conducted by other states to
inspect and monitor the safe operation of nuclear facilities
and the safe transportation and storage of nuclear waste; and

D. To prepare a report of his the State Nuclear Safety
Advisor's activities under this section to be submitted

January-1bth March 30th of each year to the Governor and the
Legislature.

For purposes of this section, 'commercial nuclear power facility"
or "facility" means a utilization facility situated in this State
whigh that holds an operating permit or license issued by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

3. Fees. In addition to the fee provided in Title 22,
section 664, each nuclear power plant licensee whose operations
are monitored under this chapter shall pay a fee to the permanent
fund established in Title 22, section 680, subsection 7. The
amount of the fee for each licensee shall must be calculated by
multiplying the total allocation to the State--Rlanning -Office
Public Advocate for the fiscal year from the fund established in
Title 22, section 680, subsection 7, for the full cost of the
State Nuclear Safety Advisor, including the cost to the State for
personnel and fringe benefits, by the licensee's proportion of
the total-electric-generating-capaeity-of amount of nuclear waste

stored or generated by all licensees subject to this chapter.
The cost must include an annual amount not to exceed $10,000 for
support functions associated with this position.

Sec. S-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
State Planning Office 0082
Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Service

Coordinator III position, associated All Other and revenue from
the State Planning Office to the Office of the Public Advocate.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services $0 ($92,172)
211 Other : 0 (21,828)

Page 140-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

43

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 ($114,000)
Public Advocate 0410
Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Service

Coordinator III position, associated All Other and revenue from
the State Planning Office to the Office of the Public Advocate.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $112,642
All Other 0 211,358
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $324,000

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $0 $210,000
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $210,000

PART T

Sec. T-1. 25 MRSA c. 192-A is enacted to read:
CHAPTER 192-A
MAINE COMPUTER CRIMES TASK FORCE

1521-A. Maine C uter Crim Task Force

1. Maine Computer Crimes Task Force. The Maine Computer
Crimes Task Force, referred to in this chapter as "the task

for "3 ished un j f the Department of
Publj rati r rshi n h

reau Poli ithi m h
Departmen £ h Attorn General nd 1 1l law enforcement
agencies. The purpose of the task force is to investigate and
assist those law enforcement agencies in the State that
inv i crim involvin m rs.

2. R rt. Beginning July 1, 2004 he task forc hall
make an annual report regardin velopmen implementation and
effectiveness of programs and initiatives to the joint standin
committee of the Legislature havin jurisdiction over c¢riminal

Justice matters.

Page 141-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. T-2. Retroactivity. That section of this Part that enacts
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 25, chapter 192-A applies
retroactively to January 1, 2004,

PART U
Sec. U-1. 33 MRSA §1952, sub-§15-A is enacted to read:

15-A. Stored-value card. "Stored-value card" means _a
r o idencin romi m for onsideration b h
seller or issuer of the record that goods or services will be
rovid t he owner of the r r o_the wval shown in the
record and includes, but is not limited to, a r r hat
ntai mi r i m i i r her m
for by f information h is pref nd for which
1 i e n h .

Sec. U-2. 33 MRSA §1958, sub-§2, §B-1 is enacted to read:

B-1. For a gift obligation or stored-value card, the
address of the owner of t if ligation or stored-value
Th dre £ W f th if 1i ion or
red-v rd i £ i r m
to be the address of the Treasurer of State gglggs the
rson W ells i h if liga or
red-val r ain nd maintain he address of th
owner:
PART V

Sec. V-1. 5§ MRSA §20005, sub-§6, B, as amended by PL 1995, c.
560, Pt. L, §5 and affected by §16, is further amended to read:

B. Establish operating and treatment standards and inspect
and issue certificates of approval for approved treatment
facilities, drug abuse treatment facilities or programs,
including residential treatment centers, amd community-based

service providers and facilities that are private nonmedical
institutions pursuant to section 20024 and subchapter V 5.

Sec. V-2. 22 MRSA §7853, first §, as amended by PL 2003, c.
449, §2, is further amended to read:

The commissioner shall adopt rules for 1licensed assisted
housing programs. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are
major substantive rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375,
subchapter 2-A, except that rules to establish categories of
licensed assisted housing programs, including private nonmedical

Page 142-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

institutions, are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5,
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. V-3. 22 MRSA §8102, sub-§1, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1981, c. 260, §4, is amended to read:

1. Rules. The department shall adopt rules for the various
levels of children's homes, including, but not limited to,
facilities that are private nonmedical institutions, in
conformity with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5,
chapter 375. The rules shall must be designed to protect the
health, safety, well-being and development of children and shail
must include, but are not be limited to:

A. The number and qualifications of staff;

B. Rights and responsibilities of parents, children and
staff;

C. The nature, provision, documentation and management of
programs of care or treatment; and

D. The physical environment.

Sec. V-4. 25 MRSA §2927, sub-§1-B, as amended by PL 2003, c.
359, §4, is further amended to read:

1-B. Statewide E-9-1-1 surcharge. The activities
authorized wunder this chapter are funded through a special
statewide E-9-1-1 surcharge levied on each residential and
business telephone exchange 1line, including private branch
exchange lines and Centrex lines, cellular or wireless
telecommunications service subscribers and semipublic coin and
public access lines. The statewide E-9-1-1 surcharge may not be
imposed on more than 25 1lines or numbers per customer billing
account. In the case of cellular or wireless telecommunications
service subscribers, the place of residence of those subscribers
must be determined according to the sourcing rules for mobile
telecommunications services as set forth in Title 36, section
1816 2556. The statewide E-9-1-1 surcharge is 50¢ per month per
line or number. The statewide E-9-1-1 surcharge must be billed
on a monthly basis by each local exchange telephone utility or
cellular or wireless telecommunications service provider and be
shown separately as a statewide E-9-1-1 surcharge on the
customer's bill.

Sec. V-5. 30-A MRSA §5681, sub-§5, as amended by PL 2003, c.
174, §1, is further amended to read:

Page 143-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

5. Transfers to funds. On the last day of each month, the
Treasurer of State shall transfer to the Local Government Fund a
percentage, as provided in this subsection, of the receipts from
the taxes imposed under Title 36, Parts 3 and 8, and Title 36,
section 2552, subsection 1, paragraphs A to F, and credited to
the General Fund without any reduction, except that the postage,
state cost allocation program and programming costs of
administering state-municipal revenue sharing may be paid by the
Local Government Fund. Any amounts transferred to the Local
Government Fund in excess of the annual growth ceiling must be
transferred to the Disproportionate Tax Burden Fund. The
percentage transferred to the Local Government Fund on the last
day of each month is:

A. For months beginning before July 1, 2005, 5.1%; and

B. For months beginning on or after July 1, 2005, 5.2%.

Sec. V-6. 34-B MRSA §1203-A, first §, as enacted by PL 1989, c.
227, §1, is amended to read:

Licenses to operate, conduct or maintain an agency or
facility for the provision of mental health services as defined
in section 3601, or for the provision of treatment as defined in
chapter 6, subchapter I¥ 2, in in iliti
nonmedical institutions, are governed as follows.

Sec. V-7. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§2-B, as enacted by PL 1983, c.
859, Pt. M, §§1 and 13, is repealed.

Sec. V-8. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§2-C, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1987, c. 497, §17, is repealed.

Sec. V-9. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§3-D, as enacted by PL 1999, c.
516, §1 and affected by §7., is repealed.

Sec. V-10. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§3-E, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
584, §2 and affected by §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-11. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§6-B, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
584, §3 and affected by §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-12. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§7-D, as enacted by PL 1999, c.
488, §2, is repealed.

Sec. V-13. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§7-E, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
584, §4 and affected by §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-14. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§8-B, as amended by PL 2001, c.
584, §5 and affected by §10, is further amended to read:

Page 144-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

8-B. Prepaid calling service. '"Prepaid calling arrangement
service" means the right to purechase acc exclusively

telecommunications services that must be paid for in advance that
enables the origination of calls using an access number or
authorization code or both, whether manually or electronically
dialed, if--the -remaining--ameunt -ef--units-eof--service-that--have
been-prepaid-is-kanown- by- the- provider -of the prepaid-service-en-a
continueus--basis an h is 1d in predetermin units or
dollars, the number of which declines with wuse in a known
amount. The sale or recharge of the service is considered a sale
within the State if the transfer for consideration takes place at
the vendor's place of business in the State, If the sale or
recharge of -a- prepaid calling arrangement service does not take
place at the vendor's place of business, the sale or recharge is
deemed to take place at the customer's shipping address, or if
there is no item shipped, at the customer's billing address or
the 1location associated with the customer's mobile telephone
number. The sale of the service is deemed to occur on the date
of the transfer for consideration of the service.

Sec. V-15. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§9-D, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
584, §6 and affected by §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-16. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§14, B, as amended by PL 1989,

c. 871, §6, is further amended to read:
B. "Sale price" does not include:
(1) Discounts allowed and taken on sales;

(2) Allowances in cash or by credit made upon the
return of merchandise er--wwith--respeet--+to--£fabricatien
serviees pursuant to warranty:;

(3) The price of property returned er--fabrieatien
services-rejeeted by customers, when the full price is
refunded either in cash or by credit;

(4) The price received for labor or services used in
installing or applying or repairing the property sold
or-fabricated, if separately charged or stated;

(5) Any amount charged or collected, in 1lieu of a
gratuity or tip, as a specifically stated service
charge, when that amount is to be disbursed by a hotel,
motel, restaurant or other eating establishment to its
employees as wages;

Page 145-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

(6) The amount of any tax imposed by the United States
on or with respect to retail sales, whether imposed
upon the retailer or the consumer, except any
manufacturers’', importers', alcohol or tobacco excise
tax;

(7) The cost of transportation from the retailer's
place of business or other point from which shipment is
made directly to the purchaser, provided that those
charges are separately stated and the transportation
occurs by means of common carrier, contract carrier or
the United States mail;

(8) The fee imposed by Title 10, section 1169,
subsection 11;

(9) The fee imposed by section 4832, subsection 1; or

(10) The lead-acid battery deposit imposed by Title
38, section 1604, subsection 2-B.

Sec. V-17. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§14-D, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
584, §7 and affected by §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-18. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§17-A, as amended by PL 2003, c.
390, §8, is repealed.

Sec. V-19. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§17-B is enacted to read:

7-B. T le servi " vice'" means the rental

£ livin rs_in h T in uri or trailer

camp: the transmission and distribution of electricity: the

ren 1 of an a mobile; an h f prepai 1lin
rvice.

Sec. V-20. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§18-C, as enacted by PL 1999, c.
488, §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-21. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§18-D, as amended by PL 2001, c.
584, §8 and affected by §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-22. 36 MRSA §1752, sub-§23, as amended by PL 2001, c.
526, §2, is repealed.

Sec. V-23. 36 MRSA §1811, 2nd §, as amended by PL 1999, c.
488, §11, is further amended to read:

The tax imposed upon the sale and distribution of gas, water
or electricityr--or-+telecormunications--servieesr by any public
utility, the rates for which sale and distribution are

Page 146-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

established by the Public Utilities Commission, must be added to
the rates so established. No tax may be imposed upon the sale or
use of electrical energy, or water stored for the purpose of
generating electricity, when the sale is to or by a wholly owned
subsidiary by or to its parent corporation, except for electrical
energy or water purchased for resale to or by such wholly owned
subsidiary.

Sec. V-24. 36 MRSA §1816, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 584, §9
and affected by §10, is repealed.

Sec. V-25. 36 MRSA c. 358 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 358

SERVI R D

2551. Definitions

As used in _this chapter, unless the context otherwise
indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Audic media; audio equipment. "Audio media" means
prerecorded magnetic tapes used for noncommercial playback of
sound on audio egquipment. "Audio eguipment'" means eguipment used

medi n m for r rding sound for

subsequent noncommercial playback.

2, Extended cable levi ervices. "Extended able
televigion services" means all cable television service that is
in dition he minim ervi h n rchas from a
cable television supplier, dincluding the wuse of associated
eguipment for which a charge is made. It does not include
installation of the associated eguipment for which a separate

3. Fabrication servi . "Fabrication servi " means the

production of tangible personal property for a consideration for
a__person who furnishes, either directly or indirectly, the
m ials u in tha rod ion. " i ion rvices" oes
not include the production of tangible personal property if a

h n er £ h i 1 X X SO
produced would be exempt or otherwise not subject to tax under
Part 3.

4. Furniture. "Furniture'" means movable items that are
intended to make a room or establishment useful for human
habitation.

A. "Furniture" includes:

Page 147-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

1 Living room furnitur includin not limited
to, sofas, love seats, loungers, recliners, chairs, end
tables, coffee tables, curio cabinets, home
entertainment centers, book shelves and floor and table

2 Bedroom furniture, includin n limited to
headboards foo by ed rame mattre box
springs, dressers, chests of drawers., mirrors,
armoires, nightstands, bunk beds, roll-away beds and
chests:

3 Bab furniture includin ut not limited to
cri resser n hangin les:

4 Dining room furnitur includin but not limited

to, tables, chairs, dinette sets, hutches and dry sinks:;

Patio an t r furnitur includin but not
limited to, tables, chairs, umbrellas, porch swings and
gliders:

££fi £ itu includi fo) imi
k hair 1 work ion movable
n vi i i rack nd
couches: and

(1 Home electronic devices, including home
appliances, home computers, televisions, stereos and
radios.

B, "Furniture" does not include:

(1) Items that are affixed to real property such as
sinks, toilets, built-in cabinets or light fixtures; or

(2) Furnishings such as carpeting, artwork, draperies

b inds.

5. Home service provider. "Home service provider'" means

he facilities- d carrier or r r with whi mer
ntr for th rovision of mobile tel mmunications services.
6. Mobile telecommunications services. "Mobile

telecommunications services" means commercial mobile radio
service as defined in 47 Code of Federal Regulations, Section
20.3 as in effect on July 1, 1999. For purposes of sourcing,
"mobil elecommunications servi " does not include air-ground

Page 148-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D., 1919

radiotelephone service as defined in 47 Code of Federal
Regulations ction 22.99 in effect on June 1, 1999,

7. Network elements. "Network elements" means features,
functions and capabilities that are provided by a
telecommunications carrier to another telecommunications carrier
including subscriber numbers, databases, signaling systems and

information sufficient for billin nd collection or u in the
ransmission, routing or her provisions of mmunications
service.

8., Place of primary use. "Place of primary use" means the

dr repr iv wher mer' f mobile
telecommunications §§ryigg§ primarily occurs, which must be
either the residential street address or ; e primary business

stre ddr £ the mer and m be 1 ted within
the licensed service area of the home service provider. For

rpo £ eterminin h 1 of rimar v tomer”
means the person or entity that contracts with the home service

provider for mobile telecommunications services or, if the end

r of h rvices is n h ntractin art h rson
that is the gnd user of such §§ ices. The term '"customer' does
n includ ller of m mmuni ions services or a

rvin rrier under an reemen v he cu mer outside
h m ervice provider's licen rvi .
. i 11in ice. "p i llin rvice"
mean he ri ce xclusivel 1 mmuni ion rvice
h m id for in ad h nabl he origination
f calls in n n r or horization code or both
whether manuall r el ronicall ial an hat is sold in

redetermined units or dollars, the number of which declines with
use in a known amount.

1 Priva nonmedi insti ion. "Private mnonmedical
institution' means a person lic n by the Departmen f Human
Services or the Department thgviorgl and Developmental
Servi to provid riv nonm 1 i ion services to 4
or _mor MaineCare-eligibl n h r residents in single
multiple facilities under a written agreement with the Dgpgr;ment
of H n rvi or the Department of Behavioral and
Developmental rvices. "Priv nonmedical institution" d&o

not include a health insurance organization, hospital, nursing
home or community health care center.

11. Private nonmedical institution services. "Private
nonmedical institution services" means servic including food

shelter and treatment, that are provided by a private nonmedical
institution.

Page 149-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

12. Production. "Production' means an operation or
integrated series of operations engaged in as a business or
segment of a business that transforms or converts personal

roper b hysical hemical or ther mean into a form,
composition or character different from that in which it
originally existed. "Production" includes manufacturing,
processing, assembling and fabricating operations that meet the
definitional reguisites, including biological processes that are
ar £ n__in rated rocess of manufacturin rganisms ox
microorganic materials through the application of biotechnology.
"Production'" does not include biological processes except as
otherwise provided by this subsection, wood harvesting
operation h veran nd vel i s r her
natural resources produced or severed from the soil or water, oxr
iviti such as cooking or pr rin rink meal food or

f00d products by a retailer for retail sale.

13. Reseller. "Reseller,'" when ed in relation to mobile
telecommunications services, means a provider that purchases
telecommunications services from another telecommunications
service provider and then resells, u mponen rt of or
integrates the purchased services into mobile telecommunications
services. "Reseller" does not include a serving carrier with
which a home service provider arranges for services to its

mers outsi he hom rvice provider' licensed service

rea.

14. Rural community health center. '"Rural community health
center"” means a person that delivers, or provides facilities for

the delivery of, comprehensive primary health care in a place or
rritor h i 1 ifie s rural accordin to the most

recent federal decennial census.

15. 1 rice. "Sal rice" means the total amount of
consideration, including cash, credit, property and services, for
which 1 pr r r rvi sold, 1leas r rented
valued in money., whether received in monev or otherwise, without
any deduction for the cost of materials used, labor or service

in 1 s n n her expense of the seller.
" rice" does not include:

A. Discounts allowed and taken on sales:

B. Allowances in cash or by credit made upon the return of
services pursuant to warranty;

C. The price of services rejected by customers when the
full le price is refun ‘either in cash or by credit: or

Page 150-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

D. The amount of any tax imposed by the United States or
the State on or with respect to the sale of a service,
whether imposed upon the seller or the consumer.

16. School. "School"” means a public or dincorporated
nonprofit primary, secondary Qr posts ndar educational

institution that has a regular faculty, curriculum and organized

£ upils r _studen in ndance throughout he usual
hool ar and that kee nd furnish udents and others
records required and accepted for _entrance to schools of

secondary, collegiate or graduate rank.
17. Sexvice provider. "Service provider'" means a person

who sells one or more of the rvices 1i in ction 2552.

18. Serving carrier, "Serving carrier,"” when used in
relatio to mobile telecommunications services, means a

- arrier rovidi mobile 1 mmunications
servi mer i hom: rvi rovider's licensed

19. Telecommunications equipment. "Telecommunications
equipment'" means any 2-way inter ive mmunication ice
system _or process for transmitting or receiving signals and

le of hangin i i information.
"Telecommunications eguipment" does not include computers, except
tho mponen of mputer u imaril n irectly as a

2-w inter i communication i £ xchangin
di vi r X information.

20. Telecommunications services. "Telecommunications
services'" means all telecommunications services as described in
this subsection.

A. "Telecommunications services" includes:

(1) The provision of 2-w inter i mmunications

.

hrough he s f mmunications eguipmen
exclusive of mobile telecommunications services: and

(2) Two-way interactive mobile telecommunications
services provided by a home service provider to a
customer whose place of primary use is within this
State, to the extent those services are associated with
transmissions that originate and terminate within this

State or within any other state. For purposes of this
aragraph, the term "s e" include the District of

Columbia and any territory or possession of the United
States.

Page 151-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36 -

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
B. "Telecommunications services'" does not include:

1 Except as otherwise provided this subsection
service originating or terminating outside this State;

2 Acce ervices;
Dir or vertisin rvi
4 he 1 £f unbundled network elemen for use in

the provision of telecommunications services:

5 The lease of 1 mmuni ions equipment:

6 Prepaid callin rvice; or
7 Mobil le ni ion | rvices rovi a
h vi rovider r wh £

. ‘s o ithin this Stat

21, Video media; video egquipment. "Video media" means
rerecorde magneti for noncommercial 1 k _of
im n n n vi ipmen n her el ronic io
an id medi ha rovi for noncommercial inter ive
utilization by a person or persons, including digital video
discs. "Video equipment"” means equipment used to play video
media, _equipment used for recording images and sound for
ial ipmen for
i . i e~ . . : . 0

vi media.

2552. Tax impose

1. Rate. A tax at the rate of 5% is imposed on the value of

the following services sold in this State:
A. _Extended le television servi :

B. Fabrication services:

C. Rental of video media and video equipment;

D. Rental f_ furnitur udio medi and dio equipment
rsuan [o) rental-purch reem fined in Title

9-A, section 11-105:

E. Telecommunications services:

F. The installation, maintenance or repair of
telecommunications equipment: and

Page 152-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

G. Private nonmedical institution services.

2. Determination of value; liability: statement. Value is
measured by the sale price. The liability for, or the incidence

f, th ax imposed by this ion is clared be a levy on

the seller., If a seller includes this tax on a customer's bill,
it m b hown separa line item and identifi as _a

service provider tax.

2553. Registration of servi roviders

1. Persons required to register; certificates: display.
Every person_ subject to the tax imposed by this chapter shall

regi X rvi rovider with th sse r by submitting an

application on a form prescribed and furnished by the assessor.

Th e T hall issue servi rovider tax registration
certificate to each applicant that properly completes and submits

an application form, A _separate application must be completed
and a_ separate registration certificate issued for each place of
i regi i ifi nspi usl

i i ion ifi e

a r n hi ion is n nsfer e and is pnot a
license within the meaning of that term in the Maine
Administrative Procedure Act.

2. Revocation of registration. The assessor may revoke for

use registration certific issu nder is section. The
assessor may revoke the registration certificate of a registrant
who fails to file a return with the assessor within 15 days after

h ui ion 2554. A _revocati is
review in rdance wi ion In an where a
regi h fai n im i h r when
the tax is shown to be due on a report filed by the registrant or
admitted to be due by the registrant or has been determined to be
due and that determination has become final, notification of the
registrant by the assessor as provided in this section operates
to _su n he registration rtifi from the date of the
notice o9f suspension until such time as the delinquent tax is
paid or it is determined by an appropriate court that revocation

is not warranted.

3. Making sales_after revocation. A person whose service

rovider tax registration certificate has been revoked by the
ass x ursuant _to his section and who continues to make
retail sales in this State commits a C1l D crime. Violation of
this subsection is a strict liability crime as defined in Title

17-A, section 34, subsection 4-A.

Page 153-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

4. Failure to register. A person who is required by this
section to register as a service provider with the assessor and
who makes retail sales in_ this State without being so registered
commits a Class E crime, Violation of this subsection is a strict

liability crime as defined in Title 17-A, section 34, subsection
4_A.

§25§4. Return and payment of tax

1. Monthly report required. Every person subiject to the

tax imposed by this chapter shall file with the assessor, on or
before the 15th day of each month, a report made under the pains
and penalties of perjury on such form as the assessor may

prescribe that digscloses the total sale price ¢of all sales made
during the preceding calendar month and such other information as

h r_r ires h m rmji he filing of
returns other than monthly. The assessor may by rule waive the
r i xable h r m for

xten for not mor than 30 days the time for making returns
r i under hi ion. Rules ursuan to his
subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5,
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

2. Payment of tax. The tax imposed by this chapter is due

n 1 h a which th Y i h X is

i r rvi nder il1i whichever
ir n_such m nd ndition he e Y ma

r ri he or m rmi nement of pa nt to a
date not later than the date on which the sales so taxed are

required to be reported.

3. Credit for wuncollectible accounts. The tax paid on
sales for which all or a portion of the sale price is charged off

h i rovider n 1 j m redi against
the tax due on a subsequent report filed by the service provider
within rs of the charge-off if an uch oun are

h fter coll b he rvice vider X mus aid

upon the amount so collected.

255 ) o nts: refun

If the as or rmines, upon written lication by a
tax r or durin he cour of an audit, that any tax has been
paid more than once or has been erroneously or illegally

mputed, the sessor shall certif o the ate Controller the
oun id in excess of th legally due and that amount must be
credited by the assessor on an xe hen due from the taxpayer
and the balance refunded to the tazxpayer or its succegsor in
interes no such credit or refund may be allowed wunless
within 3 vyears of the date of overpayment either a written

Page 154-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

petition stating the grounds upon which the refund or credit is
claimed is filed with the assessor or the overpayment is
discovered on audit. Interest at the rate determined pursuant to
section 186 must be paid on any balance refunded pursuant to this
chapter from the date the returnm listing the overpayment was

filed or the payment was made, whichever is 1later, At the

election of the assessor, unless the taxpayver specifically
by ests cash refun e refund ma e credi the
taxpayer's service provider tax account, but in the case of a
credit no further interest may accrue from the date of that
election. The taxpayer may not apply for a refund of any amount

assessed when administrative and judicial review under section
151 h been mpl 4a.

A taxpayer dissatisfied with the decision of the assessor,
upon a written request for refund filed under this section, may

requ r nsideration and l from the r nsideration to

the Superior Court in the same manner and under the same

ndition in th £ m made under ch r 7.

2556. ourcing rules for i mmuni ion rvices

1. rcing rule; identifyin 1 of primary use. Mobile
telecommunications services provided to a customer whose place of
primary use is located in this State, the charges for which are
billed by or for the customer's home service provider, are deemed
to _be provided at the customer's place of primary use. _A home

tvi rovider is re ible for inin nd maintaining a
record of a customer's place of primary use. Subject to
subsection 2 and if the home service provider's reliance on the
information provided by its customer is in good faith, the home

rvi rovider:

A, M rel on the 1i 1 residential or business

street address supplied by the home service provider's

cu mer; n

B. May not be held liable for any additional taxes under
this chapter based on a different determination of the place
of primary use.

2. rrection of place of primary use: determination b
assessor. If the assessor determines that the address used by a
home rvice provider as a customer's place of primary use does

not meet the definition provided by section 2551, subsection 8
the assessor shall notify the customer in writing of that

Page 155-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

determination and provide the customer an opportunity to
demonstrate that that address is the customer's place of primary
use. If th m fails 0 demonst t he essor's
satisfaction within 30 days from the time it receives notice from
the asgessor, or within another time period as the assessor may

liow hat th r in ion i h mer' lace of
primary use, the assessor shall provide the home service provider
wit he pr dre to be u a he customer' lace of
primary use. The home service provider shall begin using the
addre i h s mer's 1 f
primary use within 30 days from the date it receives notice of
the assessor's determination.

3. BHold harmless provision: use of electroni a ase or

enhanced zip code, A home service provider is entitled to the
hold harmless protections provided by the federal Mobile
Tele ni ion rcing A Publi W -252 tion 1
114 . 2000.

4. Bundled services. Notwithstanding any other provigion
hi wi ntax h r ed

wi X mobile
1 i i har ] xation he

h vi rovi n h isf ion of the a or
r n identi h_char fro ks and r r k in
he regular course of its business. A stomer m not rel on

the nontaxability of bundled services unless the customer's home
service provider separately states the otherwise nontaxable

rvi r th m ervic rovider ele fter receivin
wri n noti m__the c mer in the form uir by the
upon

r' k re k 1 he regular rse
£ sin n h r nably identif non le char .

5. Certain preexisting contracts. Subject to subsection 2,

a home service provider may treat the address used by it for

rpose £f th X impos hi c e for any customer

under a service contract or agreement in effegt on July 28, 2002

as_that customer's place of primary use for the remaining term of

the service contract or agreement, excluding any extension or
renewal period.

2557. Ex ion:

The tax imposed b his ch r does not a in nnection
with:

1. Exe ions b onstitutional provisions. Sales that
this ate is rohibited from taxing under the constitution or

law f the United ates or under the constitution of this State:

Page 156-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2. Certain governmental entities. Sales to the State or
any political subdivision, or to the Federal Government, or to
any unincorporated agency or instrumentality of either of them or
to any incorporated agency or instrumentality of them wholly

owned by them. This exemption does not apply to corporations
organized under Title IV, Part E of the federal Farm Credit Act
of 1971, 12 United States Code, Sections 2211 to 2214:

3. H ital research nter hurche hools.

Sales to incorporated hospitals, incorporated nonprofit nursing
homes licensed by the Department of Human Services, incorporated

nprofit residential re faciliti licen h rtment

D
H rvi incor rofit home health nci

certified under the United States Social Security Act of 1965,
Title XVIII, as amended, incorporated nonprofit rural community
health centers, incorporated nonprofit dJdental health centers,

insti ions incorporated as nonprofi rporations for th ol

purpose of conducting medical research or for the purpose of
establishing and maintaining laboratories for scientific study
and investigation in the field of biology or ecology or for
operating educational television or radio stations, schools,
incorporated mnonprofit organizations or their affiliates whose
purpose is to provide 1literacy assistance or free c¢linical
assistance to children with dyslexia and regularly organized
churches or houses of religious worship, excepting sales, storage

or in ivities th are mainl mmercial enterpri

4, Other _institutions. Sales _to___incorporated private
nonprofit residential child care institutions that are licensed

he Department of Human rvices as child care institutions:

5. Nonprofit fire departments and nonprofit ambulance

rvi . les to incorpor d nonprofit fir rtments and
to incorpor nonprofit n rvices:

6. Community mental health facilities, community mental
retardation facilities and community substance abuse facilities.
Sales to mental health facilities, mental retardation facilities

r s nce use facilities tha re:

A. Contractors under or receiving support under the federal
Community Mental Health Centers Act, or its successors; or

B. Receiving support from the D rtment of Behavioral and
Developmental Services pursuant to Title 5, section 20005 or
Title 34-B, section 3604, 5433 or 6204:

Page 157-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

7. Regional planning commissions and councils of

government. a to regional plannin issions and councils
of government th re e lished in accordan with Title 30-A;

8. Historical societies, museums and certain memorial
foundations. Sales to incorporated nonprofit memorial
foundations tha rimari rovid ral programs fr to the

1i hi rical ieti nd mu :

9. Nur chools d —-care nters. Sales to
licen incorporated nonprofi nurser chool and day-care
centers:

1 rtain —affili d residenti homes. Sales to
any church-affiliated nonprofit organization that operates, under

harter r i r residential hom for
adults;:

11. Medical patients and their families. Sales _to
in X nonprofit organization roviding:

A Temporar residential ommodations to ediatric

patients suffering from critical illness or disease such as

W, r ident victim i with
cancer or to the families of the patients: or

B. Temporary residential comm ion r food, or h

to hospital patients or to the families of hogpital patients:

12. rgen shelter d feeding organizations. Sales to
incorporated nonprofit organizations that provide free temporary
emergen lter fo for underprivil indivi ls in this
State:

hil us 1 cils; child advocac

i i : i i ies. X for the sale

by for iviti h mainl mmercial

nterprises ales

A. Incorporated, nonprofit child abuse and neglect councils

as defined in Title 22, section 3872, subsection 1-A;

B, wi r izati h advocate for children and
h re members of the Medicaid Advisory Committee; and

c. mmuni action agencies ignated in accordance with

Title 22, section 5324:

Page 158-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



&

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

14. Certain libraries. Sales to any nonprofit free public
lending library that is funded in part or wholly by the State or
any political subdivision or the Federal Government;

15. Veterans' memgrial cemetery associations. Sales to
incorporated nonprofit veterans' memorial cemetery assog¢iations:

16. Nonprofit volunteer search and rescue organizations.
Sales to incorporated, nonprofit volunteer search and rescue

organizations;

17. Incorporated nonprofit h i T izations. les to
incorporated nonprofit hogspice organizations that provide a
rogr r r for h hysical n motional n s £

terminally ill patients;

18. Non; fi (0] or izations ales to nonprofit

u rganizations whose primary purpose is to provide athletic
instruction in a nonresidential setting or sales to councils and
1 1 ni f incorpor nonprofi national tin

rgani ions:

19. Certain incorporated nonprofit educational
organizations. Sales to _incorporated nonprofit educational
organizations that are receiving, or have received, funding from

he D rtmen ducation an rovi ional programs
specifically designed for teaching young people how to make
igsion lcohol and i rpersonal r tionshi at

a residential camp setting;
20. Charitable suppliers of medical equipment. Sales to

local branches of incorporated international nonprofit charitable
organizations that provide, on a loan basis and free of charge,

medical supplies and eguipment to persons;

21. Orx izations fulfillin wish of hildren with
life-threatening _diseases. Sales to _ incorporated nonprofit
organizations whose sole purpose is to fulfill the wishes of
children with life-threatening diseases when their families or

ardians re nabl herwi o inanciall fulfill h
wishes:

22. Incorporated nonprofit providers of certain support

stems _for ingle-parent families. Sales to incorporated

nonprofi organizations en (s} rimarijl in roviding support

systems for single-parent families for the development of
hological and onomic self-sufficiency:

Page 159-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

23. Nonprofit home construction organizations. Sales to
local branches of incorporated nonprofit organizations whose
purpose is to construct low-cost housing for low-income peogple;

24. Vietnam veteran registries, Sales to incorporated,

nonprofit organizations whose sple purpose is to create, maintain
nd u registry of Vietnam veterans:

25. Organizations providing certain services for
hearing-impaired persons. Sales to incorporated nonprofit
organizations whose primary purposes are to promote public

nder in hearin impairmen a to sis
hearing-impaired persons through the dissemination of information
about hearing impairment to the general public and referral to
n ordination £ mmuni e by available to

hearing-impaired persons:

26 te-chartered credi i . Sal redit unions
r i der W hi Thi ion

27. Nonprofit housing development organizations. Sales to
nonprofit organizations _whose primary purpose is to develop
housing for low-income people:;

28. E . Sale nonprofi rganization whose
primary purpose is to obtain, medically evaluate and distribute
s for in rn ran i h an ion;

29. Centers for ipnovation. Sales to centers for
innovation a ribed in Title 5 ection 13141;: an
30. Sales for resale. Sales of services to another service

provider for resale.

The exemptions provided in this section apply only when an

exempt entity purchases a service for its own use or on its own
ehalf and 4 no appl when n em nti s for he
rvi for th s f or on behalf of an T rson.

§2§§§. Requirement to file amended return

1. _Amen return required. A rson jec he tax
im ed b his chapter must file an nded return whenever an
agency of the State, other than the Bureau of Revenue Services,
or of the United States makes an audit finding that changes or
corrects any item affecting the person's liability wunder this

Page 160-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

chapter or whenever for any reason there is a change or
correction affecting the person's liability under this chapter.

2. Amended return filed. The amended return must be filed
within 90 days of an audit finding affecting a person's liability
under this chapter or within 90 days of the time that a person
learns of any other change or correction affecting its liability
under this chapter.

3. Contents of nded return. The amended return required

by this section must indicate the change or correction and the
reason for that change or correction. The amended return

constitutes an admission as to the correctness of the change

unless the taxpayer includes with the return a written

explanation of the reason the change or correction is erroneous.
4. Additional r ir nts. The or ma reguire

additional information to be filed with the amended return. The

assessor may prescribe exceptions to the requirements of this
section.

2559. Appli ion of revenu

R nu riv h X _im hi h r_mu
redi G 1 Fun n nt. n or before the
last £ h_ month h ntroller shall ransfer

percentage of the revenues received by the State Tax Assessor
during the preceding month pursuant to the tax imposed by section
2552, subsection 1, paragraphs A to F to the Local Government
Fund as provided by Title 30-A, section 5681, subsection 5. The

balance remaining in the General Fund suspense account must be
transferred to service provider tax Gemeral Fund revenue., On or
for he 15th of h m h ntroller shall
ransfer 1l revenues r ived h r durin he
preceding month pursuant to the tax imposed by section 2552,

subsection 1, paragraph G to the Medical Care Services OQOther
Special Revenue Funds account in the Department of Human Services

r the Other Special Reven fun Mental Health Services -
Community Medicaid program, the Medicaid Services - Mental
Retardation program and the QOffice of Substance Abuse - Medicaid

Seed program within the Department of Behavioral and

Developmental Services.

Sec. V-26. Implementation costs. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, $105,000 in the Medical Care Services, Other
Special Revenue Funds account in the Department of Human Services
must be deposited in General Fund undedicated revenue in fiscal
year 2004-05 to offset implementation costs associated with this
Part.

Page 161-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. V-27. Rule implementation. The Department of Human
Services may implement retroactively to July 1, 2003 a routine
technical rule, "Chapter 115, Principles of Reimbursement for
Residential Care Facilities - Room and Board Costs," which
addresses the recovery of return on equity from private
nonmedical institutions.

Sec. V-28. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds in the All Other line category to
cover the additional costs for the printing and mailing of
notices and for computer programming associated with the
implementation of the private nonmedical institution, PNMI, tax
initiative. A transfer of $105,000 will be made from the PNMI
Tax Dedicated Revenue account in the Department of Human Services
to the General Fund as undedicated revenue in fiscal year 2004-05
as an offset to this appropriation request.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $105,000
General Fund Total - $0 $105, 000

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $105,000
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $105,000

BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation 0705

Initiative: Allocates funds for increased Medicaid payments to
private nonmedical institutions (PNMI's).

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 50 $173,827
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 30 $173,827

Page 162-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation 0705

Initiative: Allocates funds for other payments to private
nonmedical institutions (PNMI's).

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $35,070
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $35,070

Medicaid Services - Mental Retardation 0705

Initiative: Deappropriates and allocates funds to correctly
distribute the impact of the service provider tax originally
assumed in PL 2003, c. 20, Part ZZ among affected programs.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($325,245)
General Fund Total $0 ($325,245)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $325, 245
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $325, 245

Mental Health Services - Community Medicaid 0732

Initiative: Allocates funds for increased Medicaid payments to
private nonmedical institutions (PNMI's),

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 50 $599,817
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $599,817

Mental Health Services - Community Medicaid 0732

Initiative: Allocates funds for other payments to private
nonmedical institutions (PNMI's).

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $361,976
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $361,976

Mental Health Services - Community Medicaid 0732

Page 163-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Deappropriates «nd allocates funds to correctly
distribute the impact of the service provider tax originally
assumed in PL 2003, c. 20, Part ZZ among affected programs.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 30 ($522,310)
General Fund Total $0 ($522,310)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $522,310
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 30 $522,310

Office of Substance Abuse - Medicaid Seed 0844

Initiative: Allocates funds for increased Medicaid payments to
private nonmedical institutions (PNMI's).

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $96,300
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $96,300

Office of Substance Abuse - Medicaid Seed 0844

Initiative: Allocates funds for other payments to private
nonmedical institutions (PNMI's).

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $314,885
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 30 $314,885

Office of Substance Abuse — Medicaid Seed 0844

Initiative: Deappropriates and allocates funds to correctly
distribute the impact of the service provider tax originally
assumed in PL 2003, c. 20, Part ZZ among affected programs.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($180,185)
General Fund Total $0 ($180,185)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $180,185
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $180,185

Page 164-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A' to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($1,027,740)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 2,609,615
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $1,581,875

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Allocates funds for increased Medicaid payments to
private nonmedical institutions (PNMI's). .

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 50 $8,709,228
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $8,709,228

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $3,784,690
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $3,784,690

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Allocates funds for other payments to private
nonmedical institutions (PNMI's).

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 50 $3,995,121
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $3,995,121

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Appropriates and deallocates funds to correctly
distribute the impact of the service provider tax originally
assumed in PL 2003, c. 20, Part ZZ among affected programs.

General Fund 2003-04 200405
All Other $0 $1,027,740
General Fund Total $0 $1,027,740

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($1,027,740)

Page 165-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 ($1,027,740)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $1,027,740
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 8,709,228
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 6,752,071
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $16,489,039

SECTION TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND . $0 $105,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 8,709,228
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 9,361,686
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $18,175,914

Sec. V-29. Effective date; tax returns and payments. This Part
takes effect July 1, 2004, except those sections that amend the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 20005, subsection 6,
paragraph B; Title 22, section 7853, first paragraph and section
8102, subsection 1; and Title 34-B, section 1203-A, first
paragraph, which take effect when approved. Tax returns and
payments required by Title 36, chapter 358 are first due on
August 15, 2004. The credit allowed by Title 36, section 2554,
subsection 3 for uncollectible accounts applies to taxes required
to be remitted by a service provider pursuant to Title 36, Part 3
in a return due on or before July 15, 2004, as well as to taxes
remitted by the service provider pursuant to Title 36, chapter
358.

PART W
Sec. W-1. 22 MRSA §4008, sub-§6 is enacted to read:

6. Requests for disclosure of records: establishment of
fees: rule The d rtment m c r and char fees
for «r n iscl r £ ] r rds rovi in this

ub ion.

A, The department may char fees for the services listed in
ragraph B to an erson except the following:

(1) A parent in a child protection proceeding, an
ttorney who represen rent in a child protection

Page 166-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

proceeding or a guardian ad litem in a child protection
proceeding when the parent, attorney oxr guardian ad
litem reqguests the service for the purposes of the
child protection proceeding:

2 An_ adoptive ren L _pro ctive adoptive parent
who requ s records relatin he child who h en

or might be adopted:

(3) A_person having the 1legal _authorization to
evaluate or treat a child, parent or custodian who is

h subject £ r r includin member of a

reatmen e r gr convened lan for or treat a

child or family that is the subject of a record; the

r e r h f evaluatin

or treating the child, parent or custodian who ig the
subject of the record:

4 vernmental entiti £ this St that are not
engaged in ligcensing; and

(5) Governmental entities of any county or

municipality of this State that are not engaged in

B. Th epartment m harge f for the followin
services:
1 Researchin i record o determine whether a

particular person is named in the records:

2 Receivin n respondin to reques for
disclosure of department records, whether or not the
epartmen ran he re : an
Disclosin ment r rds.
. The rtment m t rule overnin requ for

the services listed in paragraph B. These rules may provide
for a mechanism for making a request, the information
requir in making a r h ircumstances under which
requests will be granted or denied and any other matter that
the 4 rtment determines necessary to efficiently respond
to requests for disclosure of records. Rules _adopted

Page 167-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L,D. 1919

pursuant to this paragraph are routine technical rules
pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-3.

D. The department shall establish a schedule of fees by
rule. _The hedule of fe ma rovide that certain classes

of persons e exempt fr he f nd it m stablish
different fees for different classes of persons. All fees
collected by the department must be deposited in the General
Fund. Rul adopte ursuant to this ragraph are routine

technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter
2-A.

E. A governmental entity that is engaged in licensing may
charge an applicant for the fees imposed on it by the
department for research and disclosure of records.

F. This subsection may not be construed to__permit or
reguire the department to make a disclosure in _any
particular case.

PART X

Sec. X-1. 22 MRSA §2494, as amended by PL 1987, c. 838, §1,

is further amended to read:
§2494. Fees

Each application for, or for renewal of, a license to
operate an eating establishment, eating and lodging place,
lodging place, recreational camp or camping area within the
meaning of this chapter shall must be accompanied by a fee,
appropriate to the size of the establishment, place, camp or area
of the licensee, determined by the department and not to exceed
the fees 1listed below. All fees collected by the department
shat: must be deposited in the General Fund. No such fee may be
refunded. No 1license may be assignable or transferable. The
fees may not exceed:

1. One hundred dollars. Ferty One hundred dollars for:

A, Public schools governed by a school board of an
administrative unit;

B. Private secondary schools approved for tuition when
school enrollments are at least 60% publicly funded students

as determined by the previous school year's October to April
average enrollment; and

Page 168-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
.28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

C. Schools operated by an agency of State Government for
the education of children in unorganized territories;

2. Sixty dollars. Tean Sixty dollars for each inspection
for any eating establishment whieh that is located in a
municipality whiekh that requires 1local inspections of eating
establishments; and

3. One hundred fifty dollars. One hundred twenty-five
fifty dollars for all other establishments, places and camps not
included in subsection 1 or 2.

All such fees are for the license, 2 licensure inspections
and one follow-up Iinspection. When additional inspections are
required to determine an applicant's eligibility for licensure,
the department is authorized through its rules to charge an
additional $20 $35 fee to cover the costs of each additional

inspection or visit. Failure to pay such charges within 30 days
of the billing date shali--eerstitute constitutes grounds for

revocation of the license, unless an extension for a period not
to exceed 60 days is granted in writing by the commissioner.

Sec. X-2. 22 MRSA §2495,2nd §, as repealed and replaced by PL
1981, c. 203, §1, is amended to read:

When any initial applicant 1is found, based wupon an
inspection by the department or by municipal inspection made
according to section 2499, =not in compliance with the
requirements of this chapter or departmental regulations adopted
and approved pursuant to section 2496 or 2499, subsection 1, the
department may refuse issuance of the initial license, but shall
issue a conditional license, except when conditions are found
whieh that present a serious danger to the health and safety of
the public. A conditional license shall may not exceed 90 days.
Failure by the conditional 1licensee to meet the conditions
specified by the department shall-permit permits the department
to void the conditional license.

Sec. X-3. 22 MRSA §2498, sub-§1, YA and C, as enacted by PL
1991, c. 591, Pt. J, §5, are amended to read:

A. The department may impose penalties for violations of
this chapter, or the rules enacted pursuant to this chapter,
on any eating establishment, eating and 1lodging place,
lodging place, recreational camp or camping area. The
penalties may mnot be greater than $56 $100 for each
violation. Each day that the violation remains uncorrected
may be counted as a separate offense. Penalties may be
imposed for each violation of the rules.

Page 169-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

c. Any person, corporation, firm or copartnership that
operates any eating establishment, eating and lodging place,
lodging place, recreational camp or camping area without
first obtaining a license as required by this chapter must
be punished, upon conviction, by a fine of not less than §10
$25 nor more than $300 $200, and upon 2nd or subsequent
conviction, must be punished by a fine of not less than $100
$200. Each day any such person, corporation, firm or
copartnership operates without obtaining a license
constitutes a separate offense.

Sec. X-4. 22 MRSA §2499, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1981, c.
703, Pt. A, §19, is further amended to read:

6. License fee. When a license is issued en-the-basis-of-a

munieipai--inspeetien to an eating establishment 1located in a
municipality to which authority to conduct inspection has been
delegated by the department as specified in this section, the
requirement for payment of a license fee by the establishment to

the department as set forth in section 2494 shall must be
waived. However, the licensee shall-be is required to pay the
department a sum not to exceed $20 $60 to support the costs of
mailing and handling.

Sec. X-5. 22 MRSA §2499, sub-§7, as enacted by PL 1975, c.
496, §3, is amended to read:

7. Licemses. Licenses issued under thig section 2499 must
be displayed, renewed and in every other way treated the same as
licenses issued under this chapter on the basis of inspection by
the department.

Sec. X-6. 22 MRSA §2499, sub-§9 is enacted to read:

. Del ion renewal Beginnin Januar 1 2005 and

ver by ereafter rtmen hall revi h
n rogr f he municipalities which

i i . Th s

for 1 i of thi uthori n her such provisions
describing the assignment of and removal of this delegation of
authority must be established by rule and must include, but not
be limited to, _staff competency., enforcement and compliance
history, inspection practices and reporting practices. Rules

ad e ursuant to this s ection are routine technical rules

pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

PARTY

Page 170-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

is

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. Y-1. 22 MRSA §3174-G, sub-§1, B, as enacted by PL 1999,
c. 731, Pt. 00, §1, is amended to read:

B. An infant under one year of age when the infant's family
income is equal to or below 185% of the nonfarm income
official poverty line, ex hat the department ma

a rule that provides that infants in families with income
over 185% and equal to or below 200% of the nonfarm income
official poverty line who meet the eligibility reguirements
of the Cub Care program established under section 3174-T are
eligible to participate in the Cub Care program instead of
Medicaid. Rules _ado ursuant ¢t his ragra are
routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375,
subchapter 2-A:;

Sec. Y-2. 22 MRSA §3174-G, sub-§1, YD, as amended by PL 2001,
c. 450, Pt. A, §1, is further amended to read:

D. A child one year of age or older and under 19 years of
age when the child's family income is equal to or below 150%
of the nonfarm income official poverty line, except that the
department may adopt a rule that provides that children

hi in s s wi . m ver

% t w__200% f nfarm incom
official poverty line who meet the eligibility requirements
of the Cub Care program established under section 3174-T are
eligible to participate in the Cub Care program instead of
Medicaid. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph are
routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375,
subchapter 2-A;

Sec. Y-3. PL 2003, c. 469, Pt. A, §11 is amended to read:

Sec. A-11. Effective date. That section of this Part that
amends the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 3174-G,
subsection 1 takes effect en 3 months after the date that
coverage is first provided to eligible employees and eligible
individuals under Dirigo Health Insurance as established in Title
24-A, section 6910.

PART Z
Sec. Z-1. 22 MRSA §4004-B is enacted to read:

4004-B. Infants born affected b tance abuse or after
prenatal exposure to drugs

The department shall act to protect infants born identified
as being affected by illegal substance abuse or suffering from

Page 171-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
.28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

withdrawal symptoms resulting from prenatal drug exposure,
whether or not the prenatal exposure was to legal or illegal
drugs r rdless of whether r no he infant is abused or
neglected. Th epartment shall:

1. Receive reports. Receive reports of infants who may be

affected by illegal substance abuse or suffering from withdrawal
symptoms resulting from prenatal drug exposure:

2. Investigate. Promptly investigate all reports received
of infants born who may be affected by illegal substance abuse or
suffering from withdrawal symptoms resulting from prenatal drug
exposure;

- ___Det ine if inf i £ Determine whether or
n h i r i £ ill e e
r i raw i ren

4 D i if inf i or neglected. Determine
whether r n he infan i r neql nd, if s
determine the degree of harm or threatened harm in each case:;

- ._Devel lan for sa - r h infant whom the
department determines to he affected by illegal substance abuse
or to be suffering from withdrawal symptoms resulting from

renatal ru e r ve wi h istance of n
h h r rovider invol in the mother' r the child's
medi r _men health lan for the £ re of the
i i ri h hi r mother or

h i ervyi luntar n buse

. ice: and

6. Comply with section 4004. For each infant whom the
department determines to be abused or neglected, comply with
section 4004, subsection 2, paragraphs E and F.

Sec. Z-2. 22 MRSA §4008, sub-§3, G, as amended by PL 2001, c.
696, §19, is further amended to read:

G. The prospective adoptive parents. Prior to a child
being placed for the purpose of adoption, the department
shall comply with the requirements of Title 18-A, section
9-304, subsection (b) and section 8205; and

Sec. Z-3. 22 MRSA §4008, sub-8§3, §H, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
696, §20, is amended to read:

H. Upon written request, a person having the legal
authorization to evaluate or treat a child, parent or

Page 172-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

custodian who is the subject of a record. This includes a
member of a treatment team or group convened to plan for or
treat a child or family that is the subject of a record-:

Sec. Z-4. 22 MRSA §4008, sub-§3, §fl and J are enacted to read:

I. An vernment enti that needs such information in

order to carry out its responsibilities under law to protect

children from abuse _an neglect. For urpos of this
paragraph, "government entity" means a federal entity., a
state entity of any state, a local government entity of any
state or 1locality or an agent of a federal, state or local
government entity: and

J. To a juvenile court when the child who is the subject of
he records has n brough fore the rt rsuant to

Title 1 Part 6

Sec. Z-5. 22 MRSA §4011-B is enacted to read:
4011-B. Reporting of prenat 2.9 ru

1. R rtin f inf 5 wi T al exposure to drugs. A
health care provider involved in the delivery or care of an
infant who the provider knows or has reasonable cause to suspect
h n rn affected i 1 nce r is sufferin
from withdrawal symptoms resulting from prenatal drug exposure,

whether or not the prenatal exposure was to legal or illegal
1 notif h rtmen £ h ndition in he

infant. The r rt requir his s ion m be made in
the manner as repor of abu r neglect required by this
ch er.

A, hi i n ny notifi ion m ursuant this

section, may not be construed to establish a definition of

" " r lln lec . "

B. hi ction, and any notification made pursuant to this

section, may not be construed fo require progecution for any

illegal action, including, but not limited to, the act of
in fetus to dr r her n .

2, Definition. For purposes of this section, '"health care

rovider" means a person described in section 4011-A, subsection

1, paragraph A, subparagraphs (1) to (10), (15), (17) to (20) or

(22) or any person who assists in the delivery or birth of a
hild for mpensation, includin but not limited to, a midwife.

PART AA

Page 173-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. AA-1. 22 MRSA §1602, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1987, c.
402, Pt. A, §139 and PL 1999, c. 547, Pt. B, §78 and affected by
§80, is further amended to read:

4. Permit denied; appeal. An applicant who has been
aggrieved by the department's decision to deny a permit under
this chapter may file within -5- 30 days of the notice of the
denial, a complaint with the District Court, as provided in Title
5, chapter 375. Such an applicant shai} must be granted a prompt
hearing before the District Court for reconsideration of the
denial.

Sec. AA-2. 22 MRSA §1604, as amended by PL 1977, c. 347, §5,

is further amended to read:
§1604. Permit, bond

The Department of Human Services may also require, prior to
the issuance of a permit, that the applicant furnish to the
department a bond of a surety company qualified to do business in
this State in such an amount as the department shall determine,
but in no event more than §$5,000, to ensure the public peace,
safety and compensation of damage to property, public or private.

This requirement for a bond does not preclude the applicant or
any other persons from obtaining personal liability insurance for
a mass outdoor gathering. Cash or negotiable securities of
equivalent value may be furnished in lieu of the bond. The bond
shall must guarantee cleanup by the applicant of the area used
for the mass gutdoor gathering, compliance by the applicant with
any applicable state or local law or regulation, and payment by
the applicant of all proper claims against the applicant for
damage to real or personal property in the municipality for which
the permit is issued and arising out of facts done or omitted to

be done Dby the applicant, his the applicant's agents or
employees. Any person having such a claim may bring an action

upon the bond in the Superior Court of the county in which the
municipality is located within one year of the occurrence of the
act complained of. In furnishing such a bond, the applicant
shall-be is deemed to have appointed the surety company as agent
for the service of process upon him the applicant or if cash or
securities are supplied in lieu of a bond, the applicant shall in
writing appoint an agent for the service of process, irrevocably,
for the term within which action may be brought before any permit
is issued.

Sec. AA-3. 22 MRSA §1605, as amended by PL 1977, c. 347, §6,

is further amended to read:

§1605. Application and permit fee

Page 174-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

The fee for sueh reviewin lication is $100 and must

gccgmga y_the application, and th ee for a permit shail-be-$106
is_a maximum of $750 and must aeeempany—kimkéggﬂdeatken -therefor
submi d promptly when requ d th epartment. Travel
costs may also be charged to the applicant for department
inspectors providing health inspection and oversight during the
event. Rules, which are routine technical rules pursuant to
Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, must be established

rovidin fee schedule and rel irements. All meneys
funds received under this chapter shall must be used--to--help
defray--the --costs -of - the--administration--thereof deposited as
General Fund undedicated revenue.

PART BB
Sec. BB-1. 36 MRSA §6203, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 516, §§3

and 6, is repealed.
Sec. BB-2. 36 MRSA §6203-A is enacted to read:
6203-A. Pr dure for reimbursemen

At 1 t monthly on or for he month h
ate Tax A r shall ermin h nefit for ch imant

0 rv. A monthl , r shall

he certifi n r lican uvalifying for
the benefit under this chapter. Interest may not be allowed on
n a nt m to laiman ur n his chapter.

Sec. BB-3. Limit on transfers to circuit breaker reserve.
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section
6203-A, the State Tax Assessor may certify transfers to the
circuit breaker reserve up to and not to exceed a total of
$24,742,857 in fiscal year 2004-05.

Sec. BB-4. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Residents Property Tax Program 0648

Initiative: Deappropriates funds to convert this program to be
reflected as an offset to the individual income tax line.

Page 175-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ‘ $0 ($24,742,857)
General Fund Total $0 ($24,742,857)

PART CC

Sec. CC-1. 22 MRSA §1552, as amended by PL 1999, c. 547, Pt.
B, §78 and affected by §80, is further amended to read:

§1552. Application procedure

1. Application process; license fees. An applicant for a

ene-time an _annual retail tobacco license shall file an
application in the form required by the department, The

department shall make provisions for applications under this
section. The fee for a ene-time retail tobacco license is set-by
the - department- at -the-actual--cost -0 f- processing -the -appiieatien
and--issuing--the--license,--up--to--buk--not--exeeeding--§256 §50
annually. The applicant shall enclose the fee with the
application for the license.

2. Term of license. All retail tobacco licenses are valid

indefinitely for one year wunless suspended, revoked or not
subject to the transfer under section 1553. Licenses that have

been suspended or revoked may be reinstated, as permitted by the
District Court decision issued under subchapter II 2, upon the
receipt of an application for reinstatement and payment of all
penalties and an application fee of $25 §50.

3. Multiple licenses. A licensee applying for licenses to
operate more than one premises or more than one vending machine
shall obtain a separate 1license for each premises and each
machine and shall pay the fee prescribed for each premises and
each machine.

4. Application fees. All application fees must be
deposited in a-nenlapsing-account-+to-be--used -by-the-department-te
defray-administrative-eests the General Fund.

5. False answer given intentionally. A person vwho

intentionally gives a false answer in an application for a retail
tobacco license violates Title 17-A, section 453.

Sec. CC-2. 22 MRSA §1559-A, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 470,
§9 and affected by §19, is repealed.

Page 176-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
PART DD
Sec. DD-1. 22 MRSA §4326 is enacted to read:

4326. Nonlapsing funds

Any balance remaining in the General Assistance -
Reimbursement to Cities and Towns program in the Department of
Human Services at the end of any fiscal year wmust be carried
forward for the next fiscal year.

Sec. DD-2. 36 MRSA §191, sub-§2, F, as amended by PL 2001, c.

23, §1, is further amended to read:

F. The transmission of information among employees of the
Bureau of Revenue Services for the purposes of enforcing the
tax laws of this State and the delivery by a register of
deeds to the State Tax Assessor or delivery by the State Tax
Assessor to the appropriate municipal assessor or to the
Maine Land Use Regqulation Commission 9r the Department of
Human Services of "declarations of value" in accordance with
section 4641-D. The State Tax Assessor may require entities
requesting information pursuant to this paragraph other than
municipal assessors to provide resources sufficient to cover
the cost of providing the forms;

Sec. DD-3. General Fund unappropriated surplus.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller
is authorized to recognize as General Fund unappropriated
surplus, no later than June 30, 2005, $177,232 generated from
fiscal year 2002-03 funds returned to the Department of Human
Services from health care providers.

Sec. DD-4. Minimum record-keeping requirements. aAgencies
authorized to administer programs funded by Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families or "TANF" funds must adhere to minimum
record-keeping requirements established by the federal Department
of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and
Families regarding Maintenance of Effort expenditures in order to
ensure that expenditures are sufficiently documented. The
Department of Human Services, Bureau of Family Independence shall
ensure that all claims made under the TANF program meet all state
requirements and the eligibility requirements set forth by the
federal Department of Health and Human Services, Administration
for Children and Families or its successor agency.

Sec. DD-5. State Supplement to Federal Supplemental Security
Income General Fund account; lapsed balances. Notwithstanding any
other provision of 1law, $1,100,000 of wunencumbered balance
forward in fiscal year 2003-04 in the State

Page 177-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Supplement to Federal Supplemental Security Income General Fund
account in the Department of Human Services lapses to the General
Fund in fiscal year 2003-04.

C.

PART EE
Sec. EE-1. 21-A MRSA §1124, sub-§2, B, as amended by PL 2001,

714, Pt. RR, §1, is further amended to read:

B. Two million dollars of the revenues from the taxes
imposed under Title 36, Parts 3 and 8 and credited to the
General Fund, transferred to the fund by the State
Controller on or before January 1lst of each year, beginning
January 1, 1999. These revenues must be offset in an
equitable manner by an equivalent reduction within the
administrative divisions of the legislative branch and
executive branch agencies. This section may not affect the
funds distributed to the Local Government Fund under Title
30-A, section 5681.

If the commission determines that the fund will not have
sufficient revenues to cover the 1likely demand for funds
from the Maine Clean Election Fund in an_upcoming calendar
year 2006, by January 2,--2006, 1lst the commission shall
provide a report of its projections of the balances in the
Maine Clean Election Fund to the Legislature and the
Governor and may request that the State Controller make the
following transfers to the Maine Clean Election Fund from
the General Fund:

(1) Up to $2,000,000 no later than February 28, 2006,
reflecting an advance of the transfer of the amounts
that would be received on or before January 1, 2007
pursuant to this paragraph:; and

(2) Up to $2,000,000 no 1later than July 31, 2006,
reflecting an advance of the transfer of the amounts
that would be received on or before January 1, 2008
pursuant to this paragraph; and

U 1.5 no later than September 1, 2004
reflecting a partial advance of the transfer of the

amounts that would be received on or before January 1,
2 ursuant i ragraph;

PART FF

Sec. FF-1. Behavioral health working group. The Commissioner of

Administrative and Financial Services or the

Page 178-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

commissioner's designee shall convene a working group to
facilitate improved <claims processing and reimbursement for
medically necessary behavioral health services, including but not
limited to emergency and urgent care services, pursuant to the
Maine Insurance Code and Bureau of Insurance Rule, Chapter 850.
The working group must consist of the Commissioner of
Professional and Financial Regulation or ‘the commissioner's
designee, the Commissioner of Human Services or the
commissioner's designee, the Commissioner of Behavioral and
Developmental Services or the commissioner's designee, the
Superintendent of Insurance or the superintendent's designee,
private health insurers, mental health providers and the business
community. At a minimum, the working group shall address the
following issues: (1) the identification of administrative
mechanisms to assist mental health providers with claims
submission to private insurers; (2) the contracting and
credentialing of mental health provider agencies by private
insurers; (3) appropriate coding and claims submission to reduce
claims denials; (4) the provision of adequate telephone coverage
for prior authorization of crisis services by private insurers;
and (5) the coverage of evidence-based treatment services. The
working group shall submit a report on or before January 15, 2005
on the resolution of these issues and whether targeted savings
have been achieved to the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs matters and the Jjoint standing committee of the
Legislature having Jjurisdiction over insurance and financial
services matters.

Sec. FF-2., Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Health Services - Child Medicaid 0731

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds associated
with the mental health parity provisions.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($771,750)
General Fund Total $0 ($771,750)

Mental Health Services - Community Medicaid 0732

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation of funds associated
with the mental health parity provisions.

Page 179-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420,

General Fund
All Other

General Fund Total
BEHAVIORAIL, AND DEVELOPMENTAL
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Medical Care - Payments to Providers

L.D. 1919
2003-04 2004-05
$0 ($453,250)
$0 ($453,250)
2003-04 2004-05
$0 ($1,225,000)
$0 ($1,225,000)
0147

Initiative: Provides for the deappropriation and deallocation of

funds associated with the

mental

health parity

provisions

including the federal match for the Department of Behavioral and

Developmental Services.

General Fund
All Other

General Fund Total

Federal Expenditures Fund
All Other

Federal Expenditures Fund Total

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
SECTION TOTALS

GENERAL FUND
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

PART GG

2003-04 2004-05
$0 ($300,000)
$0 ($300,000)

2003-04 2004-05
$0 ($2,853,409)
$0 ($2,853,409)

2003-04 2004-05
$0 ($300,000)

0 (2,853,409)
$0 ($3,153,409)

2003-04 2004-05
$0 ($1,525,000)

0 (2,.,853,409)
$0 ($4,378,409)

Page 180-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. GG-1. 38 MRSA §353-C is enacted to read:

53-C.  Borrow pi d mining £

Fees received under chapter 3, subchapter 1, article 7 and

article 8-A must be deposited in the Maine Environmental

Protection Fund and are governed by the gemeral provisions of
thi ubch

Sec. GG-2. 38 MRSA §490-J, as amended by PL 1995, c. 700,
§31, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to
read:

All fees r ived under thi rticle must be deposited in
the Maine Environmental Pr ion Fund consistent with section
3-C.

Sec. GG-3. 38 MRSA §490-EE, as amended by PL 1997, c. 364,

§24, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to
read:

All f received under thi rticle must be deposited in
the Maine Environmental Protection Fund consistent with section
3-C.
PART HH

Sec. HH-1. 22 MRSA §1812-1 is enacted to read:

1812-I. Critical access hospital defin

For pur es of this chapter, "critical s hospital' has
the same meaning as set out in section 7932, subsection 10.

Sec. HH-2. 22 MRSA §7932, sub-§10, as enacted by PL 1999, c.

384, §13, is amended to read:

10. Critical access hospital. "Critical access hospital"
means a hospital that must first be designated and approved by
the State, as long as the State also has established an approved
rural hospital flexibility program.__and that meets the conditions

effect on March 1, 2004 for critical access hospital status
under th deral Medicar rogram. In addition, it must also:

Ac--Be--a-rural--publie--or-nenprefit--hospital--lecaked-dn--a
state--that--has --established -a -rural--hespital--flexibility
programs

B. Have a Medicare participation agreement as a hospital
and be in compliance with the Medicare hospital conditions

Page 181-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

of participation when applying to become a c¢ritical access
hospital:

C. Be certified by the State prior to January 1, 2006 as

ing _a necessar rovider f health re services to
residents in the area or be located more than a 35-mile
drive from any other hospital or critical access hospital.
In mountainous terrain or in areas with only secondary
roads, the mileage criterion is 15 miles;

D. Provide mnot more than 18 25  Dbeds for acute
hospital-level inpatient care:

(1) Except that a swing-bed facility is allowed to
have up to 25 inpatient beds that <can be used
interchangeably for acute or skilled nursing facility
carer-as-long--a6- -not--mere -than-15- beds-are used-ak-any
one-time-for-aeute-care; and

(2) In addition _to the 25-bed 1limit for acute
inpatient care, a hospital may have distinct parts with
10 _or fewer psychiatric inpatient beds or 10 or fewer
j ient rehabili i r h: an

E. Agree to keep-eaeh provide inpatient £er-ane--longer-than
care for a period that does not exceed, as determined on an
annual average basis, 96 hoursy-amless -a-longer--period-is
reguired--because --of--inclement--weather--or -other--emergeney
conditions--o0r--a-Peer--Reviser-Organization,—-"PRO"--or-ether
eguivalent---entity,-—--on---request,---waives---the---96-hour

restriections-and per patient.

Fr--Meet- the-reqiHrenents-of -the Londitions-of-Rartieipatien
for-Lritioal--Acecess-Hospitals—-found-in--42--Code--0of--Federal
Regulationsr-Part-486,-Subpart-F+

Sec. HH-3. 36 MRSA §2892, as enacted by PL 2003, c. 513, Pt.

H, §1, is amended to read:
§2892. Tax imposed

For the state fiscal wyears year beginning on er-after July
1, 2003, a tax is imposed armrually against each hospital in the
State. The tax is equal to .74% of net operating revenue for the
tax year as identified on the hospital's most recent audited
annual financial statement for that tax year. Delinquent tax
payments are subject to Title 22, section 3175-C.

For state fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2004, a
tax is imposed annually against each hospital in the State. The

Page 182-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

tax is equal to 2.23% of net operating revenue used in the
determination of the tax due for the state fiscal year beginning

on July 1, 2003.

Sec. HH-4. 36 MRSA §2893, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 2003, c.
513, Pt. H, §1, is amended to read:

2. Return required in state fiscal years beginning on or
after July 1, 2004. For tax due for state fiscal years beginning
on or after July 1, 2004, a person subject to the tax imposed by
this chapter shall submit to the assessor a return on a form
prescribed and furnished by the assessor and pay the-tax--by-July
i16th ope half of the total ggx due bz November 15§h of the state

fiscal year for which th i i imposed ne half of
the total tax due by May 15th of the state fiscal year for which

the tax is being imposed.

Sec. HH-5. Rules. The Department of Human Services shall
adopt rules to implement that section of this Part that amends
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 7932, subsection
10. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical
rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. HH-6. Contingency for continued federal approval of hospitals
tax. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the tax imposed
under the Maine Revised Statues, Title 36, section 2892 must be
terminated within 30 days of notification by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services that the tax is not a
permissible health care related tax. All liability for the tax
incurred prior to the effective date of this notification
continues to be payable to the State. In the event of such a
notification, the modifications to hospital payments funded under
section 8 of this Part must also be terminated. The Department
of Human Services shall adopt emergency rules to modify hospital
payments accordingly. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are
routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375,
subchapter 2-A.

Sec. HH-7. Contingency for continued federal approval of hospital
payment. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the tax
imposed under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 2892
must be terminated within 30 days of notification by the United
States Department of Health and Human Services that all or a part
of the hospital payment modifications funded under section 8 of
this Part are disapproved hospital reimbursements under the
State's Medicaid program,

Sec. HH-8. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

Page 183-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Allocates funds to increase MaineCare payments to

hospitals in accordance with rules duly adopted by the Department
of Human Services.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004--05
All Other $0 $28,900,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $28,900,000

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 50 $15,445,558
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $15,445,558

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Allocates funds to meet the costs to the MaineCare
program resulting from the program's adoption of the new
critical-access hospital standards specified in the federal
Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of
2003.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $3,742,176
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $3,742,176

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $2,000,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $2,000,000

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Allocates dedicated revenue from the hospital tax
for MaineCare program expenses as already assumed in the base
assumptions underlying the Medical Care - Payments to Providers
account appropriations in Part A of this Act.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $12,200,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $12,200,000

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Page 184-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Initiative: Allocates dedicated revenue from the hospital tax
for MaineCare program expenses that will now be charged to Other

Special Revenue funds instead of the General Fund.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05

All Other $0 $20,250,416
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $20,250,416

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND $0 $32,642,176
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 49,895,974
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS ‘ $0 $82,538,150

Sec. HH-9. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates funds to be replaced by dedicated
revenue from the hospital tax.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($20,250,416)
General Fund Total $0 ($20,250,416)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates funds originally appropriated to
hospitals under the hospital payment equity project, to reflect
elimination of the payment equity project for state fiscal year
2004-05.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($9,433,125)
General Fund Total $0 ($9,433,125)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 50 ($17,650,208)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 ($17,650,208)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 185-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '"A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0  ($29,683,541)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND $0 (17,650,208)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 ($47,333,749)

PART II

Sec. II-1. Debt Service - Government Facilities Authority; lapsed
balances. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, $600,000 of

interest earnings savings in the Debt Service - Government
Facilities Authority, General Fund account in the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services lapses to the

unappropriated surplus of the General Fund no later than June 30,
2005.

PART J]J

Sec. JJ-1. 36 MRSA §5203-A, as amended by PL 2003, c. 479,
§7. is repealed.

Sec. JJ-2. 36 MRSA §5203-B, as amended by PL 1995, c. 281,

§29, is further amended to read:
§5203-B. Corporate income tax surcharge

In addition to the tax liability otherwise established by
this Part, a tax surcharge of 10% of the total amount of state
tax liability established by sections 5200 and 5203-A 5203-C is
imposed on taxable corporations for tax years beginning in 1991
or 1992.

Sec. JJ-3. 36 MRSA §5203-C is enacted to read:

-C. minim ax
1. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the
n rwi indi ollowin rm v he

A. "Adjusted altermative minim ax," for individuals
estates and trusts, means the excess, if any, of the
alternative minimum x _over th nt that would have bheen
the alternative minimum tax had only the adjustments and
item f reference cifie in he Code Section
3 )(BY(ii been taken into accoun in determinin
lternative minimum tax. For rporations subject to the

Page 186-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

tax imposed by this section, "adjusted alternative minimum
tax'" means alternative minimum tax.

B. "Alternative minimum tax' means any excess of tentative
minimum tax over the regqular income tax,

C. "Alternative minimum taxable income'" means tentative
al nativ minimum taxable income less he applicable

exemption amount, except that:

1) For_ taxable rporations with income from business

activity that is taxable both within and without this
‘State. "alternative minimum _taxable income'" means

ten ive alternative minimum taxable income less the

applicable exemption amount, the result of which is
multiplied by the fraction described in section 5211,
subsection 8: or

(2) For nonresident estates and trusts with income
derived from Maine sources, "alternative minimum
X income" m n i pnati minimum
taxable income less the applicable exemption amount,
the result of which is multiplied by a fraction, the
numerator of which i he ax er's entative
alternative minimum taxable income from Maine sources
n he nomin r which i h axpayer' total
n i lternative minim axable income from all

Sources.

D, "Exemption amount" means the applicable exemption as
rovi he Co ion £ mber 31, 2002
except that tentative alternative minimum taxable income as
determined under paragraph H must be substituted in the
computation of the phase-out under the Code, Section

55(d4)(3).

E. "F ral alternativ minimum taxabl income' means

alternative minimum taxable income determined in accordance
with ion 5(b)(2 5 .

F. "Regular income tax' means:

1 For resident indivi ls, estates and trusts. the
amount derived by multiplying the applicable tax rate
or rates by taxable income under section 5121 or 5163;

2)  For nonresident individuals states and trusts
th mount deriv by multiplying the applicable tax

rate or rates by taxable income under section 5121 or
5175, the result of which is adjusted for nonresident

Page 187-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

individuals in accordance with section 5111, subsection
4: or

For axable rporation the amount derived b

multiplying the applicable tax rate or rates against

aine n income under tion 5102, su ction 8.

. "Tentative alternative minimum taxable income" means
ral r ive mini le income:

1 Re d by i t e r rohibited under
federal law from subjecting to income tax to the extent
included in federal alternative minimum taxable income:

2 Reduced incom 1 by i by which th
State decreases federal adjusted gross income in the
case of individuals or federal taxable income in the
case of corporations, estates and trusts under section

122, section 512 b ion 3 or section 5164, 5176

r 200~-A or i indi law _the

X incl in £ ral al nati inim xable

3 Incr i m 1 ucti which
ingcr 1 j r income in
the case of individuals or federal taxable income in
the case of corporations, estates and trusts under
section 5122, section 5125, subsection 3 or section
4 17 r 5200-A or rwi indi law
to the extent not included in federal alternative
minimum taxable income.

= o BB

H. 'Tentative minimum tax" means:

(1) Except as provided in subparagraph (2), in the
case_of a taxpayer other than a taxable corporation,
the sum of:

(a) An ampunt equal to 7% of so much of the

alternative minimum taxable income as does not
excee 17 : pl

An amoun l to 7.6% percent of so much of
the altermative minimum taxable income as exceeds
$175,000.

For a nonresident individual, the tentative minimum tax
must be adjusted in  accordance with section 5111,
subsection 4.

Page 188-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

(2) In the case of a married individual filing a

separate return he of:

a An amoun ual o 7% of s much of the
alternative minimum  taxable income as does not
excee 7 ; plus

An amoun 7.6% rcent of so much of
the alternative minimum taxable income as exceeds

87,500.

For a nonresident individual, the tentative minimum tax
must be adjusted in accordance with section 5111,
subsection 4.
(3) In the case of a taxable corporation, the
tentative minimum tax for the taxable year is 5.4% of
the alter i minimum xable income,

2. T i . n diti 11 r X containe

in this Par x_in h lternative mipnimum
x i im £ h wi :
A, Resident individuals, trusts and estates:
B. Nonresident individual tr n tes with

Maine-source income; and

. Ta le corporation regquir £il n__incom tax
return under this Part, excluding financial institutions
j tax im h r n rsons not
subj he f r lternati mini x under the

3. Credit for i r ing jurisdiction. A
resident individual, estate or trust is allowed a credit against
the tax otherwise due under this section for the amount of
alternative minimum tax imposed on that individual, estate or

Iu r_th 1 r n r e h nited s
itical ubdivision £ n h istrict of
lumbia or an litical ivision of foreign c¢ountr hat
nal t s of the United with «r e
income derived from sources in that taxing Jjurisdiction also
subject to tax under this section. The credit for any of the

specified taxin jurisdictions may n exceed the proportion of
he X herwise due under this tion that the amount of the
axpayer's tentative alternative minimum taxable income derived
from sources in that taxing jurisdiction bears to the taxpayer's
entire tentative lternativ minimum taxable income. When a
credit is claimed for alternative minimum taxes paid to both a

Page 189-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

state and a political subdivision of that state, the total credit
allowable for those taxes in the aggregate may not exceed_ the
proportion of the tax otherwise due under this section that the
amount of the taxpayver's tentative alternative minimum taxable
income derived from sources in the other state bears to the
taxpayer's entire tentative altermative minimum taxable income.

4., Mipnimum tax credit. A minimum tax credit is allowed as
follows.

A. A minimum tax credit is allowed against the liability
arising under this Part for any taxable year other than
withholding tax 1liability. The minimum tax credit equals
the excess, if any, of the adjusted altermative minimum tax,
reduced by the credit paid to other jurisdictions determined
r ion W j r 1 ior xabl
inpning after 2 v h n llowabl s a
i i h i r
plus unused minimum tax credits from years beginning after
1990.

B. The credit allowable for a taxable year under this
subsection is limited to the amount, if any, by which the
regular income tax after application of all other credits
arising under this Part exceeds the tentative minimum tax.

Sec. JJ-4. 36 MRSA §5217-A, as amended by PL 2003, c. 391,

§9, is further amended to read:
§5217-A. Income tax paid to other taxing jurisdiction

A resident individual is allowed a credit against the tax
otherwise due wunder this Part, excluding the tax imposed by
section B203-A 5203-C, for the amount of income tax imposed on
that individual for the taxable year by another state of the
United States, a political subdivision of any such state, the
District of Columbia or any political subdivision of a foreign
country that is analogous to a state of the United States with
respect to income subject to tax under this Part that is derived
from sources in that taxing jurisdiction. In determining whether
income is derived from sources in another Jjurisdiction, the
assessor may not employ the law of the other jurisdiction but
shall instead assume that a statute equivalent to section 5142
applies in that Jjurisdiction. The credit, for any of the
specified taxing jurisdictions, may not exceed the proportion of
the tax otherwise due under this Part, excluding the tax imposed
by section 5203-A 5203-C, that the amount of the taxpayer's Maine
adjusted gross income derived from sources in that taxing
jurisdiction bears to the taxpayer's entire Maine adjusted gross
income; except that, when a credit is claimed for taxes paid to

Page 190-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

i4

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

both a state and a political subdivision of a state, the total
credit allowable for those taxes does not exceed the proportion
of the tax otherwise due under this Part, excluding the tax
imposed by section 5203-A 5203-C, that the amount of the
taxpayer's Maine adjusted gross income derived from sources in
the other state bears to the taxpayer's entire Maine adjusted
gross income.

Sec. JJ-5. 36 MRSA §5219-N, sub-§2, B, as enacted by PL 1997,
c. 557, Pt. E, §1 and affected by §2 and Pt. G, §1, is amended to
read:

B. An individual who is subject to the state minimum tax
imposed by section 5203-A 5203-C.

Sec. JJ-6. Application. This Part applies to tax years
beginning on or after January 1, 2004.

PART KK
Sec. KK-1. 36 MRSA §186, as amended by PL 2001, c. 583, §9

"and affected by §24, is further amended to read:

§186. Interest

Any person who fails to pay any tax, other than a tax
imposed pursuant to chapter 105, on or before the last date
prescribed for payment is liable for interest on the tax,
calculated from that date and compounded monthly. The rate of
interest for any calendar year equals the highest prime rate as
published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of
September of the preceding calendar year or, if the first day of
September falls on a weekend or holiday, on the next succeeding
business day, rounded up to the next whole percent plus 2 3
percentage points. For purposes of this section, the last date
prescribed for payment of tax must be determined without regard
to any extension of time permitted for filing a return. A tax
that 1is wupheld on administrative or judicial review bears
interest from the date on which payment would have been due in
the absence of review. Any tax, interest or penalty imposed by
this Title that has been erroneously refunded and is recoverable
by the assessor bears interest at the above rate from the date of
payment of the refund. Interest accrues automatically, without
being assessed by the assessor, and is recoverable by the
assessor in the same manner as if it were a tax assessed under
this Title. If the failure to pay a tax when required is
explained to the satisfaction of the assessor, the assessor may
abate or waive the payment of all or any part of that interest,

Page 191-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P, 1420, L.D. 1919

Except as otherwise provided in this Title, and except for
taxes imposed pursuant to chapter 105, interest, at the rate
determined by the assessor for underpayments pursuant to this
section, must be paid on overpayments of tax from the date the
return 1listing the overpayment was filed, or the payment was
made, whichever is later.

Sec. KK-2. 36 MRSA §186-A is enacted to read:

186-A. Additional interest

Notwithstanding section 186, for the period from July 1,
2004 mber 2004 he in r r n
ion for lendar 2004 i ingr ed b ne

ercen e in

Sec. KK-3. Application. This Part applies to interest
accruing on or after July 1, 2004.

PARTLL

Sec. LL-1. 38 MRSA §2451, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1995, c.
502, Pt. K, §1 and affected by §2, is amended to read:

1. Establishment. The ACE Service Center, referred to in
this section as '"the center,” is established within the
department to provide certain administrative services to the
Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources; the
Department of Conservation; and the Department of Environmental
Protection, which are referred to in this section as '"the
departments." Administrative services include, but are not
limited to, support services in financial and human resources,
inventory management, courier services and such other functions
as may be determined jointly by the commissioners of the

departments. The center's purpose is to provide administrative
services in an efficient and cost-effective manner to the
departments. The center is wunder the 3eint authority a=nd
direction--ef--the--commicsioners--ef--the--departments--or--their
designees 0f th mmissi r of Environm

shall provide for the administration of the center. The
commigeione¥s-—6f --the - -departments - by - unandimous--decision--shall
employ--a-director--0f-the -eenter--subject -£eo--the - Civil--Serviee

Law~r Th mmissioner of Environmental Pr ction  shal

lish rvice level reemen with the departmen n hall
provide for the egquitable sharing of the cost of the center and
i inistration on he rtments.,

Sec. LL-2. PL 2003, c. 451, Pt. FF, §3 is amended to read:

Page 192-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. FF-3. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer §58,877
$62,377 in fiscal year 2003-04 and $58,049 $60,549 in fiscal year
2004-05 in savings from the Maine Environmmental Protection Fund
Other Special Revenue Funds account in the Department of
Environmental Protection to the unappropriated surplus of the
General Fund no later than June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005,

Sec. LL-3. PL 2003, c. 451, Pt. FF, §4 is repealed.

Sec. LL-4. Administrative Services Unit - ACE Cluster;
unencumbered balance forward. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller is authorized to transfer
$172,573 of the unencumbered balance forward in the
Administrative Services Unit - ACE Cluster, Other Special Revenue
Funds account in the Department of Environmental Protection to
the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund no later than June
30, 2004.

Sec. LL-5. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Office of the Commissioner 0401

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds back to the
Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources and the
Department of Conservation due to the reorganization of the ACE
Service Center.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other §0 ($53,318)
General Fund Total $0 ($53,318)

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($53,318)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 ($53,318)

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Conservation 0222

Page 193-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of funds back to the
Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources and the
Department of Conservation due to the reorganization of the ACE
Service Center.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Unallocated $0 ($33,905)
General Fund Total $0 ($33,905)

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($33,905)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS _ $0 ($33,905)

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Maine Environmental Protection Fund 0421

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Service
Manager I position from the ACE Service Center account to the
Maine Environmental Protection Fund account. The position will
be reclassified to an Environmental Specialist III position,

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services 50 $61, 358
All Other 0 6,450
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $67,808

Administration - Environmental Protection 0251

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Service
Manager I position from the ACE Service Center account to the
Administration account. The position will be reclassified to a
Public Service Coordinator I position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $74,211
All Other 0 1,991
Other Special Revenue Funds Total 30 376,202

Administration - Environmmental Protection 0251

Page 194-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Public Service
Manager II position in the ACE Service Center account and the
headcount used to make one Public Service Coordinator I position
permanent in the Administration account.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 50

Administrative Service Center 0835

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Service
Manager I position from the ACE Service Center account to the
Maine Environmental Protection Fund account. The position will
be reclassified to an Environmental Specialist III position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services $0 ($75,577)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 ($75,577)

Administrative Service Center 0835

Initiative: Provides for the transfer of one Public Service
Manager I position from the ACE Service Center account to the
Administration account., The position will be reclassified to a
Public Service Coordinator I position.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services $0 ($88,367)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 ($88,367)

Administrative Service Center 0835

Initiative: Provides for the elimination of one Public Service
Manager II position in the ACE Service Center account and the
headcount used to make one Public Service Coordinator I position
permanent in the Administration account.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-1.000)
Personal Services $0 ($91,304)
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 ($91,304)

Administrative Service Center 0835

Page 195-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

1919

Initiative: Allocates funds to increase the hours of one Account
Clerk II position from 48 hours biweekly to 80 hours biweekly.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $0 $18,898
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $18,898

ENVIRONMENTAL. PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FURDS $0 ($92,340)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 ($92,340)

SECTION TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($87,223)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 (92,340)
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 ($179,563)

PART MM

Sec. MM-1. 8 MRSA §372, sub-§2, I, as repealed and replaced
by PL 1993, c. 349, §23, is amended to read:

I. Carry on a continuous study and investigation of the
lotteries throughout the State and the
administration of similar laws that may be in effect in

other states--er--eountries Jurisdi

1 .

operation and

ir I

subject to the prior approval of the commission, may enter
into a written agreement with a multijurisdictional lottery
association for the operation, marketing and promotion of a
joint lottery or joint lottery games with other

uril 1 i10n1nS .

Any final agreement entered into with a multijurisdictional

lottery a iation m vi h h i r h h
authority to terminate the agreement upon the provision of
r nabl notice not xXce months. Th inal
agreement must further provide _that h ire r _ma
ermin he agreemen n im with rior notice
i he event that th irector's authority is withdrawn or

limited by law; and

Sec. MM-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following

appropriations and allocations are made.

Page 196-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D.

1919

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Alcoholic Beverages - Gemneral Operation

Initiative: Transfers one Clerk Typist
Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages Operations
Administration account.

Alcoholic Beverage Fund
Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Alcoholic Beverage Fund Total
Lottery Operations 0023
Initiative: Transfers one Clerk Typist

Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages Operations
Administration account.

0015

ITI position from the
account to the Lottery

2003-04 2004-05
(0.000) (-1.000)
50 ($47,289)

50 ($47,289)

III position from the
account to the Lottery

State Lottery Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $47,289
State Lottery Fund Total $0 347,289

Lottery Operations 0023

Initiative: Allocates funds for overtime, audit services and

general operating expenditures associated with the Maine State

Lottery entering
association to operate,

into an agreement with a multistate
market and promote a joint lottery or

lottery

lottery games. These costs will be offset by additional dedicated
revenues and would result in net additional undedicated revenue
to the General Fund of $9,411,157 in fiscal year 2004-05.

State Lottery Fund
Personal Services
All Other

State Lottery Fund Total

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF
DEPARTMENT TOTALS

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FUND
STATE LOTTERY FUND

2003-04 2004-05
$0 $19,965

0 512,097

$0 $532,062
2003-04 2004-05
$0 ($47,289)

0 579,351

Page 197-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $532,062

‘ PART NN
Sec. NN-1. 22 MRSA §1717, sub-§1, qC, as enacted by PL 1997,

c. 716, §1, is amended to read:

C. "Personal care agency" means a business entity or
subsidiary of a business entity that is not otherwise
licensed by the Division of Licensing and Certification and
that hires and employs unlicensed assistive personnel to
provide assistance with activities of daily 1living and

related tasks to individuals in the places in which they
reside, either permanently or temporarily. An individual

who hires and employs unlicensed assistive personnel to
provide care for that individual is not a personal care
agency._ except when permitted by rule of the department.

PART OO

Sec. O0-1. Calculation and transfer; savings from pursuing federal
and commercial reimbursement. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in section 2 that applies against each General
Fund account for all departments and agencies from savings
realized as a result of increased efforts in pursuing federal and
commercial reimbursement for state-funded programs, improved
eligibility verification procedures and other data integration
improvements to state-funded services. The State Budget Officer
shall consult with the State Controller to determine if the
savings should be accounted for in the Other Special Revenue
allocation in section 2 or if the savings are more appropriately
accounted for as an adjustment to General Fund appropriations.
If it is determined the savings should be reflected as General
Fund adjustments, the State Budget Officer shall transfer the
calculated amounts by financial order upon the approval of the
Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to
appropriations in fiscal year 2004-05. The State Budget Officer
shall provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature
having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a
report of the transferred amounts and the Other Special Revenue
funds received as a result of these efforts no later than January
15, 2005.

Sec. 00-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 198-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016

Initiative: Deappropriates and allocates funds as a result of
increased efforts in pursuing federal and commercial
reimbursement for state-funded programs, improved eligibility
verification and procedures and other data integration
improvements to state-funded services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($2,500,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($2,500,000)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $2,500,000
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $2,500,000

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($2,500,000)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 2,500,000

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $0

PART PP

Sec. PP-1. Transfer of funds; emergency services communication.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller
shall transfer $1,043,460 from the Emergency Services
Communication, Other Special Revenue Funds account in the Public
Utilities Commission to the unappropriated surplus of the General
Fund no later than June 30, 2004.

PART QQ

Sec. QQ-1. 5§ MRSA §12004-1, sub-§25-B, as enacted by PL 1997,
c. 518, §1, is amended to read:

25-B. Advisory Net 10 MRSA
Finance " Committee on Autherised §1079
Family Expenses for
Development members
Accounts representing

Page 199-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

account holders;
not authorized
for all other
members

Sec. QQ-2. 20-A MRSA §11619, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 70,
§11 and affected by §13, is amended to read:

§11619. Reduction of institutional or other grant aid

A grant received by a student under this chapter may be
applied to reduce institutional or other grant aid to that
student only if that institutional or grant aid is subsequently
granted to a student with demonstrated financial need. Fhis
section-is~-repealed-Juiy-1,-2004~

Sec. QQ-3. 20-A MRSA §11620, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 70,
§11, is repealed.

PART RR

Sec. RR-1. Calculation and transfer; information technelogy
savings. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State
Budget Officer shall calculate the amount of savings in section 3
that applies against each General Fund account for all
departments and agencies from information technology savings
achieved from extending the wuse of personal computers and
peripheral devices to a minimum of 4 years before replacement and
shall transfer the amounts by financial order upon the approval
of the Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to
appropriations in fiscal year 2004-05. The State Budget Officer
shall provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature
having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a
report of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. RR-2. Review of purchases. Any request for the purchase
of personal computers or peripheral devices must meet the
requirement under section 1 unless the Chief Information Officer
approves a waiver.

Sec. RR-3. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016
Initiative: Deappropriates funds in the All Other line category

for savings achieved from extending the use of personal computers
and peripheral devices to a minimum of 4 years before replacement.

Page 200-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 50 ($500,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($500,000)

PART SS

Sec. SS-1. Sale of Payne Road bridge in Scarborough to Maine
Turnpike Authority. The Department of Transportation acting by
and on behalf of the State is authorized to convey to the Maine
Turnpike Authority, and the Maine Turnpike Authority is
authorized to acquire from the State, the Payne Road bridge in
Scarborough for the sum of $5,000,000 and on such other terms and
provisions as the Commissioner of Transportation and the members
of the Maine Turnpike Authority determine are reasonable or
necessary to effectuate the acquisition. The Maine Turnpike
Authority shall transfer the $5,000,000 to the State prior to
June 30, 2005. Upon completion of the pending bridge renovation
project, the State shall transfer the title to the Maine Turnpike
Authority. This section takes effect 90 days after adjournment
of the Second Special Session of the 121st Legislature.

Sec. SS-2. Transfer of funds; unallocated surplus Highway Fund to
unallocated surplus General Fund. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, at the close of fiscal year 2004-05 the State
Controller shall transfer $5,000,000 from the unallocated surplus
of the Highway Fund to the unappropriated surplus of the General
Fund.

Sec. SS-3. Transfer of Department of Transportation headquarters
building. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of
General Services shall convey, by financial order, the Department
of Transportation headguarters building to the Department of
Transportation.

Sec. SS-4. Transition. The Commissioner of Administrative and
Financial Services and the Commissioner of Transportation shall
determine the scope of services and responsibilities of each
department related to the management and support services
provided by each department with respect to the facilities
management of the Department of Transportation headquarters
building. The commissioners shall report to the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over state and
local government matters by January 30, 2005 on the scope of
responsibilities assumed by each department with respect to the
management and oversight of the transportation headquarters
building property.

Page 201-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. SS-5. Budget adjustments. The Commissioner  of
Administrative and Financial Services and the Commissioner of
Transportation shall present any necessary budget adjustments
required for fiscal year 2004-05 related to the management and
operation of the transportation headquarters building property to
the First Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature.

Sec. SS-6. Transfer of funds; Department of Transportation
headquarters building. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
at the close of fiscal year 2004-05 the State Controller shall
transfer $6,400,000 from the unallocated surplus of the Highway
Fund to the wunappropriated surplus of the General Fund to
reimburse the General Fund for costs and value associated with
the Department of Transportation headquarters building in Augusta.

PART TT

Sec. TT-1. 4 MRSA §1057, sub-§2-A, as amended by PL 2003, c.
20, Pt. R, §3, is further amended to read:

2-A. Surcharge imposed. A-sureharge Surcharges of 14% and
5% must be added to every fine, forfeiture or penalty imposed by
any court in this State, which, for the purposes of collection
and collection procedures, is are considered a part of the fine,
forfeiture or penalty. All-funds The 14% surcharge collected as
a result of this sureharge subsection must be deposited monthly
in the Government Operations Surcharge Fund and the 5% surcharge

resul h u d
directly into the General Fund. Two-sevenths of the surcharge
collected and_ deposited in the Government Operations Surcharge

Fund must be paid to the Maine Criminal Justice Academy to
supplement current funds for training and recertification of
part-time and full-time law enforcement officers.

Sec. TT-2. 4 MRSA §1057, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1995, c.
668, §1, is further amended to read:

3. Reimbursement to counties. Monthly, the Treasurer of
State shall make payments from the Government Operations
Surcharge Fund to each county in the same proportion as the total
amount paid to that county from the total amount deposited into
the £und Government Operations Surcharge Fund during the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1991 bears to the total amount deposited
into the fund during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, except
that a county may not receive an amount greater than the prior
year's expenditures on its jail. The amount of total payments
made to counties must equal 2% of the total fines, forfeitures
and penalties, including this surcharge, received by the
Treasurer of State for deposit in the Governmment Operations

Page 202-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Surcharge Fund. The balance remaining in the Government
Operations Surcharge Fund at the end of each month must accrue to
the General Fund.

Sec. TT-3. 29-A MRSA §2411, sub-§5, as amended by PL 2001, c.
511, §3, is further amended to read:

5. Penalties. The following minimum penalties apply and
may not be suspended:

A. For a person having no previous OUI offenses within a
10-year period:

(1) A fine of not less than $400 §$500, except that if
the person failed to submit to a test, a fine of not
less than $560 3600;

(2) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's license
for a period of 90 days; and

(3) A period of incarceration as follows:
(a) Not less than 48 hours when the person:

(i) Was tested as having a blood-alcohol
level of 0.15% or more:;

(ii) Was exceeding the speed 1limit by 30
miles per hour or more:;

(1ii) Eluded or attempted to elude an
officer; or

(iv) Was operating with a passenger under 21
years of age; and

(b) Not less than 96 hours when the person failed
to submit to a test at the request of a law
enforcement officer;

B. For a person having one previous OUI offense within a
10-year period:

(1) A fine of not less than $660 3700, except that if
the person failed to submit to a test at the request of

a law enforcement officer, a fine of not less than $800

$900;

(2) A period of incarceration of not less than 7 days,
except that if the person failed to submit to a test at

Page 203-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

c.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

the request of a law enforcement officer, a period of
incarceration of not less than 12 days:

(3) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's license
for a period of 18 months; and

(4) In accordance with section 2416, a court-ordered
suspension of the person's right to register a motor

vehicle:;

For a person having 2 previous OUI offenses within a

10-year period:

D.

(1) A fine of not less than $%,000 $1,100, except that
if the person failed to submit to a test at the request
of a law enforcement officer, a fine of not less than

$1,300 $1,400;

(2) A period of incarceration of not 1less than 30
days, except that if the person failed to submit to a
test at the request of a law enforcement officer, a
period of incarceration of not less than 40 days:

(3) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's license
for a period of 4 years; and

(4) In accordance with section 2416, a court-ordered
suspension of the person's right to register a motor

vehicle;

For a person having 3 or more previous OUI offenses

within a 10-year period, which is a Class C crime:

(1) A fine of not less than $2,000 $2,100, except that
if the person failed to submit to a test at the request
of a law enforcement officer, a fine of not less than

$2,460 $2,.500;

(2) A period of incarceration of not 1less than 6
months, except that if the person failed to submit to a
test at the request of a law enforcement officer, a
period of incarceration of not less than 6 months and
20 days:;

(3) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's license
for a period of 6 years; and

(4) In accordance with section 2416, a court-ordered

suspension of the person's right to register a motor
vehicle;

Page 204-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

E. If a law enforcement officer failed to provide the
warnings required by section 2521, subsection 3, the
increase in minimum penalties required because of a refusal
to submit to a test is not mandatory:;

F. For a person sentenced under paragraph B, C or D, the
court shall order the defendant to participate in the
alcohol and other drug program of the Department of
Behavioral and Developmental Services, Office of Substance
Abuse. The court may waive the program pursuant to Title 5,
section 20073-B, if the court finds that the defendant has
completed an alcohol or other drug treatment program
subsequent to the date of the offense; and

G. The court shall order an additional period of license
suspension of 275 days for a person sentenced under
paragraph A, B, C or D if the person was operating the motor
vehicle at the time of the offense with a passenger under 21
years of age.

Sec. TT-4. 29-A MRSA §2411, sub-§5, as amended by PL 2003, c.
452, Pt. Q, §§80 to 82 and affected by Pt. X, §2, is further
amended to read:

5. Penalties. Except as otherwise provided, violation of
this section is a Class D crime, which is a strict liability
crime as defined in Title 17-A, section 34, subsection 4-A. The
following minimum penalties apply and may not be suspended:

A. For a person having no previous OUI offenses within a
10-year period:

(1) A fine of not less than $460 §500, except that if
the person failed to submit to a test, a fine of not
less than $500 $600;

(2) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's 1license
for a period of 90 days; and

(3) A period of incarceration as follows:
(a) Not less than 48 hours when the person:

(i) Was tested as having a blood-alcohol
level of 0.15% or more;

(ii) Was exceeding the speed limit by 30
miles per hour or more;

Page 205-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

(iii) Eluded or attempted to elude an
officer; or

(iv) Was operating with a passenger under 21
years of age; and

(b) Not less than 96 hours when the person failed
to submit to a test at the request of a law

enforcement officer;

For a person having one previous OUI offense within a

10-year period:

(1) A fine of not less than $600 $700, except that if
the person failed to submit to a test at the request of
a law enforcement officer, a fine of not less than $806

$900:

(2) A period of incarceration of not less than 7 days,
except that if the person failed to submit to a test at
the request of a law enforcement officer, a period of
incarceration of not less than 12 days:

(3) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's license
for a period of 18 months; and

(4) In accordance with section 2416, a court-ordered
suspension of the person's right to register a motor

vehicle:

For a person having 2 previous OUI offenses within a

10-year period:

(1) A fine of not less than $1,000 $1,100, except that
if the person failed to submit to a test at the request
of a law enforcement officer, a fine of not less than
$1,300 $1,400:;

(2) A period of incarceration of not 1less than 30
days, except that if the person failed to submit to a
test at the request of a law enforcement officer, a
period of incarceration of not less than 40 days:

(3) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's 1license
for a period of 4 years; and

(4) In accordance with section 2416, a court-ordered

suspension of the person's right to register a motor
vehicle;

Page 206-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
- 28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

D. For a person having 3 or more previous OUI offenses
within a 10-year period, which is a Class C crime:

(1) A fine of not less than $2,000 $2,100, except that
if the person failed to submit to a test at the request
of a law enforcement officer, a fine of not 1less than

$2,400 $2,.500:

(2) A period of incarceration of not less than 6
months, except that if the person failed to submit to a
test at the request of a law enforcement officer, a
period of incarceration of not 1less than 6 months and
20 days:

(3) A court-ordered suspension of a driver's 1license
for a period of 6 years; and

(4) In accordance with section 2416, a court-ordered
suspension of the person's right to register a motor
vehicle;

D-1. A violation of subsection 1-A, paragraph D is a Class
C crime, which is a strict 1liability crime as defined in
Title 17-A, section 34, subsection 4-A., The sentence must
include a period of incarceration of not less than 6 months,
a fine of not less than $2,000 $2,100 and a court-ordered
suspension of a driver's license for a period of 6 years.
These penalties may not be suspended;

E. If a law enforcement officer failed to provide the
warnings required by section 2521, subsection 3, the
increase in minimum penalties required because of a refusal
to submit to a test is not mandatory;

F. For a person sentenced under paragraph B, C or D, the
court shall order the defendant to participate in the
alcohol and other drug program of the Department of
Behavioral and Developmental Services, Office of Substance
Abuse. The court may waive the program pursuant to Title 5,
section 20073-B, if the court finds that the defendant has
completed an alcohol or other drug treatment program
subsequent to the date of the offense; and

G. The court shall order an additional period of 1license
suspension of 275 days for a person sentenced wunder
paragraph A, B, C, D or D-1 if the person was operating the
motor vehicle at the time of the offense with a passenger
under 21 years of age.

Page 207-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L,D. 1919

Sec. TT-5. 29-A MRSA §2412-A, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 196, §3, is further amended to read:

3. Minimum mandatory sentences for certain suspemsion. If
the suspension was for OUI or an OUI offense, the court shall
impose a minimum fine of $560 $600, a term of imprisonment of 7
consecutive days and a suspension of license of not less than one
year mnor more than 3 years consecutive to the original
suspension. The penalties may not be suspended.

A. 1If the person has a prior conviction for violating this
section within a 10-year period and was subject to the
minimum mandatory sentences, then the following minimum
penalties, which may not be suspended by the court, apply in
the event the suspension was for OUI:

(1) A minimum fine of $1,000, a term of imprisonment
of 30 consecutive days and a suspension of license for
not less than one year nor more than 3 vyears
consecutive to the original suspension in the event of
one prior conviction;

(2) A minimum fine of $2,000, a term of imprisonment
of 60 consecutive days and a suspension of license for
not less than one year nor more than 3 years
consecutive to the original suspension in the event of
2 prior convictions; or

(3) A minimum fine of $3,000, a term of imprisonment
of 6 months and a suspension of license for not less
than one year nor more than 3 years- consecutive to the
original suspension in the event of 3 or more prior
convictions. The sentencing class for this offense is
a Class C crime.

B. For all other suspensions, the minimum fine for a first

offense is $200 $250, which may not be suspended by the

court if--the -person--has -a--prior-eeavietion--for--vielating

this-section- within--5-10-ypear-peried. The minimum fine for

2 n bsequen fen i which m n e
s h rt,

A separate reading of the allegation and a separate trial are not
required under this subsection.

Sec. TT-6. 29-A MRSA §2557, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1997, c.
476, §1, is further amended to read:

2. Offense; penalty. Violation of this section is:

Page 208-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
A. A Class D crime if:

(1) The person has no conviction for operating after
revocation under this section or under former Title 29,
section 2298 within the previous 10 years; and

(2) The person has no conviction for violating section
2411 or former Title 29, section 1312-B within the
previous 10 yearss-and,

The minimum fine for a Class D crime under this paragraph is
$§500, which may not be suspended by the court; and

B. A Class C crime if:

(1) The person has one or more convictions for
operating after revocation under this section or under
former Title 29, section 2298 within the previous 10
years; or

(2) The person has one or more convictions for
violating section 2411 or former Title 29, section
1312-B within the previous 10 years.

The minimum fine for a Class C crime undexr this paragraph is
$1,000, which may not be suspended by the court,.

The Secretary of State may not grant relief from habitual
offender status under section 2554 until at least 3 years after
the original date scheduled for eligibility to apply for relief
of that status.

Sec. TT-7. 29-A MRSA §2557, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003, c.
452, Pt. Q, §91 and affected by Pt. X, §2, is further amended to
read:

2. Offense: penalty. Violation of this section is:

A, A Class D crime if the person violates subsection 1 and:
(1) The person has no conviction for operating after
revocation under this section or under former Title 29,
section 2298 within the previous 10 years; and
(2) The person has no conviction for violating section
2411 or former Title 29, section 1312-B within the

previous 10 yearss-and.

The minimum fine for a Class D crime under this paragraph is
500, which may not be suspended by the court; and

Page 209-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

B. A Class C crime if the person violates subsection 1 and:

(1) The person has one or more convictions for
operating after revocation under this section or under
former Title 29, section 2298 within the previous 10
years; or

(2) The person has one or more convictions for
violating section 2411 or former Title 29, section
1312-B within the previous 10 years.

The minimum fine for a Class ¢ crime under this paragraph is
$1,000, which may not be suspended by the court.
PART UU

Sec. UU-1. PL 2003, c. 513, Pt. O, §1 is amended to read:

Sec. O-1. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer up to
$10,000,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 from the Retiree Health
Insurance Fund to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund
no later than June 30, 2004. On or after July 1, 20805 2004, the
State Controller shall transfer $10,000,000 along with interest
from the General Fund to the Retiree Health Insurance Fund as
repayment. The transfer is considered an interfund loan to be
repaid with interest of 8% compounded annually on the unpaid
balance.

Sec. UU-2. Cost-reimbursement funding for Retiree Health
Insurance Fund. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services shall manage
the Retiree Health Insurance Fund on a cost-reimbursement basis
of funding and accounting beginning June 30, 2005.

Sec. UU-3. Distribution of excess equity. Notwithstanding any
other provision of 1law, the Department of Administrative and
Financial Services shall calculate the amount of the excess
equity to be returned to each participating fund and ancillary
group contributing to the Retiree Health Insurance Fund after
retaining a reasonable amount of working capital. An amount
equal to $1,100,000 of the equity contributed by the Maine
Community College System must be transferred to the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund no later than June 30,
2005. The remaining excess must be returned to the fund of
origin by June 30, 2005.

Sec. UU-4. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

Page 210-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM - BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE MAINE

Maine Community College System - Board
of Trustees 0556

Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of funds as a result
of the divestiture of the Retiree Health Insurance Fund.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $1,100,000
General Fund Total $0 $1,100,000

PART VV

Sec. VV-1. Position authorization. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the Department of Public Safety is authorized
to establish 2 State Police Sergeant project positions to be
temporarily assigned to the Maine Criminal Justice Academy for
each training class.

PART WW

Sec. WW-1. 26 MRSA §1412-G, as amended by PL 2003, c. 2,
Pt. W, §1 and c. 465, §5, is repealed.

Sec. WW-2, 26 MRSA §1412-H is enacted to read:

1412-H. Program of state-funded consumer-directed personal care

assi e
1. Definitions. As used in this section, unless the

context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the

A. “Applicant' means a person who has applied or is

applying for services through the program.

B. "Bureau' means the Bureau of Rehabilitation Services

within the department, which is the lead agency for
ini in h rogram.

C. "Consumer' means a person who has been determined to be

eligible under subsection 3.

Page 211-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

D. "Program" means the program of state-funded
consumer-directed personal care assistance services.

2. Program administration. The bureau shall administer the
program under this section. Within available funds, the bureau

shall ensure that services are delivered in the most
comprehensive manper possible, shall strive to maximize the
participation of adults with digabilities and shall coordinate
wi rograms for persons with di iliti ini red the

Department of Human Services.

3. Eligibility. An applicant is eligible for personal care
rvi r rogr if h r i
i h n i who:

A. Has a severe disability:

B. _Nee rsonal car i n ervi r an attendant
at night or both to preven ¥ remove h adult from
in r i 1 ment in insti ional ing: an

C. Has no or insufficient personal income or other support
from public services, family members or neighbors.

4. n r cost sharimn ureau shall establish a
sliding scale for consumer cost sharing for services provided
n by idi d on the n
incom £ n t, £ ring i h n ia with

! j 113 m i iderati

5. Evaluation teams. The commissioner shall designate
valuation te to assist the department with evaluations of

licants and consumers.

A. Each evaluation team must include the applicant or
con r nd at s n regi re nurse r regqgi red

occupational therapist.

B. For h applican or onsumer val d b an
v ation m 1 j h e t
1 Determine h eligibili of h. lican or
nsumer for rvi r the ram:;
2 Determine ilit f h lican or

consumer, at the time of evaluation or after skills
trainin rovided pursuant to subsection 6, to hire and
direct a personal care assistant; and

Page 212-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

3 Reevaluate the licant or consumer periodicall
to determine continuing ne for the services.

6. Skills training. When sufficient funds are available,
the commissioner shall arrange for skills training for consumers
in the following areas by the following individuals:

A, Personal health management skills to maximize personal
well-being in relation to _the consumer's disability,

includi all s f revention intenan and
treatment techniques, provided by a registered nurse or
her qualified person experienc in the rehabili ion of

th everel isabled:

B. Personal i nt managemen kill includin
ini in iti iri nagin rson ar
i n h lin n j rovi a

register nurse or her gqualifi rson experienced in

h habilitation of th everel isabled: and

C. Fu ;;iongl skills reguired to maximize the consumer's

abilitie in activities of daily living, provided by a

regi by cupational th ist or other alified person

X ien in the rehabili £ th verely disabled.

7. Relati rovider Th rtment may not refuse

to pay a g g; ve of a con §gmg for the provision of services

r th r if X i 1ifi rovide the

rvi n ment is n rohibi law or rule or federal
regulation.

8. Review of reimbursement rates. By January 1, 2005 and
every 2 _years thereafter, the commissioner shall review the rates

of reimbursement under th rogram, A rt of the review, the
following provisions apply.

A. The commissioner ghall:

1 Ensure the inpu n rsonal assistants
0 n or ization h repr nt ersonal
nt r rdi rovidin liv e wage for

personal care assistance services. The commissioner
may seek input through one or more public hearings_or

by other means a rmine reasonable b the
commissigner; and

(2) Seek advice and input from the Long-term Care
Oversight Committee established in Title 22 section
5107-J to determine whether the rates of reimbursement

Page 213-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

are sufficient for consumers to recruit, hire and
retain personal care agsistants.

B. If the commissioner determines that an increase in one
or more of the reimbursement rates is necessary after the
review required in this subsection, the commissioner shall

t rul to accomplish the r ired rate increase. In
making a determination under thig subsection, the
commissioner shall consider using any savings realized from
an expansion of consumer-directed services to increase wages
and benefits for personal care assistants.

C. 'Th mmissioner shall d rmine r of reimbursement
_that include allowable administrative costs and that use

available _resources to maximize wages and benefits for
personal care assistants and hours of services for consumers,

9. Rulemaking. The commissioner shall adopt rules to
implement this segtion. Rules adopted pursuant to this section
are_routine technical rules as defined by Title 5, chapter 375,
subchapter 2-A, except that rules regarding consumer cost sharing
under subsection are major substantive rules as defined by that
subchapter.

Sec. WW-3. Resolve 2003, c. 113, §1 is amended to read:

Sec. 1. Review and report. Resolved: That the Department of
Human Services, Bureau of Elder and Adult Services work with the
Direct-care Worker Coalition that has been meeting to discuss the
recruitment and retention of direct-care workers in the field of
long-term care. The department shall report back to the joint
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
health and human services matters by Januwary 15, 2005, The
department shall invite the participation of consumers, and

representatives of consumers, including consumers who utilize the

program of state-funded consumer-directed personal care

si e rvi ursuan he Maine Revi tatute Title
2 ion 1412-H T iv £ Maine In ndent
Living Center, organizations representing personal assistants,
direct-care workers, representatives of providers of long-term
care services and other interested parties. The work of the

coalition must include options for achieving parity with other
programs providing long-term care services to adults and children
with developmental disabilities, a review of data on wages and
benefits, an explanation of administrative expenses of agencies
providing or coordinating long-term care services, priorities for

achieving funding and recommendations for legislation. The work
of the coalition must include a review of the program of
state-funde onsumer-directe ersonal care assistance services

and the recruitment and retention of personal care assistants

Page 214-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

employed in or through _those programs. The joint standing

committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and
human services matters may report out legislation to the First
Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature regarding the
recruitment and retention of long-term care workers.,

Sec. WW-4. Transfer of responsibility. Responsibility for
administering the MaineCare Physically Disabled Home and
Community Benefits program and the MaineCare Consumer-directed
Attendant Services program, referred to in this section as the
"programs," are transferred from the Department of Labor to the
Department of Human Services on the effective date of this Part.
Notwithstanding any other provision of 1law, the following
requirements apply to the transfer in this Part of the programs
from the Department of Labor to the Department of Human Services.

1. Program costs. The programs must operate within the
limitations of legislative appropriations and allocations through
authorized and agreed upon cost-saving measures.

2. Program stability. For fiscal year 2004-05 the programs
are not subject to redesign. For fiscal year 2004-05 the
programs retain Alpha One as the authorized agent of the
Department of Human Services.

3. Waiver application. Collaborative and cost-effective
efforts must be undertaken to further approval of a
consumer-directed home care waiver by the federal Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services.

4. Working group. The Department of Human Services shall
convene a working group of interested consumers, providers of
personal care services, a representative of the Maine Independent
Living Center, organizations representing personal assistants,
advocates and department personnel to identify strategies for
improving services and to develop an intake system for consumers
seeking assistance.

5. Tramsition provisions. The following provisions apply
to the transfer of programs under this Part.

A. All existing rules, regulations and procedures in effect
with regard to the programs transferred to the Department of
Human Services under this Part, in operation or adopted in
or by the Department of Labor remain in effect and continue
until rescinded, revised or amended by the Department of
Human Services.

B. All existing contracts of the Department of Labor with
regard to the programs transferred to the Department of

Page 215-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P., 1420, L.D. 1919

Human Services under this Part remain in effect and continue
until rescinded, revised or amended by the Department of
Human Services.

Sec. WW-5. Program of state-funded consumer-directed personal
care assistance services. The following provisions apply to the
program of state-funded consumer-directed personal care
assistance services administered by the Department of Human
Services and the Department of Labor.

1. Rulemaking by Department of Labor. The Department of
Labor, Bureau of Rehabilitation Services shall adopt rules for
the program of state-funded consumer-directed personal care
assistance services under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 26,
section 1412-H. Except as otherwise provided by 1law, rules
adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as
defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. The rules
adopted pursuant to this section must:

A. Affirm the principles of consumer-direction and consumer
accountability;

B. Provide for independent assessment and reassessment of
consumer eligibility and service need wusing an entity
selected by the department; and

C. Provide for authorization of services that is based on
assessment of the consumer's functional strengths and needs
and that conforms to legislative appropriations and other
applicable state and federal requirements.

2, Rulemaking by Department of Human Services. The
Department of Human Services, Bureau of Medical Services shall
adopt rules for the MaineCare Physically Disabled Home and
Community Benefits program and the Consumer-directed Attendant

Services program, Except as otherwise provided by law, rules

adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as
defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. The rules
adopted pursuant to this section must:

A. Affirm the principles of consumer-direction and consumer
accountability;

B. Provide for independent assessment and reassessment of
consumer eligibility and service need using an entity
selected by the department;

C. Provide for authorization of services that is based on

assessment of the consumer's functional strengths and needs
and that conforms to legislative appropriations and

Page 216-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

allocations and other applicable state and federal
requirements.

3. Joint review and report. The Department of Labor and
the Department of Human Services shall Jjointly review the
departments’ programs for consumer-directed personal care
assistance services. The review must include participation from
consumers and other interested parties, including organizations
representing the interests of persons likely to use a surrogate
and organizations representing personal care assistants. The
departments shall report to the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over labor matters and the joint
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
health and human services matters by January 1, 2005 on the
results of their review and the recommendations of the
departments.

The report of the departments must include recommendations on the
following issues:

A. Guiding principles for expanding eligibility to include
consumers who use a surrogate to perform management tasks
the consumer would otherwise perform; and

B. Actions to encourage the use of consumer-directed
options by promoting consideration of the use of surrogacy
as the choice for appropriate consumers.

The departments may not expand the programs to include consumers
who use surrogates to perform management tasks the consumers
would otherwise perform themselves until the report required in
this subsection has been submitted and the per capita costs of
the programs are at levels that allow the programs to operate
within legislative appropriations and allocations.

Sec. WW-6. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Transfers funds from the Department of Labor,

Rehabilitation Services - Medicaid General Fund program to the
Medical Care - Payments to Providers program,

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other §0 $5,420,320
General Fund Total $0 $5,420,320

Page 217-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides for the allocation of funds for the federal
seed of a General Fund appropriation to the Rehabilitation
Services - Medicaid program for its share of the MaineCare
shortfall in fiscal year 2004-05.

Federal Exzpenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $2,236,654
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $2,236,654

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds by promoting
more consistent authorization of services across comparable home
care programs.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($1,400,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($1,400,000)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($3,367,959)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 ($3,367,959)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $4,020,320
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 (1,131,305)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $2,889,015

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Rehabilitation Services - Medicaid 0965
Initiative: Appropriates funds to maintain the current level of

services in the Consumer Directed Personal Assistance Services
Medicaid program.

General Fund 2003-04 200405
All Other $0 $1,195,376
General Fund Total $0 $1,195,376

Page 218-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Rehabilitation Services - Medicaid 0965
Initiative: Transfers funds from the Rehabilitation Services -

Medicaid program to the Medical Care - Payments to Providers
program within the Department of Human Services.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($5,420,320)
General Fund Total $0 ($5,420,320)

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($4,224,944)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS | $0 ($4,224,944)

SECTION TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($204,624)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 (1,131,305)
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 ($1_,_EES,9—29)

PART XX

Sec. XX-1. PL 1985, c. 501, Pt. B, §26 is repealed.

PART YY

Sec. YY-1. MaineCare services. A hospital-based physician
practice that bills as "hospital services" services provided to
Medicaid members may not discontinue acceptance of new MaineCare
patients and may not limit services to MaineCare patients in any
manner that differs from the acceptance and service 1limitation
policies that apply to patients with any other payment source.
The Governor's Office of Health Policy and Finance shall work
collaboratively with the Maine Hospital Association to collect
all necessary financial data to analyze hospital-based physician
reimbursement and its impact on the Medicaid budget and recommend
appropriate restructuring of that reimbursement methodology to
maximize access and cost-effectiveness to the Department of Human
Services.

PART ZZ
Sec. ZZ-1. PL 2003, c. 507,Pt. C, §2 is amended to read:

Page 219-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. C-2. Federal funds to be nonlapsing. Notwithstanding any
other provision of law, the carry-over balance of federal funds
received by the Department of Human Services from the federal
Department of Health and Human Services' Administration on Aging,
as a result of the federal Older Americans Act of 1965 and
granted to the Area Agencies on Aging e¥, Maine Alzheimer's
Project £rem--£iscal--year--2002-03, Long-term Care Ombudsman
Program, or Legal Services for the Elderly may not lapse back to
the State but must be carried forward until-September-30,-2005-by
the-Area--Agencies -on-Aging-e¥- Maine Alazheimer's-Projeet by those
agencies to carry out the missions of their programs consistent
with federal Jlaws and regulations governing __the federal
D rtment of Health an n rvi ' Administration on Aging.

PART AAA
Sec. AAA-1. 36 MRSA §1754-B, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1995,

c. 640, §3, is amended to read:

2. Registration certificates. Application forms for sales
tax registration certificates must be prescribed and furnished
free of charge by the assessor. The assessor shall issue a
registration certificate to each applicant that properly
completes and submits an application form. A separate
application must be completed and a separate registration
certificate issued for each place of business. A registration
certificate issued pursuant to this section is nontransferable
and is not a license within the meaning of that term in the Maine
Administrative Procedure Act. Each application for a
registration certificate must contain a statement as to the type
or types of items that the applicant intends to purchase for
X 1 n h retailer regqi red der this section must

inform the assessor in writing of any changes to the type or
f item h it rch for r e.

When a retailer maintains a place of business in this State, the
registration certificate must be conspicuously displayed at that
place of business. In the case of a retailer that does not have
a fixed place of business and makes sales from one or more motor
vehicles, each motor vehicle constitutes a place of business.

Sec. AAA-2. 36 MRSA §1754-B, sub-§§2-B and 2-C are enacted to

read:

2-B. Provisional resa certificates; new accounts. The
assessor shall issue a provisional esale certificate to each
applicant for initial registration that states on its lication
that 1 xpects to make annual gross les of $10,000 or more., A

Page 220-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

provisional resale certificate issued between January 1st and
September 30th is effective for the duration of the calendar year
in which it is issued. A provisional resale certificate issued
tween er 1lst and December 31 is effective until the end
of the next succeeding calendar year. Each certificate must
ntain the n and addr f the retailer, the expiration date
£ th rtifi n he certifi number., If vendor has a
true copy of a retailer's resale certificate on file, that
retailer need not present the certificate for each subsequent

transaction with that vendor during the calendar year for which
it is valid.

2-C. ual resal ertifi : ntents; pr ntation to
ndorxr h e r shall annually review th f each

j r i j n_or re D mber
31st_of each year, the assessor shall issue to each registered

retailer with gross sales of $10,000 or more during the 12 months
preceding the assessor's review an annual resale certificate

effective for the next succeeding calendar year. Each
rtifi mus ntain the name an r £f the retailer

the expiration date of the certificate and the certificate
number, If a vendor has a true copy of a retailer's resale

certificate on file, that retailer need not pregsent the
rtifi r h n ion wi h ndor

during the calendar vear for which it is valid.
Sec. AAA-3. 36 MRSA §1811-B is enacted to read:

1811-B. redit for tax id on purch for resal

A retailer registered under section 1754-B may claim_a
credit for sales tax imposed by chapters 211 to 225 if the
retailer has paid the sales tax on an item that it subseqguently
resells. The credit may be claimed only on the return on which
the sale of the item is reported. The credit must be claimed on
a return filed within 5 vears from the date on which the retailer

item and m n laim if the item was used by

the retailer prior to its sale.

Sec. AAA-4. PL 2003, c. 20, Pt. B, §1, under the caption
"ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAIL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF" in the 3rd
part designated "Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002" is amended to
read:

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002
Initiative: Provides for the appropriation of Personal Services
and All Other funds to establish one 1limited-peried Tax Section

Manager position, one 3iimited-peried Tax Enforcement Officer
position, one iimited-peried Senior Tax Examiner position, 2

Page 221-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

limited-peried Senior Revenue Agent positions, one iimited-peried
Revenue Agent position and 5 1limited-peried Tax Examiner
positions for the Tax Amnesty, Enforcement and Withholding on
flow throughs initiative within the Maine Revenue Services
Bureau. The--end -date-for--these--positions-His--the-end--of-£figeal
yvear-2004-05+ The Bureau of Revenue Services must report on the
success of the tax amnesty and tax enforcement programs by August
15th of each fiscal year to the joint standing committees of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over taxation and appropriation
and financial affairs matters.

GENERAL FUND 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (11.000) (11.000)
Personal Services 765,194 619,583
All Other 1,102,625 65,021
General Fund Total 1,867,819 684,604

Sec. AAA-5. Application. Those sections of this Part that
amend the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 1754-B,
subsection 2 and enact Title 36, section 1754-B, subsection 2-B
apply to sales tax registration certificate applications and
provisional and annual resale certificates filed on or after July
1, 2004, or the effective date of this act, whichever is later.

Sec. AAA-6. Transition provision. On or before August 15,
2004, the State Tax Assessor shall review the accounts of all
registered retailers and identify those retailers that had gross
sales of $10,000 or more during the 12 months preceding the
assessor's review. The assessor shall issue to those retailers a
temporary resale certificate effective until December 31, 2004.
Any registered retailer that does not have a provisional resale
certificate issued pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
36, section 1754-B and has been in business for less than 12
months must also be issued a temporary resale certificate valid
until December 31, 2004 if the assessor determines that the
retailer's gross sales since registration have been at least
$833.33 per month on average.

Sec. AAA-7. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates Personal Services and All Other funds to
establish one Tax Analyst position, 2 Senior Revenue Agent

positions and one Tax Examiner position to enhance the corporate
income tax audit program within the Bureau of Revenue Services.

Page 222-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

It is projected that this initiative will result in net
additional undedicated revenue to the General Fund in fiscal year
2004-05 of $949,000 in the Income Tax line.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (4.000)
Personal Services $0 $249,634
All Other 0 60,239
General Fund Total $0 $309,873

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds in the Personal Services 1line
category to reclassify 18 existing Revenue Agent positions to
Senior Revenue Agent positions within the Bureau of Revenue
Services. Individuals in Revenue Agent positions that are
reclassified to Senior Revenue Agent positions and new hires will
be required to demonstrate that they have achieved certain
competency benchmarks before Senior Revenue Agent pay is
awarded. Until the achievement of these benchmarks compensation
will be at the Revenue Agent level. The changes will improve the
ability of the Bureau of Revenue Services to attract and retain
capable auditors in order to respond to the increasing complexity
of tax audits.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $0 $55, 355
General Fund Total $0 $55, 355

Revenue Services -~ Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds in the Personal Services and All
Other 1line categories to establish 4 Principal Revenue Agent
positions and 6 Senior Revenue Agent positions within the Sales
and Special Fuels Tax Division of the Bureau of Revenue Services
in order to increase the number and scope of tax audits. It is
projected that this initiative will result in net additional
undedicated revenue to the General Fund in fiscal year 2004-05 of
$1,898,000 in the Sales Tax line.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (10.000)
Personal Services $0 $657,336
All Other 0 162,600
General Fund Total : §0 $819,936

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Page 223-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Appropriates funds in the Personal Services and All
Other line categories to establish one Tax Analyst position and
to retain the services of an outside contractor to conduct audits
of selected returns. This funding is required to administer the
Maine estate tax as it decouples from the federal estate tax. It
is projected that this initiative will result in additional
undedicated revenue to the General Fund in fiscal year 2004-05 of
$200,000 in the Estate Tax line.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $72,913
All Other 0 86,459
General Fund Total $0 $159,372

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds to establish one Management
Analyst I position needed to field additional calls £from
retailers, to monitor monthly and annual issuance of resale
certificates, to mail certificates and to resolve errors, issues
and returned mail involving these certificates.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $54,605
All Other 0 116,459
General Fund Total $0 $171,064

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds to establish one Management
Analyst I position required to coordinate and expand revenue
discovery efforts in the Individual Income Tax nonfiler program
and to oversee related contractual operations. This initiative
will provide for the recognition of additional revenue by
identifying leads from Federal Individual Record Master File
(IRMF) tapes including information such as W-2s and 1099s. This
initiative is projected to generate at least §711,750 in net
additional revenue to the General Fund annually.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $54,605
All Other 0 11,459
General Fund Total $0 $66,064

Page 224-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds to establish one Senior Revenue
Agent position and one Senior Tax Examiner position for the
enhancement of the insurance premium tax program within the
Bureau of Revenue Services. This initiative will provide
additional resources to conduct audits, of both federal and state
returns, on insurance companies, to redesign forms and
instructions and to improve the administration of the insurance
premium tax program. It is projected that this initiative will
generate $474,000 in net additional revenue to the General Fund.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (2.000)
Personal Services $0 $120,947
All Other 0 25,812
General Fund Total $0 $146,759

Revenue Services - Bureau of 0002

Initiative: Appropriates funds to establish one Management
Analyst I position required to expand the revenue discovery
efforts regarding real estate transfers in the State. It is

projected that this initiative will generate $806,650 in new
revenue to the General Fund from the discovery of unfiled income
tax returns and underreported tax.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (1.000)
Personal Services $0 $54,605
All Other 0 11,459
General Fund Total $0 $66,064

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $1,794,487
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $1,794,487

PART BBB

Sec. BBB-1. Payments for merit increases; executive branch,
constitutional officers’ departments, Department of Audit. In
accordance with the provisions of Public Law 2003, chapter 20,

Page 225-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Part D, section 22 and Public Law 2003, chapter 451, Part E,
section 16 and notwithstanding any other provision of law,
payments must be made to those employees of the State who were
not authorized to receive merit increases in fiscal year 2003-04
as a result of the provisions of Public Law 2003, chapter 20,
Part D, section 22 as provided by agreement between the State and
bargaining agents representing state employees. Confidential

employees, defined as executive branch employees in positions
excluded from bargaining pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 26, section 979-A, subsection 6, paragraphs B, C, D, I and
J, must receive similar and equitable treatment. The General
Fund and Other Special Revenue Funds share of the payments must
be made from the General Fund Salary Plan account, and the
Highway Fund share of the payments must be made from the Highway
Fund Salary Plan account. All other payments must be made from
the appropriate account for each affected employee. This sum may
not be considered earnable compensation under the Maine State
Retirement System.

Sec. BBB-2. Payment for merit increases; institutional services
employees. Notwithstanding Public Law 2003, chapter 20, Part D,
section 22, or any other provision of law, those institutional
services employees who would have been eligible to receive a step
increase from Step 6 to Step 7 during the period July 1, 2003 to
June 30, 2004 as a merit increase bargained for as a result of a
market pay study must be paid those merit increases if provided
for in an agreement between the State and the bargaining agent
for the institutional services employees. The General Fund share
of the payments must be made from the General Fund Salary Plan
account. All other payments must be made from the appropriate
account for each affected employee.

Sec. BBB-3. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Salary Plan 0305
Initiative: Appropriates funds for payment of step increases as

provided for in an agreement between the State and the bargaining
unit for the institutional services employees.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $250,000 $0
General Fund Total $250,000 $0

PART CCC

Page 226-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. CCC-1. Calculation and transfer; health insurance cost
savings. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State
Budget Officer shall calculate the amount of savings in section 2
that applies against each General Fund account for all
departments and agencies from savings in the cost of health
insurance and shall transfer the amounts by financial order upon
the approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to appropriations in fiscal year 2004-05. The State
Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005.

Sec. CCC-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016

Initiative: Deappropriates funds for health insurance as a result
of a negotiated rate that is less than what was anticipated.

General Fund ) 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $0 ($400,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($400,000)

PART DDD

Sec. DDD-1. Calculation and transfer; workers’ compensation
savings. Notwithstanding any other provision of 1law, the State
Budget Officer shall calculate the amount of savings in section 2
that applies against each General Fund account for all
departments and agencies from savings in the cost of workers'
compensation insurance and shall transfer the amounts by
financial order wupon the approval of the Governor. These
transfers are considered adjustments to appropriations in fiscal
years 2003-04 and 2004-05. The State Budget Officer shall
provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs a report
of the transferred amounts no later than January 15, 2005.

Sec. DDD-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016

Page 227-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Deappropriates Personal Services savings in fiscal
years 2003-04 and 2004-05 from the workers' compensation 1line
achieved through a reduction in claims from aggressive claims
management.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services ($232,118) ($426,925)
General Fund Total ($232,118) ($426,925)

PART EEE

Sec. EEE-1. Calculation and transfer; energy savings.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Budget
Officer shall calculate the amount of savings in section 2 that
applies against each General Fund account for all departments and
agencies from projected energy savings in the cost of electricity
and shall transfer the amounts by financial order wupon the
approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to appropriations in fiscal year 2004-05., The State
Budget Officer shall provide the Jjoint standing committee of
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005.

Sec. EEE-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016
Initiative: Deappropriates funds in the All Other line category

from Departments and Agencies - Statewide from projected energy
savings in reduced electricity costs.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($750,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($750,000)

PART FFF

Sec. FFF-1. 22 MRSA §2699, sub-§2, B, as enacted by PL 2003,
c. 456, §1, is repealed.

Sec. FFF-2. 22 MRSA §2699, sub-§2, §E, as enacted by PL 2003,
c. 456, §1, is amended to read:

Page 228-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

E. With regard to the dispensation of a substitute
prescription drug for a prescribed drug to a covered
individual the following provisions apply.

{1)-~-The - pharmacy--benefits--manager --may -substitute--a
lower-priced--generie---and---therapeutically--eguivalent
drug-for-a-higher-priced-preseribed-drugs

(2) With-regard-to-substitutions If a pharmacy benefits
manager makes a substitution in which the substitute
drug costs more than the ©prescribed drug, Ehe
substitution--must--be -made - for--medical--reasens--that
benefit--the - covered -individual--and--must-benefit--the
eevered-eatity~--If a-substitutien-is- being--made -under
this-subparag¥aphr the pharmacy benefits manager shall
ebtain---the ---approval---of —--the---prescribing---health
professienal-e¥r--that- person's -awktherized-representative
after-diselesing disclose to the covered individual-and
the--eovered entity the cost of both drugs and any
benefit or payment directly or indirectly accruing to
the pharmacy benefits manager as a result of the
substitution.

(3) The pharmacy benefits manager shall transfer in
full to the covered entity any benefit or payment
received in any form by the pharmacy benefits manager
either as a result of a prescription drug substitution
under subparagraph ¢3iJ--er (2) or as a result of the
pharmacy benefits manager's substituting a lower-priced
generic and therapeutically equivalent drug for a
higher-priced prescribed drug.

Sec. FFF-3. PL 2003, c. 513, Pt. W, §1 is amended to read:

Sec. W-1. Implementation of incentive payments; rulemaking.
Notwithstanding any other provision of 1law, the Department of
Human Services shall adopt routine technical rules to implement
incentive payments within existing resources to pharmacies, based
on criteria, including, but not 1limited to, length of time
participating in the Maine Rx Plus and drugs for the elderly
programs, status as sole community or independent
providers and volume of publicly funded beneficiaries. Rules
adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as
defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375,
subchapter 2-A.

Sec. FFF-4. Subcommittee of MaineCare Advisory Committee to
review prior authorization process. The MaineCare Advisory Committee

shall establish a standing subcommittee to review the prior
authorization process wused in MaineCare and the Drugs for

Page 229-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

the Elderly benefit programs and to make recommendations to the
Department of Human Services related to their operation.
Membership on the subcommittee consists of members of the
MaineCare Advisory Committee, providers and experts in prior
authorization from private insurance and private purchasers and
any additional experts considered necessary by the committee to
achieve the purposes of this section. The subcommittee may not
exceed 15 members.

The department shall work with the subcommittee to examine the
following issues.

1. Consumer education. The subcommittee shall determine
the most effective means of providing educational information to
members of MaineCare and Drugs for the Elderly, both
electronically and otherwise, related to the prior authorization
process, including but not limited to: '

A, Provision for accessing drugs requiring prior
authorization in an emergency or on a one-time basis before
a prior authorization request has been approved;

B. The right to request an administrative hearing when the
Department of Human Services fails to act on a request for
prior authorization or prior authorization has been denied,
including the right to receive benefits pending the hearing
under certain circumstances:;

cC. Procedural requirements of the prior authorization
process, including the Department of Human Services'
responsibility to process a completed prior authorization
request within at least 24 hours:

D. An easily accessible, understandable, complete and
up-to-date 1list of drugs subject to prior authorization
together with all information related to preferred drugs,
dosage requirements and step therapies; and

E. Refill policies, including early refill policies and any
exceptions to those policies.

2. Prior authorizatiom process. The subcommittee shall
review the current prior authorization process and make
recommendations to the Department of Human Services as to how it
can be simplified or improved. In particular, the subcommittee
shall review:

A. Verification required of providers in support of their
request for prior authorization;

Page 230-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

B. The specificity of notices given to providers and
members when a prior authorization request has been deferred
or denied;

C. Time periods for processing prior authorization requests;

D. The adequacy of the fair hearing process including
examining the need for an expedited hearings process to be
used in certain circumstances; and

E. The step therapy process, including examining whether
exceptions should be made under certain circumstances for
frail or other particularly vulnerable members.

3. Quality assurance. The subcommittee shall explore the
value of the Department of Human Services' conducting a periodic
survey of a representative sample of MaineCare members to examine
the experience of members whose request for prior authorization
is delayed or denied, including whether or not they experienced
adverse health consequences or undesirable side effects or
required the use of additional services such as physician,
hospital or transportation services as a result of a denial or
delay.

4. Drug Utilization Review Committee. The subcommittee
shall review any MaineCare Advisory Committee members' concerns
about the Drug Utilization Review Committee, including any
concerns about the process for public input into the Drug
Utilization Review Committee meetings.

5. Rules. The subcommittee shall examine the current
practices and policies related to the prior authorization process
to determine which, if any, of these the subcommittee would
recommend be adopted in the form of rules in accordance with the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375.

By February 1, 2005, the Department of Human Services shall
submit a report to the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services
matters, including the findings and recommendations of the
subcommittee and the department's response to each of those
recommendations. The joint standing committee may report out
legislation to the First Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature
related to the use of prior authorization in programs or benefits
implemented under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter
101 or 855.

Sec. FFF-5. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

Page 231-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and allocates funds to reflect the
distribution of funds to the MaineCare program from Mylan Labs

settlement proceeds.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($124,014)
General Fund Total $0 ($124,014)

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 0 $124,014
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $124,014

Bureau of Medical Services 0129

Initiative: Appropriates and allocates funds contractual

services related to implementing stricter prior authorization,
increased invoicing for rebates and additional pharmacist support.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $250,000
General Fund Total $0 $250,000

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $650,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $650,000

Bureau of Medical Services 0129

Initiative: Appropriates and allocates funds contractual

services for increased claims processing support,
and drug file management.

system changes

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $250,000
General Fund Total $0 $250,000

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $650,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $650,000

Page 232-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds in the MaineCare
pharmacy initiatives, including review of pharmacy use in certain
supervised settings, stricter prior authorization criteria for
the preferred drug 1list and request for federal permission to
waive freedom of choice.

General Fund : 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($6,250,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($6,250,000)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($11,694,300)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 ($11,694,300)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds by initiating a
voluntary pharmacy mail order program for certain specialty drugs
on the direct supply drug list and other MaineCare and low-cost
drugs for the elderly prescriptions. The department is not
authorized to implement any form of mandatory mail order program
for the various drug programs referenced in this section or
otherwise administered by the department unless the Legislature
subsequently provides that authorization.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($5,000,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($5,000,000)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other 30 ($9,355,440)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 ($9,355,440)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Appropriates funds to be distributed to pharmacies as
incentive payments to mitigate the impact on community pharmacies
of initiating a voluntary pharmacy mail order program,

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $1,000,000
General Fund Total $§0 $1,000,000

Page 233-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
.28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates funds as a result of creating a
preferred drug list in the Drugs for the Elderly and Disabled
program, taking into account available manufacturers' rebates,
efficacy and cost-effectiveness in a manner similar to that used
under MaineCare.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($1,000,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($1,000,000)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 ($10,874,014)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 (19,749,740)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 0 124,014
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 ($30,499,740)

PART GGG

Sec. GGG-1. 12 MRSA §6135 is enacted to read:
§6135. Maine Groundfish Fund

The Maine Groundfish Fund, referred to in this section as
"the fund," is established as a dedicated, nonlapsing fund within
he 4 rtment. nexpende lan i he fund at th nd of
the fiscal year may not lapse and must be carried forward to the
next fiscal year and used for the purposes of this section.
The fund may receive money from any source for the purposes
£ hi i Revenu m d for £ he
groundfish industry including research, development and economic
assi nce maintain s i nd infr ructure alon
the entire coast. The commissioner shall select activities and
projects that will be most Dbeneficial to the commercial

groundfish industry of the State.

Sec. GGG-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Resource Management 0027

Page 234-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Establishes an initial allocation for the Maine
Groundfish Fund.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $500
Other Special Revenue Funds Total $0 $500

PART HHH

Sec. HHH-1. PL 2003, c. 513, Pt. P, §§1 and 2 are amended to read:

Sec. P-1. Transfer from unappropriated surplus at close of fiscal year
2003-04. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, at the
close of fiscal year 2003-04 the State Controller shall transfer
an amount up to $4,405,662 $4,310,662 available from the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the Executive
Branch - Departments and Agencies Statewide account within the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services after all
required deductions of appropriations, budgeted financial
commitments and adjustments considered necessary by the State
Controller have been made and as the next priority after the
transfers required pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
5, sections 1507, 1511, 1513, 1517 and 1519.

Sec. P-2. Priority of transfers. Transfers made in accordance
with section 1 must be expended for the purposes listed in this
section in the following amounts and priority order:

1. Finance Authority of Maine. As the first priority,
$564,287 to the Student Financial Assistance Program in the
Finance Authority of Maine to provide funds for grants and loans
to those seeking postsecondary education;

2. Higher educatiomn. As the 2nd priority, to the following
3 2 higher education entities in the following amounts and
priority order; except that, if all-3 both priorities under this
subsection can not be fulfilled, then the following 3 2 higher
education entities must share the amount available under this
subsection in the same proportion as the dollar amounts listed in
paragraphs A &e and C:

A. University of Maine System. As the 2nd priority,
$850,000 to the Educational and General Activities - UMS

program in the University of Maine System to provide funds
for general operations;

Page 235-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Br--Maine -Community--College--Systemr---As-~the-2nd--priority,
$350,000--to--the- Maine -Community--College -System-to--provide
funds-for-general-eperakions-and

c. University of Maine System. As the 2nd priority,
$2,000,000 to the Maine Economic Improvement Fund in the
University of Maine System to provide funds for applied
research and development at the University of Maine System;

2-A Maine Microenterprise Initiative Fund. A the 3rd

riori 1 00 to the Maine Microenterprise Initiative Fund

in he Department of Economic an mmuni D lopmen to
provide funds for grants to community-based organizations:

3. Library and public broadcasting. As the 3¥d 4th
priority, to the following 2 entities in the following amounts
and priority order; except that, if both priorities under this
subsection can not be fulfilled, then the following 2 entities
must share the amount available under this subsection in the same
proportion as the dollar amounts listed in paragraphs A and B:

A. Maine State Library. As the 3rd 4th priority, $57.,538
to the Maine State Library to provide funds for book
acquisition; and

B. Maine Public Broadcasting Corporation. As the 3rd 4th
priority, $123,837 to the Maine ©Public Broadcasting
Corporation to provide funds for general operations; and

4. Department of Comnservation. As the 4th 5th priority,
$400,000 to the Shore and Harbor Management Fund account to
partially restore an earlier transfer to the unappropriated
surplus of the General Fund.

Sec. HHH-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Economic and Community
Development 0069

Initiative: Provides one-time funds for the final year's match
requirement for the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration's EPSCoR award to the Maine Space Grant Consortium.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $315,000

Page 236-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
General Fund Total $0 $315,000

Maine Microenterprise Imitiative Fund 0447

Initiative: Deappropriates funds for grants to community-based
organizations.
General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($315,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($315,000)

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $0

PART III

Sec. ITI-1. Calculation and transfer; position count in Department of
Human Services and Department of Behavioral and Developmental
Services. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State
Budget Officer shall calculate the position count identified in
section 2 that applies against each General Fund account within
the Department of Human Services and the Department of Behavioral
and Developmental Services in fiscal year 2004-05 and shall
transfer the position count by financial order upon approval of
the Governor. These budget transfers are considered an
adjustment to position count in fiscal year 2004-05. The State
Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs with a report of the transferred position count no later
than November 1, 2004.

Sec. III-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Departments and Agencies - Statewide 0016
Initiative: Eliminates 31 positions as result of the merger of

the Department of Human Services and the Department of Behavioral
and Developmental Services. The funding associated with this

Page 237-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

reduction in headcount was contained in Public Law 2003, chapter
20, Part B.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Positions - Legislative Count (0.000) (-31.000)

PART JJJ

Sec. JJJ-1. 4 MRSA §153, first §f, as amended by PL 1989, c. 891,
Pt. A, §2, is further amended to read:

The State is divided into 306 29 judicial divisions, named
and defined as follows, and with places for holding court in
those divisions as follows:

Sec. JJJ-2. 4 MRSA §153, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1979, c.
127, §12, is repealed.

Sec. JJJ-3. 4 MRSA §153, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1971, c.
622, §4-A, is further amended to read:

2. Androscoggin. Seuwthera Androscoggin consists of all
municipalities in Androscoggin County net--inecluded -within-the
division--of--Nerthern--Andresceggin. The District Court for
Southern Androscoggin shail must be held at Lewiston or Auburn,
exact site to be determined by the Chief Judge.

Sec. JJJ-4. 4 MRSA §154, sub-§8, as amended by PL 1983, c.
654, §3, is further amended to read:

8. Eighth District. The 8th district consists of the
divisions of Seuthern Androscoggin (Lewiston).

Sec. JJJ-5. 4 MRSA §154, sub-§11, as amended by PL 1965, c.
425, §3, is further amended to read:

11. Eleventh District. The 1llth district consists of the

divisions of Nerthern--Andrescoggin-{Idivermore--Falls), Northern
Oxford (Rumford) and Southern Oxford (South Paris).

PART KKK

Sec. KKK-1. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,

Page 238-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
Educational and Gemeral Activities - UMS 0031

Initiative: Transfers funds appropriated to the Educational and
General Activities - UMS program for fiscal year 2004-05 for the
Maine Economic Improvement Fund in Public Law 2003, chapter 20,
Part RR to the Maine Economic Improvement Fund program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($100,000)

Maine Economic Improvement Fund 0986

Initiative: Transfers funds appropriated to the Educational and
General Activities - UMS program for fiscal year 2004-05 for the
Maine Economic Improvement Fund in Public Law 2003, chapter 20,
Part RR to the Maine Economic Improvement Fund program.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $100,000

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE SYSTEM,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $0

PART LLL

Sec. LLL-1. PL 2003, c.20,Pt. D, §3 is amended to read:

Sec. D-3. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and
agencies from savings in the cost of health insurance and shall
transfer the calculated amounts to the General Fund by financial
order upon the approval of the Governor. These transfers are
considered adjustments to allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and
2004-05, including allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine.
The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs a report of the transferred
amounts no later than January 15, 2005. The following Other
Special Revenue Funds accounts are exempt from these
calculations: the Public Reserved Lands Management Fund account

Page 239-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

and the Submerged Lands Fund account in the Department of
Conservation, the Maine Endangered and Nongame Wildlife Fund

account in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife and
the Baxter State Park Authority account.

Sec. LLL-2. PL 2003,c.20,Pt. D, §6 is amended to read:

Sec. D-6. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and
agencies from increased attrition and shall transfer the
calculated amounts to the General Fund by financial order upon
the approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered
adjustments to allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05,
including allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine. The
State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee
of the Legislature having Jjurisdiction over appropriations and
financial affairs a report of the transferred amounts no later
than January 15, 2005. The following Other Special Revenue Funds
accounts are exempt from these calculations: the Public Reserved
Lands Management Fund account and the Submerged Lands Fund
account in the Department of Conservation, the Maine Endangered

and Nongame Wildlife Fund account in the Department of Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife and the Baxter State Park Authority
account.

Sec. LLL-3. PL 2003,c.20,Pt. D, §9 is amended to read:

Sec. D-9. Calculation and transfer. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the
amount of savings in Part B, section 1 that applies against each
Other Special Revenue Funds account for all departments and
agencies from extending the amortization schedule of the unfunded
liability and shall transfer the calculated amounts to the
General Fund by financial order wupon the approval of the
Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to
allocations in fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, including
allocations from the Fund for a Healthy Maine. The State Budget
Officer shall provide the 3joint standing committee of the
Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial
affairs a report of the tramsferred amounts no later than January
15, 2005. The following Other Special Revenue Funds accounts are
exempt from these calculations: the Public Reserved Lands
Management Fund account and the Submerged Lands Fund account in
the Department of Conservation. the Maine Endangered and Nongame
Wildlife Fund account in the Department of Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife and the Baxter State Park Authority account.

Page 240-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. LLL-4. Transfer of funds; unappropriated surplus General
Fund to Maine End:ngered and Nongame Wildlife Fund.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Public Law 2003, chapter 20,
Part D, sections 3, 6 and 9 and other provisions of law, at the
close of fiscal year 2003-04, the State Controller shall transfer
$30,536 from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to
the Maine Endangered and Nongame Wildlife Fund as established in
the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 12, section 7757,

PART MMM
Sec. MMM-1. 22 MRSA §3174-FF is enacted to read:

3174-FF. ineCare Basic

1. Established. The MaineCare Basic program_ is established
to deliver medically necessary health care services to adult
members of the MaineCare program.

2. Rules. The department shall rules to implement
MaineCare Basic in accordance with this section. Rules adopted
pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined
in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

3. rvi . The_ rul 0 rsuant ub i 2
must provide for access to medically necessary services as

rovi i 11 v icai lan nefi

for certain services are limited as follows.

A. A member is eligible for speech therapy benefits if the
member has been assessed to have rehabilitation potential
and has been documented by a physician to have experienced a
significant decline in ability to communicate orally, safely
swallow or masticate,. Speech therapy benefits must cover
one initial evaluation of the member per provider per year
and one reevaluation every 6 months per provider. Speech
therapy benefits must cover outpatient therapy provided in
the home, independent practitioners' offices and speech and
hearing clinic sites.

B. A member is _eligible for rehabilitation services
benefits for brain injury subject to levels of care
determined by rule.

C. A member is eligible for psychological services benefits
for individual and group counseling. Benefits for one or
both es of counseling combined are limited to a total of
16 one-hour visits per year.

Page 241-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

D. A_member is eligible for benefits for durable medical
equipment, prosthetics and orthotics for one pair of shoes
n ne pair of inser er r, medical supplies required
to meet standard daily needs__and power wheelchairs for a

member who i nonambulatory and has a significant
neuromuscular disease or disorder.

E. A member i ligible for upational and hysicail
therapy benefits provided by occupational and physical
herapi licens under Title 32 and wh re acting within
their scope of practice. Services of occupational and
physical therapists may be provided in all outpatient
setti includin h m For rvi subject his
ragraph h rtment m ir member to h that
m r' habili ion nti n a_ physician
nd m imi r m
1 Tr ment followin hospital ay for a

condition affecting range of motion, muscle strength
and physical functional abilities:

2 Tr ment after urgical procedure rform for

the purpose of improving physical function; or

3 Tr ment in th ituations in which a physician
h ed th h ient h in th recedin 0
days required extensive assistance in the performance
of one or more of the followin ivities of i
living: in j i mot i ransfer or bed
mobili

h rtment m limi c ional hysical thera
rvi nefits T i ragraph for lliative care
and maintenance of function to omne visit per year to design
a plan o e and train th ember or caretaker of the
member im men h lan or T e h lan of re.

F. A_member is igibl i for hiropractic
rvi rovi hi licen er Titl
32, Benefits under this paragraph may be limited by the
d rtmen b reguirin member o hav that member's
rehabilitation potential documented by a physician.

Benefits may be limited to treatment as follows:

1 Treatment for acu neuromuscular skeletal
conditions affecting ran f motion, muscle strength
and physical functional abilities; or

2) Treatment after a surgical procedure performed for
the purpose of improvin hysical function.

Page 242-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
'28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

G. A member is eligible for benefits under the private duty
nursing and personal care program and waiver programs for
the physically disabled or elderly as long as those benefits
may be limited by reductions in units of service or by rate
reductions.

H. A member who is eligible for benefits under section
3174-G, subsection 1, paragraph F is eligible for benefits
under this section subject to the provisions of paragraphs A
to G and to additional rules limiting benefits as specified
in this paragraph.

1 enefit for in ient h ital mission are
2 r h m issi m
be approved through prior auvthorization by the
de tment. This s ragraph es n limit inpatient
hospital benefits for laboratory services, x-ray
services, prenatal care and mental health diagnoses.

2 Benefits for tpatient visits to a hospital are
limited to 5 per year, except that more visits may be
approved through prior authorization by the
department. This subparagraph does not limit benefits
for visits for laboratory services, x-ray services,

n are and m 1 h

(3) Benefits for brand-name prescription_ medications
are limited to 5 medications dispensed during the same
time period, except that benefits for additional
brand-name medications may be approved through prior
authorization by the department,. In addition to the
brand-name limitation, as_compared to members who are
eligible under other paragraphs of section 3174-G,
subsectio 1, prescription medication benefits for
members who are eligible under paragraph F are limited
by stricter prior authorization requirements, increased
review of pharmacy use and a request for federal
permission to waive freedom of choice.

(4) A member who is eligible for benefits under

section 3174-G, subsection 1, paragraph F begins

verage n the date h he epartment determines
that the member is eligible.

Sec. MMM-2. Service limitation or rate reduction. Home Based

Care Program benefits administered by the Department of Human
Services may be limited by reductions in units of service or by

reductions for fiscal year 2004-05 in order to achieve

Page 243-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

savings of $466,666 in General Fund expenditures in the program
budget.

Sec. MMM-3. Savings in MaineCare expenditures. The
Department of Human Services is authorized to adopt routine
technical rules in the MaineCare program in accordance with Title
22, section 3174-FF to achieve savings for the General Fund in
the following amounts in fiscal year 2004-05: speech therapy,
occupational therapy and physical therapy, $297,714;
chiropractic, $80,873; durable medical equipment, $350,000;
prosthetics and orthotics, $43,094; rehabilitation for brain
injury, $1,500,000; psychological services, $125,740; private
duty nursing and waiver programs for persons who are elderly or
disabled, $233,333; noncategorical members' inpatient care,
$482,374; noncategorical members' outpatient care, $945,841;
noncategorical members' prescription medications, $200,000; and
noncategorical members' prospective eligibility, $560,859.

Sec. MMM-4. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Long-term Care - Human Services 0420

Initiative: Deappropriates funds for home-based care program
benefits administered by the Department of Human Services to
reflect program limits to be achieved by reductions in units of
services or by rate reductioans.

General Fund 2003-04 . 2004-05
All Other $0 ($466,666)
General Fund Total §0 ($466,666)

Bureau of Medical Services 0129

Initiative: Appropriates and allocates funds for contractual
services to implement changes in the MaineCare benefit package,
establishment of medical <criteria, performance of medical
assessment activities, utilization review, increased prior
authorization and medical management.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $1,000,000
General Fund Total $0 $1,000,000

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $1,000,000

Page 244-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Federal Expenditures Fund Total 30 $1,000,000
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds to implement
MaineCare Basic for all adults.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($8,129,086)
General Fund Total $0 ($8,129,086)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($15,210,237)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 ($15,210,237)

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147
Initiative: Deappropriates and deallocates funds to implement
MaineCare Basic for childless adults.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($1,989,074)
General Fund Total $0 ($1,989,074)

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($3,721,732)
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 ($3,721,732)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0  ($9,584,826)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 0 (17,931,969)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 ($27,516,795)

PART NNN

Sec. NNN-1. Study discrimination against homeless individuals.
The Attorney General shall study the types and extent of
discrimination against homeless individuals in the State. The
study must include, but is not limited to, an assessment of the
prevalence of acts of physical force or violence against, damage
or .destruction of property of or

Page 245-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
-28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

trespass on property of homeless individuals and of threats of
physical force or violence against, damage or destruction of
property of or trespass on property of homeless individuals. The
study must also include an assessment of the prevalence of acts
of discrimination against homeless individuals in housing, public
accommodations and pricing of goods and services.

Sec. NNN-2. Report. By January 5, 2005, the Attorney General
shall submit to the Legislature a report summarizing the results
of the study required under section 1 of this Part.

Sec. NNN-3. Legislation. By January 5, 2005, the Attorney
General shall, if the Attorney General determines it necessary
based on the results of the study required under section 1 of
this Part, submit legislation to the Legislature that would make
illegal <certain acts of discrimination against homeless
individuals.

PART 000

Sec. 000-1. MaineCare reimbursement rates. Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, the cap on reimbursement rates paid
to individual providers of services and to agencies in the Mental
Health Services - Community Medicaid and Mental Health Services -
Child Medicaid accounts may not be set, directly or indirectly,
by the Department of Human Services or the Department of
Behavioral and Developmental Services for state fiscal vyear
2004-05 below the median rate necessary to achieve the savings
identified in this Act.

Sec. 000-2. Advisory working group; mental health services. The
Commissioner of Behavioral and Developmental Services and the
Commissioner of Human Services shall convene an advisory working
group consisting of representatives of individual and agency
providers of adult and children's mental health services funded
by either of the departments to examine and make recommendations
to the departments regarding methods to provide regulatory
relief, achieve savings and identify the factors that contribute
to provider costs in excess of the statewide median for these
services. The goal of the advisory
working group is to identify changes that may be made in
licensing and other administrative requirements so that services
may be provided in the most cost-effective manner. In performing
its work wunder this section, the advisory working group shall
consult with the Court Master and the Receiver in the Augqusta
Mental Health Institute Consent Decree case, Kennebec County
Superior Court, CV-89-088, and with the representatives of the
parties in that case and other relevant consent decrees and
settlements. By September 6, 2004, the Commissioner of

Page 246-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Behavioral and Developmental Services shall report on the
progress of the advisory working group to the joint standing
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and
human services matters. The committee may report out legislation
to the First Regular Session of the 122nd Legislature.

PART PPP

Sec. PPP-1. Education in Unorganized Territory account; lapse
balances. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, $2,400,000
of unencumbered balance forward in fiscal year 2003-04 in the
Education in Unorganized Territory, General Fund account in the
Department of Education lapses to the General Fund in fiscal year
2003-04.

Sec. PPP-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Professional Development 0859

Initiative: Deappropriates funds due to one-time savings in
fiscal year 2003-04.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other ($63,989) $0
General Fund Total ($63,989) $0

PART QQQ

Sec. QQQ-1. 3 MRSA §163, first §, as amended by PL 1985, c.
501, Pt. B, §4, is further amended to read:

The duties of the Executive Director of the Legislative
Council shall-be are:

Sec. QQQ-2. 3 MRSA §163, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1989, c.
410, §5, is further amended to read:

1. Executive officers. To act as executive officer of the
Legislature when it is not in session and unless the Legislature
shail otherwise erder orders, the Executive Director shall, with
the cooperation of the Secretary of the Senate and the Clerk of
the House of Representatives have custody of all legislative
property and material, arrange for necessary supplies and
equipment through the State Bureau of Purchases, arrange for

Page 247-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

necessary services, make all arrangements for incoming sessions
of the Legislature, have general oversight of chambers and rooms
occupied by the Legislature and permit state departments to use
legislative property. The Executive Director shali nmay sell, in
accordance with procedures established by _the Legislative
Council, unneeded legislative equipment and materials and, with
the approval of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of
the House of Representatives, dispose of surplius--e¥ obsolete

makterial or _ unusable uipmen n materials through the
eontinuing--property-—-reeords - section - of--the- - Bureau--of--Publie
Improvements Bureaun of General rvices' surplus r rt
program. Proc s from h al of unneeded equipment and
materials must be credited to the legislative account, The

Executive Director shaii--have has the authority to enter into
contracts authorized by the Legislative Council and shall approve
accounts and vouchers for payment. A perpetual inventory of all
legislative property shall must be maintained wunder the
supervision of the Legislative Council and an accounting thereef
shall of the inventory must be made to the Legislature upon its
request.

Sec. QQQ-3. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

LEGISLATURE

Uniform State Laws - Commission on

Initiative: Appropriates funds to cover the expenses of 3 Maine
commissioners to attend the annual conference of the Commission

on Uniform State Laws and to contribute a portion of the dues
owed to the commission by the State.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $12,000
General Fund Total 50 $12,000

PART RRR

Sec. RRR-1. 32 MRSA §10405, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003, c.
201, §17, is further amended to read:

2. Fees. A person filing a registration statement must pay
a filing fee of §506 $1,000 for each security offered, except
that for a registration statement filed under section 10404 for
an offering for which the total amount raised in state and out of
state does not exceed $1,000,000, the filing fee is $300 for each
security offered. When a registration statement 1is withdrawn

Page 248-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
4
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

before the effective date or abandoned pursuant to section 10406,
subsection 5 or a preeffective stop order 1is entered under
section 10406, the administrator retains the fee.

Sec. RRR-2. 32 MRSA §10505, sub-§1, Y9A and B, as enacted by

PL 1997, c. 168, §28, are amended to read:

A. Prior to the initial offer of a federal covered security
in this State in reliance on Section 18(b)(2) of the United
States Securities Act of 1933, a person authorized to
register the security under the United States Securities Act
of 1933 shall file with the administrator a notice, upon a
form prescribed by the administrator, and the consent to
service of process required by section 10704, signed by the
issuer of the security, and pay a filing fee of §5006
$1,000. A notice filing under this subsection automatically
becomes effective when the administrator receives the
documents and fee required by this subsection, unless the
administrator receives a request to delay effectiveness, and
will expire one year from its effective date.

B. To maintain a currently effective notice filing under
this subsection, a person authorized to register the
security under the United States Securities Act of 1933
shall file with the administrator, mno 1later than the
expiration date of the currently effective notice filing, a
notice, upon a form prescribed by the administrator, and pay
a filing fee of $506 $1,000.

Sec. RRR-3. Effective date. This Part takes effect July 1,
2004.

PART SSS
Sec. SSS-1. 34-B MRSA §1208, sub-§1, §H is enacted to read:

H. "Service provider" means a community agency providing
services for children with mental health needs, mental
retardation and autism.

Sec. SSS-2. 34-B MRSA §1208, sub-§8 is enacted to read:

8. Fees. By July 1, 2004, the department shall adopt rules
reguire h contracts n rvic agreements with service

providers require service providers to charge fees for certain
ervices for children and families funded through grant funds

from the department. Respite, outpatient, case management and
home-based family services are subject to fees under this
subsection. Rules adopted ursuant to this subsection are

Page 249-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

routine technical rules as_defined in Title 5, chapter 375,

subchapter 2-A. The following provisions apply to the rules and
to the imposition of fees under the rules.

A. A fee scale must be established by the department on a
sliding scale on the basis of household income, determined
after consultation with the Department of Human Services,
Bureau of Family Independence with reference to the federal
nonfarm income official poverty line, and take ipto account
the number of children with special needs within a household
who are receiving services from the department and whether
the family pays very high health care expenses.

B. Th le un ragr A m vel fter
consultation with service providers, consumers and advocates
£ vi i ri h
hil famil nd rvi he fee al ly to all

service providers and supersedes previous service provider
£ les.

c. The £ le under ragraph A may not require fees
from families below 250% of the federal nonfarm income
official poverty line and must reqguire families above 450%
of the federal nonfarm income official poverty line to pay
100% of the cost of services provided by service providers.

The fee le must inclu fee £f 25% %, 15% and 100% of
f rvi .

i i W i f

£ i h i Xovi o} nd
rvi for non £ £ nd o retai 11 fees
collected., Service providers must be required to provide an
accounting to the department of fees charged and
administrativ xpenses incurr in billing and collectin

fees and of fees retained.

Sec. SSS-3. Revenue calculation requirement; community agency
children’s service providers. For fiscal year 2004-05 the fee scale
established by the Department of Behavioral and Developmental
Services under the rules adopted pursuant to the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 34-B, section 1208, subsection 8 must be
calculated to produce revenue for the service providers that are
subject to those rules of a minimum of $700,000.

Sec. SSS-4. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

BEHAVIORAIL AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Page 250-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Increases funding for room and board, flexible funds
and training. This appropriation is intended to partially offset
decreases in funding from fiscal year 2003-04 to fiscal year
2004-05.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $1,250,000
General Fund Total $0 $1,250,000

PART TTT

Sec. TTT-1. 22 MRSA §3174-T, sub-§5, YA, as amended by PL
1999, c. 731, Pt. PP, §2 and repealed and replaced by PL 2003, c.
20, Pt. K, §10 and affected by §19 and c. 451, Pt. ccC, §§1 and
3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

A, Premiums must be paid at the beginning of each month for
coverage for that month according to the following scale:

(1) Families with incomes between 150% and 160% of the

federal nonfarm incom official over line a
premiums of 5% of the benefit cost per child, but not
m han 5% of th for 2 children:

(2) Families with incomes between 160% and 170% of the
£ ral nfar i m fficial ver lin a
premiums of 10% of the benefit cost per child, but not
more than 10% of the cost for 2 children:

(3) Families with incomes between 170% and 185% of the
federal nonfarm income official poverty line must pay
premiums of 15% of the benefit cost per child, but not
more than 15% of the cost for 2 children; and

(4) Families with incomes between 185% and 200% of the
federal nonfarm income official poverty 1line must pay
premiums of 20% of the benefit cost per child, but not
more than 20% of the cost for 2 children.

Sec. TTT-2. 22 MRSA §3174-T, sub-§12 is enacted to read:

12. Premium rate review; adjustment. Effective July 1,
2004, the department shall periodically evaluate the amount of
remiums charged under this section to ensure that the premiums
charged reflect the most current benefit cost per child. The
commissioner shall adjust the premiums by rule. Rules adopted

Page 251-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as

defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A,

Sec. TTT-3. PL 2003, c. 20, Pt. K, §19, as enacted by PL 2003, c.
451, Pt. CCC, §1 and affected by §3, is repealed.

Sec. TTT-4. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides funds to partially restore the
deappropriation of MaineCare adult transportation funding
included in Public Law 2003, chapter 20 in order to return the
volunteer vehicle rate to 30¢ per mile from 28¢ per mile and the
family vehicle rate to 15¢ per mile from 1l4¢ per mile.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $110,000
General Fund Total $0 $110,000

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $205,820
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $205,820

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Provides funds to eliminate the increase in premiums
established in Public Law 2003, chapter 20 for children in
families with income levels between 151% and 200% of the federal
poverty level.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $250,000
General Fund Total $0 $250,000

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $775,431
Federal Block Grant Fund Total $0 $775,431

Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147

Initiative: Deappropriates funds to reflect a change in the
premiums charged for certain Cub Care children.

Page 252-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($180,000)
General Fund Total $0 ($180,000)

Federal Block Grant Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($558,310)
Federal Block Grant Fund Total $0 ($558,310)

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENRT TOTALS 2003-04 2004-05
GENERAL FUND $0 $180, 000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND $0 $205,820
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND $0 $217,121
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $602,941

PART UUU

Sec. UUU-1. Sharing of confidential information; Finance Authority
of Maine; Department of Human Services. The Finance Authority of
Maine shall share necessary information with the Department of
Human Services, including the dates of birth and home addresses
of grant recipients under the Maine State Grant Program, to be
used only to determine which Maine State Grant Program recipients
are also eligible for TANF job preparation funds or to
participate in the Parents as Scholars Program operated by the
Department of Human Services. The Department of Human Services
shall maintain the confidentiality of all such information
provided pursuant to this section.

Sec. UUU-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

FINANCE AUTHORITY OF MAINE

Student Financial Assistance Programs 0653

Initiative: Deappropriates funds for fiscal year 2004-05 only
from the Maine State Grant Program for expenditures that will be
paid from Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, TANF,
Prevention Services within the TANF Block Grant to provide job

preparation funds to TANF - Parents as Scholars participants.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 ($183,250)

Page 253-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE  AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund Total $0 ($183,250)

PART VVV

Sec. VVV-1. Report on state prison and probationer populations.
The Department of Corrections shall report monthly to the joint
standing committees of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs and criminal justice matters
on the status of the overall state prisoner and probationer
populations and the staffing necessary to provide adequate
supervision. The report must track the effects of the Commission
to Improve the Sentencing, Supervision, Management and
Incarceration of Prisoners and of any legislative changes enacted
by the 121st Legislature and must specifically include:

1. Admissions to state prison facilities and facility
populations;
2. Supervised community confinement requests and releases

and reasons for any difference between the 2;
3. Probation caseload reductions; and
4. Length of sentences and types of offenses.

The first monthly report must include historic data, current
projections and benchmarks based on statutory and administrative

authority. Subsequent reports must also include the factors
affecting change or progress toward those initial projections and
benchmarks. All the reports must discuss factors affecting

populations and caseloads, especially those factors causing
actual figures that differ from projections or benchmarks.

The Judicial Department shall also share with the Jjoint
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over
appropriations and financial affairs a copy of their report to
the joint standing committees of the Legislature having
jurisdiction over criminal Jjustice matters and public safety
matters on the effect that sentencing alternatives enacted by the
121st Legislature have had on the prisoner and probationer
populations.

PART WWW
Sec. WWW-1. 10 MRSA §1522, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1997,

c. 376, §1, is further amended by amending the last blocked
paragraph to read:

Page 254-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

The application for registration must be accompanied by a filing
fee of $506 360 for the first class and $10 for each additiomnal
class, payable to the Treasurer of State.

Sec. WWW-2, 10 MRSA §1524, first §, as amended by PL 1987, c.
561, §2, is further amended to read: ‘

Registration of a mark shall-be is effective for a term of
10 years from the date of registration and,--upesn. Upon
application filed within 6 months prior to the expiration of the
term, on a form to be furnished by the Secretary of State, the
registration may be renewed for a like term. A renewal fee of $50
$60, payable to the Treasurer of State, shail must accompany the
application for renewal of the registration.

Sec. WWW-3. 13-B MRSA §1401, Sub-§6; as amended by PL 1999,
c. 594, §15, is further amended to read:

6. Statement of change in registered agent or registered
agent and registered office. Statement of change in registered
agent or registered agent and registered office, as provided by
section 305, subsection 1, $5 $15;

Sec. WWW<4. 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§10-A, as amended by PL
2003, c. 344, Pt. B, §25, is further amended to read:

10-A. Assumed or fictitious name statement. Assumed or
fictitious name statement, as provided by section 308-A, $5 $25;

Sec. WWW-5. 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§11, as enacted by PL
1977, c. 525, §13, is amended to read:

11. Articles of incorporation. Articles of incorporation,
as provided by section 403, $20 $40;

Sec. WWW.-6. 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§12, as amended by PL
1979, c. 127, §106, is further amended to read:

12. Articles of amendment. Articles of amendment, as
provided by seetien sections 802 and 803, §b B$10; if the
amendment changes the corporation's purposes, a further
additional amount of $5 $10:

Sec. WWW.-7. 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§12-A, as enacted by PL
1993, c. 316, §45, is amended to read:

12-A, Certificate of correction. Certificate of
correction, as provided by section 106, subsection 4, $5 $10;

Page 255-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. WWW-8. 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§17, as enacted by PL
1977, c. 525, §13, is amended to read:

17. Articles of dissolution. Articles of dissolution, as
provided by section 1104, 5 $10:

Sec. WWW-9., 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§18, as amended by PL
1979, c. 127, §108, is further amended to read:

18. Statement of intent. Statement of intent to dissolve as
provided by section 1101, $5 §$10;

Sec. WWW-10. 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§§20 and 22, as enacted by
PL 1977, c. 525, §13, are amended to read:

20. Application for authority. Application of a foreign
corporation for authority to carry on activities in this State,
as provided by section 1202, $26 $45;

22. Amendment to foreign corporation’s application. An
amendment to a foreign corporation's application for authority to
carry on activities in this State, as provided by section 1207,

$56 $10;

Sec. WWW-11. 13-C MRSA §123, sub-1, A and G, as enacted by
PL 2001, c. 640, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. B, §7, are amended
to read:

A. For articles of incorporation, the fee is $125 $145.

G. For a notice of change of clerk, registered agent or
registered office, or a combination thereof, the fee is 8§20

$£35.

Sec. WWW.-12. 13-C MRSA §123, sub-§1, 9H and I, as amended
by PL 2003, c. 344, Pt. B, §34, are further amended to read:

H. For a notice of change in the name of the current clerk
or registered agent or a change of a registered office for
each affected corporation not to exceed a total of 100, the
fee is $20 $35.

I. For a notice of change in the name of the current clerk
or registered agent or a change of a registered office for
each affected corporation in excess of 100, the fee is $10

$£20.

Sec. WWW-13. 13-C MRSA §123, sub-§1, 49K, M to T, BB. FF and
HH to KK, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 640, Pt. A, §2 and affected
by Pt. B, §7, are amended to read:

Page 256-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919
K. For an amendment of articles of incorporation, the fee
is $35 $50.

M. For articles of merger or share exchange, the fee is $80

$100.
N. For articles of domestication, the fee is $125 $145.

0. For articles of charter surrender, the fee is $70 $90.

P. For articles of nonprofit conversion, the fee is $2125
$145.

Q. For articles of domestication and conversion, the fee is
$125 $145.

R. For articles of entity conversion, the fee is §125
$145.

S. For articles of dissolution, the fee is $565 $75.

T. For articles of revocation of dissolution, the. fee is

$55 $75.

BB. For an application for withdrawal of authority, the fee
is $76 $90.

FF. For articles of correction, the fee is $35 $50.
HH. For an application for excuse, the fee is $20 $40.

II. For arn a certificate of resumption, the fee 1is $80
$100.
JJ. For an application for an assumed name, the fee is $105

$125.

KK. For an application for a fictitious name adopted by a
foreign corporation authorized to transact business in this
State because its real name is unavailable, the fee is $260

$40.

Sec. WWW-14. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003,
c. 344, Pt. C, §14, is further amended to read:

2. Assumed or fictitious name. For filing of an
application for an assumed name under section 405-A, a fee in the

amount of $185 $125, and for filing of an application for a
fictitious name under section 405-A, a fee in the amount of $20

Page 257-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

$40. The addition of the words "Limited Partnership,” the
abbreviation "L.P." or the designation "LP" to a foreign limited
partnership's name for use in this State is not, for the purpose
of this section, deemed an assumed name;

Sec. WWW-15. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 594, §22, is further amended to read:

5. Change of registered agent and registered office or
registered office for domestic limited partmerships. For filing
of a certificate by a registered agent under section 407,
subsection 2, paragraph B to change the registered office or to
change the name of the current registered agent or for filing of
a certificate of amendment under section 422 to change the
registered agent and registered office or for filing a notice of
resignation of a registered agent under section 407, subsection
3, a fee in the amount of $20 $35;

Sec. WWW-16. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§7, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 638, §16, is further amended to read:

7. Certificate of 1limited partnership, amendment or
cancellation. For filing of a certificate of limited partnership
under section 421, a fee in the amount of $%25 $175, ard for a
certificate of amendment under section 422, except as provided in

subsection 5, er a_ fee in the amount of $50, and for a
certificate of cancellation under section 423, a fee in the
amount of $35 §75. For filing of a certificate of amendment

under section 422, subsection 7, a fee in the amount of $20 and
for filing a restated certificate of limited partnership under
section 422, subsection 6, a fee of $80;

Sec. WWW-17. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§7-A, as enacted by PL 1993,
c. 316, §68, is amended to read:

7-A. Certificate of  correction. For filing of a
certificate of correction under section 422-A, a fee in the
amount of $20 $50;

Sec. WWW-18. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§8, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 638, §17, is further amended to read:

8. Foreign limited partnerships. For filing of an
application for authority to do business as a foreign limited
partnership under section 492, a fee in the amount of $250, and
for a certificate of amendment under section 495, except as
provided in subsection 9, or a certificate of cancellation under
section 496, a fee 1in the amount of $70 §$90. For filing a
certificate of amendment under section 495 to change the address

Page 258-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

of a general partner or to change the address of the registered
or principal office, a fee in the amount of $30 $35:

Sec. WWW-19. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§8-A, as enacted by PL 1993,
c. 316, §70, is amended to read:

8-A. Certificate of <correction for foreign limited
partnerships. For filing of a certificate of correction under
section 495-A, a fee in the amount of $30 $50:

Sec. WWW-20. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§9, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 594, §23, is further amended to read:

9. Change of registered agent amnd registered office or
registered office for foreign limited partnerships. For filing
of a certificate by a registered agent under section 494,
subsection 3, paragraph B to change the registered office or to
change the name of the current registered agent or for filing of
a certificate of amendment under section 495 to change the
registered agent and registered office or for filing a notice of
resignation of a registered agent under section 494, subsection
4, a fee in the amount of $36 $35;

Sec. WWW-21. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§20, as enacted by PL 1999,
c. 638, §20, is amended to read:

20. Certificate of conversion. Certificate of conversion
of a limited partnership to another type of business entity as
provided by section 418, a fee in the amount $125 $145.

Sec. WWW-22. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003,
c. 344, Pt. C, §31, is further amended to read:

2. Assumed or fictitious name. For filing of an
application for an assumed name under section 605-A, a fee of
$1056 $125, and for filing an application for a fictitious name
under section 605-A, a fee of $20 $40;

Sec. WWW-23. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 594, §26, is further amended to read:

6. Change of registered agent and registered office or
registered office for domestic limited 1liability companies. For
filing of a certificate by a registered agent under section 607,
subsection 3, paragraph B to change the registered office or to
change the name of the current registered agent or for filing of
a certificate of amendment under section 623 to change the
registered agent and registered office or for filing a notice of
resignation of the registered agent under section 607, subsection
5, a fee of %20 $35;

Page 259-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. WWW-24. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§8, as amended by PL 1999,
. 638, §35, is further amended to read:

8. Articles of organization or amendment, certificate of
cancellation, merger or comsolidation. For filing of articles of
organization under section 622, a fee of $125 $175; articles of
amendment under section 623, except as provided in subsection 6
exr, a fee of $50: a certificate of cancellation under section
625, a fee of $3B $75:; restated articles of organization under
section 623, subsection 6, a fee of $80; and a certificate of
merger or consolidation under section 744, a fee of $80 $100:

Sec. WWW-25. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§9, as enacted by PL 1993,
c. 718, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read:

9. Certificate of correction. For filing of a certificate
of correction under section 624, a fee of $20 $50:

Sec. WWW-26. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§12, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 638, §36, is further amended to read:

12. Foreign limited liability companies. For filing of an
application for authority to do business as a foreign limited
liability company under section 712, a fee of $250, and for a
certificate of amendment under section 715, except as provided in
subsection 13, or a certificate of cancellation under section
717, a fee of $70 $90. For filing a certificate of amendment
under section 715 to change the address of the registered or
principal office, a fee in the amount of $36 $35;

Sec. WWW-27. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§13, as enacted by PL 1993,
c. 718, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read:

13. Certificate of correctiom for foreign limited liability
companies. For filing of a certificate of correction under
section 716, a fee of $30 $50:

Sec. WWW-28. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§14, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 594, §26, is further amended to read: :

14. Change of registered agent and registered office or
registered office for foreign limited liability companies. For
filing of a certificate by a registered agent under section 714,
subsection 3, paragraph B to change the registered office or to
change the name of the current registered agent or for £filing of
a certificate of amendment under section 715 to change the
registered agent and registered office or for filing a notice of
resignation of the registered agent under section 714, subsection
4, a fee of $30 §$35:;

Page 260-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. WWW-29. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§25, as enacted by PL 1999,
c. 638, §39, is amended to read:

25. Certificate of conversiomn. Certificate of conversion
of a limited liability company to another type of business entity
as provided by section 746, a fee of $135 $145.

Sec. WWW-30. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§2, as amended by PL 2003,
c. 344, Pt. C, §46, is further amended to read:

2. Assumed or fictitious mname. For filing an application
for an assumed name under section 805-A, a fee of $3685 $125, and
for filing an application for a fictitious name under section
805-A, a fee of §20 $40:

Sec. WWW-31. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 594, §29, is further amended to read:

6. Change of registered agent and registered office or
registered office for registered limited 1liability partnerships.
For filing a certificate by a registered agent under section 807,
subsection 3, paragraph B to change the registered office or to
change the name of the current registered agent or for filing a
certificate of amendment wunder section 823 to change the
registered agent and registered office or for filing a notice of
resignation of the registered agent under section 807, subsection
5, a fee of $20 $35;

Sec. WWW-32. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§8, as amended .by PL 1999,
c. 638, §42, is further amended to read:

8. Certificate of limited liability partmership, amendment
or renunciation. For filing a certificate of limited 1liability
partnership under section 822, a fee of $335 $175; a certificate
of amendment under section 823, except as provided in subsection
6, the fee is $50, or a certificate of renunciation under section
825, a fee of $35 §75. For filing a certificate of amendment
under section 823 to change the name or address of the contact
partner, the fee is $20 and for filing a restated certificate of
limited 1liability partnership under section 823, subsection 6,
the fee is $80:;

Sec. WWW-33. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§9, as enacted by PL 1995,
c. 633, Pt. B, §1, is amended to read:

9. Certificate of correction. For filing a certificate of
correction under section 824, a fee of $20 $50;

Page 261-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 1420, L.D, 1919

Sec. WWW-34. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§10, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 638, §43, is further amended to read:

10. Foreign limited liability partmerships. For filing an
application for authority to do business as a foreign limited
liability partnership under section 852, a fee of $250; a
certificate of amendment under section 855, except as provided in
subsection 12, or a certificate of cancellation under section
857, a fee of $70 $90. For filing a certificate of amendment
under section 855 to change the address of the registered or
principal office or to change the name or address of the contact
partner, the fee is $36 $35;

Sec. WWW-35, 31 MRSA §871, sub-§11, as enacted by PL 1995,
c. 633, Pt. B, §1, is amended to read:

11. Certificate of correction for foreign limited liability
partnerships. For filing a certificate of correction under
section 856, a fee of $30 $50:

Sec. WWW-36. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§12, as amended by PL 1999,
c. 594, §29, is further amended to read:

12. Change of registered agent and registered office or
registered office for foreign limited 1liability partnerships.
For filing a certificate by a registered agent under section 854,
subsection 3, paragraph B to change the registered office or to
change the name of the current registered agent or for filing a
certificate of amendment under section 855 to change the
registered agent and registered office or for filing a notice of
resignation of the registered agent under section 854, subsection
4, a fee of $306 §$35;

Sec. WWW.37. Effective date. This Part takes effect July 1,
2004.
PART XXX

Sec. XXX-1. 13-B MRSA §1401, sub-§31, as repealed and
replaced by PL 1993, c. 349, §37, is amended to read:

31. Annual report. Annual report of a domestic or foreign
corporation as provided by section 1301, $26 $35;

Sec. XXX-2. 13-C MRSA §123, sub-§1, DD, as amended by PL
2003, c. 344, Pt. B, §35, is further amended to read:

DD. For an annual report or amended annual report, the fee

is $60 385.

Page 262-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Sec. XXX-3. 13-C MRSA §123, sub-§1, DD-1 is enacted to read:

DD-1. For an annual report or amended annual report for a
forei usiness corporation, the fee i 150.

Sec. XXX-4. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§15, as amended by PL 1993, c.
316, §72, is further amended to read:

15. Annual report. For filing of an annual report under
section 529, a fee of $60 §$85;

Sec. XXX-5. 31 MRSA §526, sub-§15-A is enacted to read:

15-A. 1 report. For filing of an annual report for a
foreign limited rtnershi nder s ion 529, a fee of $150;

Sec. XXX-6. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§20, as enacted by PL 1993, c.
718, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read:

20. Annual report. For filing of an annual report under
section 757, a fee of $60 $85;

Sec. XXX-7. 31 MRSA §751, sub-§20-A is enacted to read:

20-A. 1 . For filin f an annual report for a
foreign limited Jliability company under section 757, a fee of
$150:

Sec. XXX-8. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§18, as enacted by PL 1995, c.
633, Pt. B, §1, is amended to read:

18. Anmual report. For filing of an annual report under
section 874, a fee of $60 $85;

Sec. XXX-9. 31 MRSA §871, sub-§18-A is enacted to read:

18-A. Annual report. For filing of an annual report for a
foreign limited liability partnership under section 874, a fee of
5159.

Sec. XXX-10. Effective date. This Part takes effect January 1,
2005.

PART YYY
Sec. YYY-1. 22 MRSA §1714-A, sub-§7, as enacted by PL 1991,

c. 568, §4, is amended to read:

Page 263-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

7. Other collection actions. In addition to the other
remedies provided in this section, the department may seek
collection of any debt established under subsection 2 pursuant to
Title 14, chapter 502.

A_business entity, including a sole proprietorship, is considered
out of business for the purposes of the department's recovering
indebtedness if, after «r onable investigation, the d rtment
or its legal counsel has certified in writing that the business
entity is no longer conducting operations and that there is no
realistic expectation of collecting any significant money from
the entity based upon one or more of the following conditions:

A, Th. siness ntity has ceased ogffering retail or

wh ale an rvi e lic:

B. Upon reasonable investigation, nonexempt assets of the
business entity of substantial value can not be identified
or are otherwise unavailable for attachment and recovery:

C. The business entity's physical location or locationg of
business are closed to the public;

D h usin ntity’ Ipor s s is no longer in
good standing:

E. The business entity has admitted that is has

insufficient assets to satisfy the debt;:

F. After reasonabhle investigation, the department or its

unsel n lo h i entity or identif he
r's nonexem ts: an

G.__The business entity has transferred substantially all of
its business assets to a 3rd party and there are no
recoverable agsets as a result of the transfer.

Certification by the department that a business entity is out of
business under this subsection does not preclude further

1 i nd r ver r ur h rtment, whether to
formal judi h in n r o) roce with

1 ion and r very i h rtmen m awar f fac
that merit further recovery efforts.

PART ZZZ

Sec. ZZZ-1. Transfer of funds; Office of Information Services
Fund. Notwithstanding any other ©provision of law, the

Page 264-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

State Controller shall transfer $500,000 from the Office of
Information Services Fund account in the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services to the unappropriated
surplus of the General Fund by June 30, 2005.

Sec. ZZZ-2. Transfer of funds; Accounts and Control Audit
Recovery. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State
Controller shall transfer $93,551 from the Accounts and Control
Audit Recovery, Other Special Revenue Funds account in the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services to the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by June 30, 2005.

PART AAAA

Sec. AAAA-1. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

ATLANTIC SALMON COMMISSION
Atlantic Salmon Commission 0265

Initiative: Establishes one 1limited-period Senior Planner
position for fiscal year 2004-05 and fiscal year 2005-06.

Federal Expenditures Fund 2003-04 2004-05
Personal Services $0 $60,000
Federal Expenditures Fund Total $0 $60,000

PART BBBB

Sec. BBBB-1. 5§ MRSA §22023, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 2001, c.
439, Pt. T, §5, is amended to read:

1. Application. A-persen-may To apply for compensation by

submitting-ar<xmﬁﬂﬁﬂxﬂlaelahn—éerm, a_former student of the Maine

School Deaf or th vernor B r Sch l for the Deaf
must subm '; to the program g written statement of intent to seek

WM&.MMM
intent under this subsection.

Sec. BBBB-2. 5§ MRSA §22027, as amended by PL 2001, c. 667,
Pt. C, §5, is further amended to read:

§22027. Payment

The program shall pay compensation within 30 days of the
final compensation decision and receipt of a release from the

Page 265-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

claimant as provided in section 22026, subsection 2, or as soon
thereafter as possible.

If a claimant dies before compensation is paid, the
compensation is payable to the estate of the claimant.

Sec. BBBB-3. Transfers from unappropriated surplus at close of
fiscal year 2004-05. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, at
the close of fiscal year 2004-05, the State Controller shall
transfer an amount wup to $3,315,000 available from the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the Executive
Branch -~ Departments and Agencies Statewide account within the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services after all
required deductions of appropriations, budgeted financial
commitments and adjustments considered necessary by the State
Controller have been made and as the mnext priority after the
transfers required pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
5., sections 1507, 1511, 1513 and 1517.

Sec. BBBB-4. Priority of transfers. Transfers made in
accordance with section 3 must be expended for the purposes
listed in this section in the following amounts and priority
order:

1. As the first priority, $315,000 to the Maine
Microenterprise Initiative Fund in the Department of Economic and
Community Development to provide funds for grants to
community-based organizations; and

2. As the 2nd priority, $3,000,000 to the Baxter
Compensation Authority, Other Special Revenue Funds account to be
used for the payment of compensation to former students who were
victims of abuse at the Governor Baxter School for the Deaf or
its predecessors.

PART CCCC
Sec. CCCC-1. Transfer of funds. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, $104,357 must be transferred from the Natural
Disaster Business Assistance Fund in the Finance Authority of
Maine to the General Fund as undedicated revenue no later than
June 30, 2005.

Sec. CCCC-2. Appropriations and allocations. The following
appropriations and allocations are made.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Adult Education 0364

Page 266-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Initiative: Provides additional funds for adult education in
fiscal year 2004-05.

General Fund 2003-04 2004-05
All Other $0 $87,000
General Fund Total ' $0 $87,000

PART DDDD

Sec. DDDD-1. 5 MRSA §285, sub-§12 is enacted to read:

12. ontr ual i n t health insurance for
retir . £ ive April each ed emplo as
fin in i i k olemn ntr ual
itm i nder th
by nsti i i rti I ion

1 n h ni nsti ion, Arti I ction 10.

A. For purposes of this subsection, "vested employee" means

mployee in a ¢ r e ibed_ in section 1
paragraph A, F, F-1 or F-3 who, on or after April 1, 2004,
meets the applicable creditable service requirement for
eligibility to receive a retirement benefit, at__ the
applicable age if so required., under one of the following:

1 Section 851, which ver legislative retirement;

2 ction 17851 which verns h regular state
employee plan;

(3) Section 17851-A, subsection 2, which governs state
special plans;

4 Section 18451, which vern articipating local

district regular plans:

ection 184 which rn rticipating local
istrict s ial plans; or

(6) The terms of a retirement plan provided to

mployees pursuan ction 18252-B,

B. For purposes of this ub ion "time of vesting"
meauns for each employee he d n which that employee
met the creditable servic requirement for eligibility to
receive a retirement benefit, at the applicable age if so
required, as set forth in paragraph A, subparagraphs (1) to

{6).

Page 267-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Th Sta mapkes solemn ontr ual mmi n nder
this subsection that:

(1) FEligibility criteria for a vested employee or a
family member of a vested employee to participate in a
group health plan under this section after retirement
will be no more restrictive than eligibility criteria
applicable to that employee or family member at the
time of vesting: :

2 The s ontri ion ward h cos of th
h plan premi nder thi ion for retired

3 The group health plan ffered in ch plan year
to retired vested employees under this section will be
he sam as or ntiall imilar o_th rou
health plans offered to active employees in that same
lan r. Th Empl alth mmission shall

determine whether plans are substantially similar,

D. Thi subsection do n n_ancillar enefit

within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, Article IX,

section 18-A and may not be construed to create a c¢laim
in h £ the Mai Retirement stem.

E. The olemn contr mmitmen rovided in his
subsection is wvoid if a court of competent Jjurigdiction
rules that this subsection creates an ancillary benefit
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, Article IX,
section 18-A.

PART EEEE

Sec. EEEE-1. Use of bond proceeds. In order to ensure that
the transportation bond proceeds of Private and Special Law 2003,
chapter 33 are expended promptly and in conformity with the
designation and intent of the original legislation to address the
urgent needs of the air-medical response system throughout the
State, the Department of Public Safety shall undertake the
following actions no later than June 30, 2004.

1. Notwithstanding any other ©provision of 1law, the
Department of Public Safety shall award grants totaling

$3,000,000 in order to expand the existing air-medical response
system throughout the State in the following categories:

Page 268-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

A. - Hospital helipads and aviation support infrastructure,
including building additional fueling facilities and
upgrading navigational, weather reporting and communications
system's, with the total amount of such grant awards not to
exceed $2,600,000; and

B. The capital costs of acquisition of a mobile advanced
human patient simulator mannequin system with the total
amount of such an award not to exceed $400,000. This

mannequin system must be made available to ensure
appropriate training of first responders and ambulance and
hospital personnel throughout the State on a recurrent basis.

2. In establishing criteria for the awarding of grants, the
Department of Public Safety shall consider the availability of
matching funds, in the form of either cash or in-kind
contributions, for use in the grant project.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the

preamble, this Act takes effect when approved, except as
otherwise provided.'

SUMMARY
PART A
Part A appropriates and allocates funds.
PART B

Part B makes appropriations and allocations for approved
reclassifications and range changes.

PART C

Part C does the following.

1. It authorizes the Commissioner of Administrative and
Financial Services to appoint an Associate Commissioner,
Administrative Services as a major policy influencing position.

2. It amends the provisions of Public Law 2003, chapter 20
to clarify the 1lease-purchase 1language for Central Fleet
Management to be applicable for each year of the biennium.

3. It authorizes the State Budget Officer to transfer

savings resulting from the Retirement Incentive Program from
General Fund and Other Special Revenue Fund accounts to the

Page 269-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

iz

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

General Fund Salary Plan account and from Highway Fund accounts
to the Highway Fund Salary Plan account.

4. It authorizes the State Controller to recover, through
the state cost allocation program, $915,640 associated with prior
year payments by the General Fund to the Maine State Retirement
System. ‘

5. It authorizes the State Controller to recover, through
the state cost allocation program, $28,000 in fiscal year 2003-04
and $142,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 associated with homeland
security grant programs awarded to the Department of Defense,
Veterans and Emergency Management.

6. It authorizes the Bureau of General Services to use
$111,856 no longer required for the Thomaston State Prison
demolition project for hazardous material abatement and removal
and demolition of the Caribou Armory.

7. It authorizes the use of $44,000 for emergency purposes
in fiscal year 2004-05 in the State Contingent Account designated
for the promotion of Maine.

PART D
Part D does the following.

1. It adopts pre-EGTRRA, the Economic Growth and Tax Relief
Recnociliation Act of 2001, federal law for the Maine estate tax
for decedents dying after 2004. The bill does not address
estates of decedents dying in 2010 when the federal estate tax is
fully repealed, for that vyear only, along with the federal
determination of the value of the estate, upon which the State
relies in its determination of the Maine estate tax.

PART E

Part E does the following.

1. It amends the minimum taxability threshold for
nonresident taxpayers by reducing from 21 to 11 the number of
days spent in Maine that triggers a nonresident income tax
liability from 21 days to 11 days. The income threshold of
$6,000 is eliminated.

PART F

Part F does the following.

Page 270-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

1. It disallows the use of Maine income tax credits against
the state alternative minimum income tax for tax years beginning
after 2003.

PART G
Part G does the following.

1. It establishes criteria to disqualify  certain
tax-motivated lease transactions from the high-technology
investment tax credit beginning after 2003.

PART H
Part H does the following.

1. It lapses $36,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 and $84,306 in
fiscal year 2004-05 in the Pollution Control Structures General
Fund account in the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural
Resources to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund in
fiscal years 2003-04 and 2004-05, respectively.

2. It appropriates $16,000 in fiscal year 2003-04 and
$20,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 to recognize All Other savings
from lapsing $36,000 in the Pollution Control Structures General
Fund account in the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural
Resources.

3. It appropriates $84,306 in fiscal year 2004-05 to
establish one limited-period Nutrient Management Coordinator
position to direct and further develop the Nutrient Management

Program.

PART I

Part I does the following.

1. It amends the law to allow the Commissioner of
Behavioral and Developmental Services to establish a retail store
at the Riverview Psychiatric Center and establishes a nonlapsing
dedicated account for store income and expenses.

PART J
Part J does the following.
1. It amends the law relating to the use of the Boating

Facilities Fund in the Department of Conservation so that funds
may be provided to state agencies.

Page 271-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2, It repeals Part V of Public Law 2003, chapter 513, which
transferred $1,000,000 from the Shore and Harbor Management Fund
to the General Fund.

3. It authorizes the State <Controller to transfer
$1,000,000 from the Boating Facilities Fund, Other Special
Revenue Funds account in the Department of Conservation to the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by June 30, 2004.

4. It authorizes the State Controller to transfer
$1,000,000 from the Shore and Harbor Management Fund, Other
Special Revenue Fund account to the Boating Facilities Fund,
Other Special Revenue Fund account in the Department of
Conservation by June 30, 2004.

5. It lapses $193,241 in the Division of Forest Fire
Control, Gemneral Fund -~ carrying account in the Department of
Conservation to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund in
fiscal year 2003-04.

PART K
Part K does the following.

1. It provides that savings in health insurance costs
related to hospital rate adjustments do not apply to fiscal year
2004-05 and makes the necessary offsets to statewide
appropriations and allocations.

PART L
Part L does the following.

1. It authorizes the Department of Corrections to enter
into a lease-purchase arrangement for the acquisition of
energy-savings equipment.

PART M
Part M does the following.

1. It amends the laws related to the Department of Economic
and Community Development to reorganize certain activities and to
establish the Office of Innovation in the Department of Economic
and Community Development and reallocates statutory provisions
related to the State's science and technology plan and
comprehensive research and development evaluation to that
office. Also reallocates resources within the department as part
of a departmental reorganization.

Page 272-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

PART N
Part N does the following.

1. It amends the statewide local share amount of the
operating costs allocation for fiscal year 2004-05 for purposes
of education funding.

2. It establishes the maximum debt service limits for
school construction for 2008 and 2009.

3. It clarifies the lease purchase language for the
replacement of Carpenter buses authorized by Resolve 2003,
chapter 92, Part B.

4. It specifies the general purpose aid for local schools
actual education certification and appropriation levels for
fiscal year 2004-05 as required by the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 20-A, section 15605.

5. It deappropriates funds in fiscal year 2003-04 due to
lower than expected costs for state agency clients and from
construction audit recoveries and provides additional funding for
general purpose aid for local schools in fiscal year 2004-05.

PART O

Part O does the following.

1. It authorizes encumbered balances for automating the
Department  of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife's licensing,
registration and permitting processes to carry forward until June
30, 2005,

PART P

Part P does the following.

1. It amends the law to authorize the Chief Justice to use
General Fund appropriations to cover miscellaneous costs
associated with the operation of the account of deposited cash
bail.

2. It authorizes the Chief Justice to wuse $23,000 of
current General Fund appropriations to cover a shortage in the
Judicial Department bail account.

PART Q

Part Q does the following.

Page 273-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

438

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

1. It repeals those provisions of law related to the
Occupational Safety Loan Fund in the Department of Labor.

2. It amends the law to provide for transfers of payments
of outstanding Occupational Safety Loan Fund loans from the
Finance Authority of Maine to the Safety Education and Training
Fund in the Department of Labor.

PART R

Part R does the following.

1. It increases the maximum borrowing capacity of the Maine
Maritime Academy from $4,000,000 to $10,000,000.

PART S

Part S does the following.

1. It moves the State Nuclear Safety Advisor position from
the State Planning Office to the Office of the Public Advocate
and makes related allocations.

PART T

Part T does the following.

1. It reenacts the Maine Computer Crimes Task Force
retroactively to January 1, 2004.

PART U

Part U does the following.

1. It amends the law related to the Uniform Unclaimed
Property Act to establish the definition of a store-value card
and to mandate record-keeping by sellers of store-value cards.

PART V

Part V does the following.

1. It authorizes the Department of Human Services and the
Department of Behavioral and Developmental Services to establish
separate categories of licensure for facilities providing private

nonmedical institutional services to MaineCare eligible
individuals.

Page 274-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2. It makes changes to the sales tax and municipal revenue
sharing to account for the establishment of a '"Service Provider
Tax."

3. It enacts a 5% tax, effective July 1, 2004, on the value
of the following services provided in this State: extended cable
television services; fabrication services; video rentals; certain
rentals of furniture and audio equipment; telecommunications
services; installation, maintenance or repair of
telecommunications equipment; and private nonmedical institution
services.

4. It transfers $105,000 between accounts to offset
implementation costs associated with this Part.

5. It authorizes the Department of Human Services to
implement rules retroactively to July 1, 2003 to address the
recovery of return on equity for private nonmedical institutions.

6. It adjusts appropriations and allocations as a result of
the implementation of the service provider tax imposed by this
Part.

7. It provides an effective date and timing for returns and
payments.

PART W
Part W does the following.

1. It authorizes the Department of Human Services to
collect fees for researching its files for «child protective
records and for providing child protective records to licensing
agencies, employers and other nongovernmental persons. The
department will establish the fee schedule by routine technical
rule.

PART X

Part X does the following.

1. It authorizes the Department of Human Services to
increase the maximum license fee for certain eating and lodging
facilities from $40 to $100 for schools; from $10 to $60 for
inspections of eating establishments in municipalities authorized
by the department to conduct such inspections: and from $125 to
$150 for other licensed eating establishments,

2. It requires the Department of Human Services to issue a
conditional 1license to a new applicant that does not meet the
regulations. The current language requires the department to

Page 275-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

43

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

issue a conditional 1license to all applicants, even those that
are renewing.

3. It authorizes the Department of Human Services to
increase fines and penalties for operating without a license.

4. It increases the fee from $10 to $60 for the costs of
mailing and handling for eating establishments in municipalities
that do their own inspections.

5. It makes a technical correction.

6. It directs the Department of Human Services to review
municipalities that do their own inspections of eating and
lodging facilities.

PART Y
Part Y does the following.

1. It authorizes the Department of Human Services to adopt
rules providing that infants and children under 19 years of age
in families with income over 150% and up to 200% of the nonfarm
income official poverty line who meet the eligibility
requirements of the Cub Care program are eligible for Cub Care
instead of Medicaid.

PART Z

Part Z does the following.

1. It makes changes to the mandatory reporting requirements
for abuse and neglect, consistent with changes recommended by the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for
Families and Children. It requires the Department of Human
Services to collect and investigate all reports regarding infants
born affected by substance abuse or after prenatal exposure to
drugs and to provide services to the child and family that
address that set of circumstances.

PART AA

Part AA does the following.

1. It expands the definition of a "mass outdoor gathering"
for which a permit is required.

2. It authorizes the department to require an application
with a fee prior to reviewing and issuing a permit to any mass

Page 276-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

outdoor gathering, changes application and bonding procedures and
increases fees.

PART BB
Part BB does the following.

1. It requires the State Controller to transfer monthly an
amount equivalent to benefits certified under the Maine Residents
Property Tax Program from General Fund undedicated revenue within
the individual income tax category to the circuit breaker
reserve. The State Tax Assessor 1is required to pay benefit
amounts to approved applicants. No interest on payments may be
allowed. It also eliminates funding to the Maine Residents
Property Tax Program since it is being converted to an offset to
the individual income tax line. In fiscal year 2004-05, the
amounts of the transfers are limited to the amounts that were
appropriated in fiscal year 2004-05 for this program.

PART CC

Part CC does the following.

1. It requires that retail tobacco licenses be renewed
annually, increases the fee and directs the revenue to the
General Fund. It repeals language requiring the transfer of

dedicated funds from the Department of Human Services to the
Judicial Department.

PART DD
Part DD does the following.

1. It authorizes unencumbered balances of funds in the
General Assistance program in the Department of Human Services to
be carried forward each fiscal year to be used for the same
purposes.

2. It amends the law to provide the Department of Human
Services with access to information on real estate transfers for
the purpose of determining financial eligibility for MaineCare
services.

3. It authorizes the State Controller to accept fiscal year
2002-03 balances returned by providers as General Fund
unappropriated surplus in fiscal year 2004-05.

4, It authorizes the Department of Human Services to

establish minimum record-keeping requirements for agencies
administering Temporary Assistance for Needy Families programs.

Page 277-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

5. It specifies that §1,100,000 of unencumbered balance
forward in fiscal year 2003-04 in the State Supplement to Federal
Supplemental Security Income General Fund account in the
Department of Human Services lapses to the General Fund in fiscal
year 2003-04.

PART EE

Part EE does the following.

1. It amends the law to allow for a partial transfer of
funds from the General Fund to the Maine Clean Election Fund to
occur on September 1, 2004.

PART FF

Part FF does the following.

1. It requires the Commissioner of Administrative and
Financial Services to convene a working group to facilitate
claims processing and reimbursement for medically necessary
behavioral health services, including but mnot 1limited to
emergency and urgent care services. The working group must

submit a report to legislative committees by January 15, 2005.

2. It deappropriates and deallocates funds associated with
the mental health parity provisions.

PART GG

Part GG does the following.

1. It amends the law to allow fees from borrow pits and
mining to be deposited in the Maine Environmental Protection Fund
consistent with the merger of the Borrow Pit Account into the
Maine Environmental Protection Fund as a sub-account in Part A
of the bill.

PART HH

Part HH does the following.

1. It amends the definition of '"critical access hospital."

2. It amends the law to increase the tax on hospital net
operating revenues to 2.23%.

Page 278-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

3. It amends the law to allow hospitals to pay any tax
levied against them in 2 equal payments, one due in November of
the state fiscal year and the other due in May.

4, It establishes contingency provisions for the hospital
tax and hospital payments included in section 8 of this Part.

5. It allocates funds to increase MaineCare payments to
hospitals in accordance with rules duly adopted by the Department
of Human Services.

6. It deappropriates funds to be replaced by dedicated
revenue from the hospital tax.

PART II

Part II does the following.

1. It lapses $600,000 of interest earnings savings in the
Debt Service - Government Facilities Authority, General Fund
account to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by June
30, 2005.

PART JJ

Part JJ does the following.

1. It changes the rate structure for the Maine alternative
minimum tax from a flat rate (27%) applied to adjusted federal
minimum tax to a graduated rate applied to the Maine alternative
minimum taxable income. The calculation maintains the exemption
amounts provided by the Internal Revenue Code effective as of
December 31, 2002.

PART KK

Part KK does the following.

1. It changes the calculation of the interest rate on
unpaid taxes as well as refunds to the prime interest rate plus 3
percentage points, rather than the current formula of the prime
rate plus 2 percentage points. This change is effective July 1,
2004.

PART LL

Part LL does the following.

1. It places the ACE Service Center under the direct
authority of the Department of Environmental Protection.

Page 279-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2. It amends the law to increase the transfer from the
Maine Envirommental Protection Fund in the Department of
Environmental Protection to the General Fund by $2,500 in each
year of the biennium.

3. It repeals the provision of law authorizing a transfer
from the State Revolving Fund account in the Department of
Environmental Protection to the General Fund.

4. It requires that $172,573 of the unencumbered balance
forward in the Administrative Services Unit - ACE Cluster Other
Special Revenue Funds account in the Department of Environmental
Protection be transferred to the General Fund in fiscal year
2003-04.

5. It provides appropriations and allocations related to
the reorganization of the ACE Service Center.

PART MM
Part MM does the following.

1. It authorizes the Director of the Bureau of Alcoholic
Beverages and Lottery Operations within the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services to enter into an agreement
with a multijurisdictional lottery association to operate, market
and promote a joint lottery or lottery games and provides related
allocations.

PART NN
Part NN does the following.

1. It amends the definition of personal care agency to
include individuals who hire unlicensed assistance personnel for
their own care when permitted by rule of the Department of Human
Services.

PART OO
Part OO0 does the following.

1. It directs the State Budget Officer to calculate savings
as a result of increased efforts in pursuing federal and
commercial reimbursement of state-funded programs, improved
eligibility verification and procedures and other data
integration improvements to state-funded services.
Deappropriates $2,500,000 from the General Fund and allocates
$2,500,000 Other Special Revenue Funds to reflect those savings.

Page 280-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

PART PP
Part PP does the following.

1. It requires the State Controller to transfer $1,043,460
from the Emergency Services Communications, Other Special Revenue
Funds account in the Public Utilities Commission to the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by June 30, 2004.

PART QQ
Part QQ does the following.

1. It amends the law to allow the program to pay expenses
of members of the Advisory Committee on Family Development
Accounts who represent account holders, who must be individuals
whose income is below 200% of the nonfarm income official poverty
line.

2, It amends the law to delete the sunset on the provision
that allows an institution to apply a state grant to reduce
institutional or other grant aid if the institution grants the
institutional or grant aid to a student with demonstrated
financial need.

PART RR
Part RR does the following.

1. It requires the State Budget Officer to calculate the
amount of savings in each General Fund account from information
technology savings achieved by extending the use of personal
computers and peripheral devices to a minimum of 4 years before
replacement.

2. It requires that exceptions to the replacement schedule
be approved by the Chief Information Officer.

3. It deappropriates funds associated with savings achieved
from extending the use of personal computers and peripheral
devices to a minimum of 4 years before replacement.

PART SS
Part SS does the following.
1. It authorizes the Department of Transportation to sell

the Payne Road bridge in Scarborough to the Maine Turnpike
Authority.

Page 281-LR2833(3)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2. It authorizes the State Controller to transfer
$5,000,000 from the unallocated surplus of the Highway Fund to
the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund at the close of
fiscal year 2004-05.

3. It requires the transfer of - the Department of
Transportation headquarters building £from the Bureau of General
Services within the Department of Administrative and Financial
Services to the Department of Transportation.

4. It directs the Commissioner of Administrative and
Financial Services and the Commissioner of Transportation to
determine the scope of services and responsibilities of each
department and to report to the joint standing committees of the
Legislature having jursidiction over appropriations and financial
affairs, transportation, and state and local government by
January 30, 2005 with respect to the management and oversight of
the Department of Transportation building property.

5. It directs the Commissioner of Administrative and
Financial Services and the Commissioner of Transportation to
present any necessary budget adjustments related to the
management and operation of the Department of Transportation
building property to the next regular session of the Legislature.

6. It authorizes the State Controller to transfer
$6,400,000 from the unallocated surplus of the Highway Fund to
the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund at the close of
fiscal year 2004-05.

PART TIT

Part TT does the following.

1. It increases the surcharge on every fine, forfeiture or
penalty imposed by state courts and deposits the money generated
by that increase to the General Fund.

2. It increases fines for suspensions related to operating
under the influence, operating after suspension and operating
after revocation of license.

PART UU

Part UU does the following.

1, It amends the law to provide for repayment of funds to
the Retiree Health Insurance Fund on or after July 1, 2004.

Page 282-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

2. It requires the Department of Administrative and
Financial Services to manage the Retiree Health Insurance Fund on
a cost reimbursement basis of funding and accounting beginning
June 30, 2005.

3. It requires the Department of Administrative and
Financial Services to calculate and return the amount of the
excess equity to each participating fund and ancillary group
contributing to the Retiree Health Insurance Fund after retaining
a reasonable amount of working capital.

4, It provides an appropriation of $1,100,000 to distribute
funds to the Maine Community College System as a result of the
divestiture of the Retiree Health Insurance Fund.

PART VV
Part VV does the following.

1. It authorizes the Department of Public Safety to
establish 2 State Police Sergeant project positions to be
temporarily assigned to the Criminal Justice Academy for each
training class.

PART WW
Part WW does the following.

1. It amends provisions of Title 26 of the Maine Revised
Statutes to reflect that the Medicaid ©portion of the
consumer-directed personal care assistance service is to be
administered by the Department of Human Services and to specify
the responsibilities of that department and the Department of
Labor.

2. It transfers funds from the Department of Labor's
Rehabilitation Services - Medicaid program to the Medical Care -
Payments to Providers program within the Department of Human
Services in fiscal year 2004-05.

PART XX

Part XX does the following.

1. It repeals a requirement for an annual report to the
joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction
over appropriations matters regarding positions vacant for more

than 6 months.

PART YY

Page 283-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

4?2

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Part YY does the following.

1. It prohibits hospital-based physician practices that
bill as "hospital services" provided to MaineCare patients £from
discontinuing acceptance of new MaineCare patients or 1limiting
services to MaineCare patients in a way that differs from
policies that apply to other patients funded £from any other
payment source.

PART 22

Part ZZ does the following.

1. It adds the Long-term Care Ombudsman Program and Legal
Services for the Elderly to the agencies receiving federal
Administration on Aging funds that may carry funds forward for
the purposes of those programs.

PART AAA

Part AAA does the following.

1. It amends language related to sales tax registration
certificates to provide enhanced enforcement of .resale
certificate eligibility for applications filed on or after July
1, 2004 or the effective date of this Act, whichever is later.

2. It amends Public Law 2003, chapter 20 as it relates to
positions established in the Maine Revenue Services Bureau
removing the stipulation that they are limited-period positions.

3. It appropriates funds for tax enforcement initiatives.

PART BBB

Part BBB does the following.

1. It authorizes payment to be made to those employees who
were denied merit increases in fiscal year 2003-04.

2. It authorizes payment to be made to those institutional
services employees who would have been eligible to receive a step
increase from Step 6 to Step 7 during the period July 1, 2003 to
June 30, 2004.

3. It provides $250,000 to the Salary Plan for the step
increases authorized in section 2 of this Part.

PART CCC

Page 284-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

Part CCC does the following.

1. It provides for the calculation and transfer of
statewide savings in the General Fund related to the cost of
health insurance for fiscal year 2004-05.

2. It deappropriates $400,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 as a
result of health insurance savings.

PART DDD
Part DDD does the following.

1. It provides for the calculation and transfer of
statewide savings in the General Fund in the cost of workers'
compensation claims for fiscal year 2004-05.

2. It deappropriates $232,118 in fiscal year 2003-04 and
$426,925 in fiscal year 2004-05 as a result of savings in
workers' compensation claims.

PART EEE
Part EEE does the following.

1. It provides for the calculation and transfer of
statewide savings in the General Fund from projected savings in
electricity costs for fiscal year 2004-05.

2. It deappropriates $750,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 as a
result of projected savings in electricity costs.

PART FFF
Part FFF does the following.

1. It amends the required practices of pharmacy benefits
managers by deleting authority to substitute lower-priced and
therapeutically equivalent drugs and by changing the procedures
for substituting higher-priced substitute drugs and transferring
payments received by the pharmacy benefits manager as a result of
substitution of drugs.

2. It amends the law to add a pharmacy's status as an
independent provider to the «criteria for awarding incentive

payments to pharmacies.

3. It requires the MaineCare Advisory Committee to
establish a standing subcommittee to review the prior

Page 285-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

authorization process used in the MaineCare and Drugs for the
Elderly benefit programs.

4. It makes appropriations and deappropriations as a result
of the collection of settlement proceeds; increased
administrative costs of stricter prior authorization and
pharmacist support; review of pharmacy wuse 1in restrictive
settings; stricter prior authorization criteria; implementing a
voluntary pharmacy mail order program and making incentive
payments to pharmacies to mitigate its impact; and the creation
of a preferred drug list for the Drugs for the Elderly program.

PART GGG
Part GGG does the following.

1. It establishes the Maine Groundfish Fund to support the
groundfish industry, to be administered by the Commissioner of
Marine Resources.

PART HHH
Part HHH does the following.

1. It removes the Maine Community College System from the
list of priority items that would receive funding from the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund at the end of fiscal
year 2003-04 after all required deductions of appropriations,
budgeted financial commitments and adjustments have been made and
adds the Maine Microenterprise Initiative Fund within the
Department of Economic and Community Development to the list of
priority items.

2. It moves $315,000 from the Maine Microenterprise
Initiative Fund to Administration - Economic and Community
Development to provide one-time funding to match the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration's ESPCoR award to the Maine
Space Grant Consortium.

PART III

Part III does the following.

1. It eliminates 31 positions as a result of the merger of
the Department of Human Services and the Department of Behavioral
and Developmental Services.

PART JJJ

Part JJJ does the following.

Page 286-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

1. It eliminates the Northern Androscoggin division of the
Eleventh District Court in Livermore Falls and transfers that
jurisdiction to the Eighth District.

PART KKK

Part KKK does the following.

1. It transfers funds appropriated to the Educational and
General Activities - UMS program for fiscal year 2004-05 for the
Maine Economic Improvement Fund in Public Law 2003, chapter 20,
Part RR to the Maine Economic Improvement Fund program within the
University of Maine System.

PART LLL

Part LLL does the following.

1. It adds the Maine Endangered and Nongame Wildlife Fund
in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to the list of
accounts that are not included in transfers of savings to the
General Fund.

PART MMM

Part MMM does the following.

1. It establishes the MaineCare Basic program to deliver
medically necessary health care services to adult members of the
MaineCare program; establishes 1limits on certain benefits and
services for adults; establishes savings targets for these
benefits and services; appropriates funds to administer the
program; and deappropriates funds to reflect reductions in
estimated MaineCare spending as a result of the program.

PART NNN

Part NNN does the following.

1. It requires the Attorney General to study discrimination
against homeless individuals and report the results of the study

and any necessary Jlegislation to the Legislature by January 5,
2005.

PART 00O

Part 00O does the following.

Page 287-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

1. It provides that the cap on reimbursement for certain
mental health services may not be set lower than the amount
necessary to achieve the savings identified in this Act.

2. It requires the establishment of an advisory working
group to examine and make recommendations regarding methods of
achieving savings in mental health costs.

PART PPP
Part PPP does the following.

1. It lapses $2,400,000 in the Education in Unorganized
Territory General Fund account in the Department of Education to
the General Fund in fiscal year 2003-04.

2. It deappropriates $63,989 due to one-time savings in the
Professional Development Program within the Department of
Education in fiscal year 2003-04.

PART QQQ

Part QQQ does the following.

1. It authorizes the Executive Director of the Legislative
Council to sell, in accordance with Legislative Council
procedures, unneeded legislative equipment and materials and
directs proceeds from the sale to the legislative account.

2. It appropriates funds to cover the expenses of 3 Maine
commissioners to attend the annual conference of the Commission
on Uniform State Laws and for a portion of the dues of that
organization.

PART RRR
Part RRR does the following.
1. It increases the filing fee for registration statements

for securities offered for sale from $500 to $1,000 effective
July 1, 2004.

2. It requires the Department of Behavioral and
Developmental Services to adopt rules to require service
providers to charge fees for certain services for children and
families funded by grant programs from the department.

PART SSS

Part SSS does the following.

Page 288-LR2833(3)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '"A'" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

1. It appropriates $1,250,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 for
the Mental Health Services - Children program for room and board,
flexibility funds and training to partially offset other
decreases in funding.

PART TTT
Part TTT does the following.

1. It makes permanent the schedule of premiums for the Cub
Care program that is scheduled to expire on July 1, 2004 and
directs the Department of Human Services to evaluate premiums
periodically.

2. It makes appropriations and allocations to reflect the
changes in Cub Care premiums and to partially restore funding for
adult transportation under the MaineCare program.

PART UUU
Part UUU does the following.

1. It requires that the information shared by the Finance
Authority of Maine with the Department of Human Services that is
used to determine which Maine State Grant Program recipients are
also eligible for Temporary Assistance to Needy Families, TANF,
job preparation funds or eligible to participate in the Parents
as Scholars Program be confidential.

2. It deappropriates funds in fiscal year 2004-05 only that
will be paid from TANF block grant funds to provide preparation
funds for Parents as Scholars participants.

PART VVV

Part VVV does the following.

1. It requires the Commission to Improve the Sentencing,
Supervision, Management and Incarceration of Prisoners to report
monthly to the joint standing committees of the Legislature
having Jjurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs
matters and criminal justice matters on the status of the state
prisoner and probation population and the staffing necessary to
provide adequate supervision.

PART WWW

Part WWW does the following.

Page 289-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

1. It increases fees for various business entity filings
with the Secretary of State.

PART XXX
Part XXX does the following.

1. It increases fees for various annual report filings with
the Secretary of State.

PART YYY

Part YYY does the following.

1. It establishes standards for determination of whether a
business entity with a debt owed to the Department of Human
Services 1is considered out of business.

PART ZZ2Z

Part Z2ZZ does the following.

1. It requires the State Controller to transfer $500,000
from the Office of Information Services Fund account in the
Department of Administrative and Financial Services to the
unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by June 30, 2005,

2. It requires the State Controller to transfer $93,551
from the Accounts and Control Audit Recovery, Other Special
Revenue Fund account in the Department of Administrative and
Financial Services to the unappropriated surplus of the General
Fund by June 30, 2005.

PART AAAA

Part AAAA does the following.

1. It establishes one limited-period Senior Planner
position in fiscal year 2004-05 and fiscal year 2005-06 funded
with federal funds.

PART BBBB

Part BBBB does the following.

1. It provides that a statement of intent for compensation
must be filed by a former student of the Maine School for the

Deaf or the Governor Baxter School for the Deaf and that an
estate is not eligible to submit a statement of intent. If a

Page 290-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

claimant dies before compensation is paid, the compensation is
payable to the estate of the claimant.

2. It creates a process by which the Maine Enterprise
Initiative Fund within the Department of Economic and Community
Development and the Baxter Compensation Authority would receive
funding if there is sufficient unappropriated surplus remaining
after all other required deductions and transfers at the close of
fiscal year 2004-05.

PART CCCC
Part CCCC does the following.
1. It transfers $104,357 from the Natural Disaster Business
Assistance Fund in the Finance Authority of Maine to the General

Fund as undedicated revenue no later than June 30, 2005.

2. It appropriates $87,000 in fiscal year 2004-05 to Adult
Education.

PART DDDD

Part DDDD does the following.

1. It classifies certain aspects of the State's group
health plan for retired state employees as "solemn contractual
commitments,'" under conditions set forth in this Part. The

commitment is made to state employees who are eligible for
membership in the Maine State Retirement System, the Maine
Legislative Retirement System or the State Police Retirement
System and to employees of the Maine Turnpike Authority, the
Maine Community College System and the Maine State Retirement
System.

This Part provides that the eligibility criteria for health
plan coverage as a retiree or a family member of a retiree may
not be more stringent than the criteria that existed at the time
the employee became vested, which for most state employees is
after 5 years of creditable service. It also provides that the
state contribution percentage toward the premium cost for
retirees may not be less than at the time the employee became
vested. Finally, it provides that retirees will continue to be
eligible to participate in the same group health plans as active
employees or substantially similar plans, The State Employee
Health Commission will determine whether plans are substantially
similar. In determining whether the plan offered to
Medicare-eligible retirees 1is substantially similar to that
offered to active employees, the commission will look at the

Page 291-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10
12
14
16

18

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1420, L.D. 1919

combination of Medicare or successor federal plan benefits and
benefits included in any supplemental plan provided by the State.

PART EEEE

Part EEEE does the following.

1. It clarifies the intent of the use of the $3,000,000
portion of the transportation bonds proceeds of Private and
Special Law 2003, chapter 33. The Department of Public Safety is
required to award grants of $3,000,000 to expand the existing
air-medical response system throughout the State. Up to $400,000
of these grants must be for the costs of acquisition of a mobile
advanced human patient simulator mannequin system.

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
(See attached)

Page 292-LR2833(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



LR 2833(03)

Approved: 04/13/04 samegro=
121st Maine Legislature

Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 1919

An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations
for the Expenditures of State Government and to Change
Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper
Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending

June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005

Fiscal Note for Committee Amendment " "'
Committee: Appropriations and Financial Affairs
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Majority Report
FISCAL NOTE
APPROPRIATIONS AND ALLOCATIONS
2003-04 2004-05

GENERAL FUND

"~ PART A, Section A-1 (894,821) 107,254,015
PART B, Section B-1 2,624,055 989,008
PART H, Section H-2 16,000 20,000

- PART H, Section H-3 0 84,306

PART K, Section K-5 0 13,799,943
PART M, Section M-9 0 (503)
PART N, Section N-19 (5,813,000) 15,000,000
PART V, Section V-28 0 105,000
PART BB, Section BB-4 0 (24,742,857)
PART FF, Section FF-2 0 (1,525,000)
PART HH, Section HH-9 0  (29,683,541)
PART LL, Section LL-5 0 (87,223)
PART OO, Section OO-2 0 (2,500,000)
PART RR, Section RR-3 0 (500,000)
PART UU, Section UU-4 0 1,100,000
PART WW, Section WW-6 0 (204,624)
PART AAA, Section AAA-7 0 1,794,487
PART BBB, Section BBB-3 250,000 0
PART CCC, Section CCC-2 0 (400,000)
PART DDD, Section DDD-2 (232,118) (426,925)
PART EEE, Section EEE-2 0 (750,000)
PART FFF, Section FFF-5 0 (10,874,014)
PART HHH, Section HHH-2 0 0
PART 11, Section ITI-2 0 0

T R2R2332 - Ficral Nate - Paar 1 nf 8



PART KKK, Section KKK-1
PART MMM, Section MMM-4
PART PPP, Section PPP-2
PART QQQ, Section QQQ-3
PART SSS, Section SSS-4
PART TTT, Section TTT-4
PART UUU, Section UUU-2
PART CCCC, Section CCCC-2

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND

PART A, Section A-1

PART B, Section B-1

PART V, Section V-28

PART FF, Section FF-2

PART HH, Section HH-8
PART HH, Section HH-9
PART WW, Section WW-6
PART FFF, Section FFF-5
PART MMM, Section MMM-4
PART TTT, Section TTT-4
PART AAAA, Section AAAA-1

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL

FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE

PART A, Section A-1
FUND FOR A HEALTHY MAINE TOTAL

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

PART A, Section A-1
PART B, Section B-1
PART I, Section I-2
PART K, Section K-5
PART M, Section M-9
PART S, Section S-2
PART V, Section V-28
PART HH, Section HH-8
PART LL, Section LL-5
PART OO, Section O0O-2
PART FFF, Section FFF-5
PART GGG, Section GGG-2

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND

PART A, Section A-1
PART TTT, Section TTT-4

T RIR2UN - Ficral Nate - Paage ? nf S

0 0
0 (9,584,826)
(63,989) 0
0 12,000
0 1,250,000
0 180,000
0 (183,250)
0 87,000
(4,113,873) 60,212,996
11,933,580 266,352,019
652,876 276,560
0 8,709,228
0 (2,853,409)
0 32,642,176
0  (17,650,208)
0 (1,131,305)
(19,749,740)
(17,931,969)
205,820
60,000
12,586,456 248,929,172
0 0
0 0
2,542917 55,175,636
723,197 292,755
1,000 1,000
0 3,359,705
(408,100) (402,288)
0 210,000
0 9,361,686
0 49,895,974
0 (92,340)
0 2,500,000
124,014
0 500
2,859,014 120,426,642
2,292,797 3,073,352
0 217,121



FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT FUND TOTAL

POSTAL, PRINTING AND SUPPLY FUND
PART A, Section A-1
PART B, Section B-1

POSTAL, PRINTING AND SUPPLY FUND

HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND
PART B, Section B-1

HIGHWAY GARAGE FUND TOTAL

WORKERS' COMPENSATION MANAGEMENT FUND
PART A, Section A-1

WORKERS' COMPENSATION MANAGEMENT FUND
TOTAL

CENTRAL MOTOR POOL
PART A, Section A-1

CENTRAL MOTOR POOL TOTAL

ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH INSURANCE
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND

PART A, Section A-1

ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH INSURANCE
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND TOTAL

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FUND,
PART A, Section A-1
PART MM, Section MM-2

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FUND TOTAL

STATE LOTTERY FUND
PART MM, Section MM-2

STATE LOTTERY FUND TOTAL

GENERAL FUND UNDEDICATED REVENUE

PART A, Section A-1
Administrative and Financial Services, Department of
Audit, Department of
Behavioral and Developmental Services

PART C, Section C-8

PART C, Section C-9

T R7R32273) - Ficral Nate - Paor 3 nf S

2,292,797 3,290,473
0 (52,063)
4,760 6,688
4,760 (45,375)
2,314 2,362
2,314 2,362
0 109,238

0 109,238

0 19,362

0 19,362

0 49,632

0 49,632

0 (74,731)
0 (47,289)
0 (122,020)

0 579,351

0 579,351
2003-04 2004-05
0

173,000

24,978 1,061,800
915,640

28,000 142,000



PARTD
PARTE
PARTF
PART G
PART V, Section V-26
PART W
PART X
PART AA
PART BB, Section BB-1:3
PART CC
PART EE
PART 1J
PART KK
PART MM
PARTTT
PART AAA
PART RRR
PART WWW
PART XXX
PART YYY
PART CCCC

GENERAL FUND UNDEDICATED REVENUE TOTAL

PART SS, Section SS-1

HIGHWAY FUND UNDEDICATED REVENUE

HIGHWAY FUND UNDEDICATED REVENUE TOTAL

PART H, Section H-1
PART J, Section J-2
PART ], Section J-3
PART ], Section J-5
PART K, Section K-1:3
PART K, Section K-4
PART DD, Section DD-3
PART DD, Section DD-5
PART II, Section II-1
PART LL, Section LL-2
PART LL, Section LL-3
PART LL, Section LL-4
PART PP, Section PP-1
PART SS, Section SS-2

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS/ADJUSTMENTS TO BALANCE

TN/ T emnal ATriiére Dinven A A&

»

0 0
0 1,823,717

11,862 225,387

0 0

0 105,000

0 300,000

0 155,720

7,250

(23,480,971)

0 100,000

0 (5,850)
1,524,034

474,500

9,411,157

1,091,225

6,747,600

7,500,000

356,530

2,124,105

1,446,361

0 104,357

64,840 12,302,562
2003-04 2004-05
5,000,000

0 5,000,000
2003-04 2004-05
36,000 84,306
(1,000,000) 0
1,000,000 0
193,241 0
(3,359,705)
(4,818,560)

0 177,232
1,100,000 0
600,000

2,500 2,500
(2,500) (2,500)
172,573 0
1,043,460 0
5,000,000



PART SS, Section SS-6
PART UU, Section UU-1
PART UU, Section UU-3
PART LLL

PART UU, Section UU-3
PART PPP

PART 777, Section ZZ7-1
PART ZZ7, Section ZZ7Z-2

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS/
ADJUSTMENTS TO BALANCE TOTAL

HIGHWAY FUND TRANSFERS/ADJUSTMENTS TO BALANCE

PART K, Section K-4
PART SS, Section SS-2
PART S8, Section SS-6
PART UU, Section UU-3

HIGHWAY FUND TRANSFERS/
ADJUSTMENTS TO BALANCE TOTAL

T IO TILI™N T 1 AT e Ty _ &~

~

(30,536)

2,400,000

6,400,000
(10,066,667)

1,100,000
(30,536)

38,500,000

0

500,000

93,551

4,914,738

2003-04

34,179,621

2004-05

4,818,560
(5,000,000)
(6,400,000)
12,500,000

0

5,918,560



	121-LD-1919-CA_A_H904_Pt1
	mk.pdf
	mk-03793
	mk-03794


	121-LD-1919-CA_A_H904_Pt2
	mk.pdf
	mk-03793
	mk-03794


	121-LD-1919-CA_A_H904_Pt3
	mk.pdf
	mk-03793
	mk-03794





